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Catalogue No. 21

Hebrew Language
Acquisitions

Shown above, Three Klezmorim, hand-colored lithograph signed and numbered in an edition of 150, 23"x 29" (image size 19"x 25"), by Chaim Goldberg.
$300 unframed; $375 framed with archival backing.
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ART

1. "Scheinfeld." Tel Aviv, Sabra, 1977. First Edition. Oblong quarto, orange cloth, 68
pp., b/w and color illustrations throughout. Very Good. 
Introduction by Ethel Broido in Hebrew and English. Foreword by Baruch Oren.
An artist's catalog.

[#14152]
$25.00

2. "Torah and Toil in the Drawings of Rabbi Abraham Verdiger." Jerusalem, Yad
Vashem, nd c. 1992. Quarto, fifteen sheets laid in to a folding portfolio with two
sheet containing an introduction by the curator, Elly Dlin in English and Hebrew.
Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew and English.

[#14802]
$20.00

3. Donner, Batia, edited by. "Hebrew Graphics - Shamir Brothers Studio." Tel Aviv,
Tel Aviv Museum, 1999. First Edition. Quarto, paper covers with a narrow wrap-
around band, 80 pp., color and b/w illustrations throughout, biographical notes. Very
Good. 
Hebrew and English text. Foreword by Mordechai Omer.. "Hebrew Graphic
Design," Batia Donner. "On Currency Notes," Maoz Azaryahu. "The Typographical
Styles in the Oeuvre of the Shamir Brothers," Yanek Iontef.

[#14140]
$25.00
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4. Gamzu, H. "Amanut HaPisul BeYisrael." Tel Aviv, Machlul - Hotzaat Sefarim,
1957. Quarto, paper covers in dust jacket lacking most of the spine and with a few
tears (looks pretty good in protective jacket), 62 pp., b/w full page plates. Good. 
A book strictly on contemporary Israeli sculpture. Mostly illustrations of the work.

[#10604]
$30.00

5. Katz, Shmuel. "Akharei Ha-mavul/ After the Flood." Israel, 1965. Squarish small
octavo, printed boards, approx. 100 pp., b/w cartoons. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#12640]
$15.00

6. Kermiez, Yosef & Szeintuch, Yechiel, edited by. "Ha-Yetzirah Ha-Yehudit
BaShoah/ Jewish Creativity in the Holocaust. Exhibition of Jewish Creativity in the
Ghetos and Camps Under Nazi Rule (1939-1945)." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1979.
Oblong squarish octavo, stapled paper covers, 36 pp., duotone illustrations. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#14816]
$20.00

7. Majaro-Mintz, Lea. "Lea Majaro-Mintz: Conversations in Clay - She, He, the Sheet
and All That." Jerusalem, The Author, 1988. Oblong Royal Octavo in mildly
edgeworn dust jacket, 72 pp., color illustrations throughout. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#13122]
$25.00

8. Narkiss, Bezalel. "Hebrew Illuminated Manuscripts in the British Isles: A
Catalogue Raisonne. Volume One: The Spanish and Portugese Manuscripts. In Two
Parts, Texts and Plates." Jerusalem and London, Oxford University Press for the
Israel Academy of Sciences and Humanities and the British Academy, 1982.
Quartos, red cloth housed in a matching red cloth covered slip-case with a large
pastedown illustration on one side, 215 pp., color frontispiece, glossary, general
index, iconographical index, library index, list of dated manuscripts, list of figures
in volume two, map of Spain + 176 pp., 549 plates mostly b/w but with a few in
color. Very Good. 
Preface by Sir John Pope-Hennessy. In Collaboration with Aliza Cohen-Mushlin
and Anat Tcherikover.

[#14874]
$100.00

9. Narkiss, Bezalel. "Kitvei-Yad Ivrim Mitzvirim/ Hebrew Illuminated Manuscripts."
Jerusalem, Keter Publishing House, 1984. Large quarto in dust jacket, 223 pp., color
illustrations. Very Good. 
Foreword by Cecil Roth. Translated into Hebrew by Dalia Shuk.

[#11715]
$40.00

10. Pinkerfeld, Jacob. "Batei Ha-Keneset Be-Italia/ Synagogues of Italy: Their
Architectural Development since the Renaissance." Jerusalem, Mossad Bialik, 1954.
Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with slight loss, 72 pp. + 71 pp. b/w plates, floor-
plans in-text. Very Good.

[#14844]
$65.00

11. Roth, Bezalel Cecil. "Ha-Amanut Ha-Yehudim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Masada, 1961.
Folio, green cloth, 864 columns (two to the page), b/w and color illustrations, b/w
drawings, index of the artists. Very Good.

[#11243]
$65.00

12. Sukman, Rachel. "Osias Hofstatter: The Early Years 1938-1957." Jerusalem, Yad
Vashem Museum of Art, 1992. Quarto, paper covers, 56 pp., b/w and color plates
throughout. Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew and English from opposite sides of the volume.

[#14805]
$25.00
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Text in Hebrew and English from opposite sides of the volume.

13. Tamir, Moshe, edited by. "The Day of Judgement (Yom Kippur War): Children's
and Youth Art story and drawing, poem and painting." Israel, The Ministry of
Education and Culture, Pedagogical Secetarial Art Education Superintendent, [After
1973]. First Edition. Quarto, paper covers with minor fraying at the base of the
spine, approximately 150 pages, color illustrations throughout. Good. 
Introduction by Israei President Efraim Katzir. Text and captions in English and
Hebrew.

[#14545]
$30.00

14. Zalmona, Yigal, curated by. "Moshe Gershuni: 1980-1986." Jerusalem, Israel
Museum, 1986. Small quarto in dust jacket, stiff paper covers, 122 pp., b/w and
color plates (mostly color) throughout (42 altogether). Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew and English. Translation from the Hebrew by Malka Jagendorf.

[#12931]
$40.00

Bibliography

15. Berlin, Charles, edited by. "Studies in Jewish Bibliography History and Literature in
honor of I. Edward Kiev." New York, Ktav Publishing House, Inc., 1971. First
Edition. Octavo, blue cloth, 588, 140 pp., b/w illustrations, frontispiece portrait of I.
Edward Kiev. Very Good. 
Articles in English are "A Collection of Hebrew-Latin Aphorisms by a Christian
Hebraist," Salo Baron, "Approaches to Rabbi Nachman and His Tales," Abraham
Berger, "A Sixteenth-Century Hebrew Chronicle of the Ottoman Empire: The 'Seder
Eliyahu Zuta' of Elijah Capsali and its Message," Charles Berlin, "The Jewish
Labor Committee and American Immigration Policy in the 1930's," George L.
Berlin, "Maimonides Attitude to Midrash," William Braude, "Ezra Stiles and the
Polish Rabbi," Arthur Chiel, "The Rebellions during the Reign of David. An Inquiry
into Social Dynamics in Ancient Israel," Martin A. Cohen, "Jewish Bookplate
Literature: An Annotated Bibliography," Philip Goodman, "Ahad Ha-Am as
Biblical Critic: A Profile," Alfred Gottschalk, "Some Notes and Conclusions about
the Published Totals of the Soviet Census of January 15, 1959, by Y. Kantor,"
Translated and Annotated by A.A. Greenbaum, "Jewish Ceremonial Art: A Basic
Bibliography," Joseph Gutmann, "S.B. Schwartzberg (1865-1929) - Hebrew
Publisher and Bibliographer," Jacob Kabakoff, "Supplement II: Judaica Americana
Printed before 1851," Nathan Kaganoff, "An Innovator of Haggadah Illustration -
Cyril Kutlik," Guido Kisch, "A Bibliography of Hebrew Printing in Dyhernfurth
1689-1718," Moses Marx, "The Hebrew Exercises of Governor William Bradford,"
Isidore S. Meyer, "Christian Influence on Early German Reform Judaism," Michael
Meyer, "Studies in the History of the Early Karaite Liturgy: The Liturgy of Al-
Qirqisani," Leon Nemoy, "Some Early Traditions Concerning Yohanan ben
Zakkai," Jacob Neusner, "The Jewish Woman in Medieval Martyrology," Shlomo
Noble, "Observations on Maimonides' 'Guide for the Perplexed,'" Herbert Parzen,
"'Talmudic Human Sacrifices,' Egypt 1890," Moshe Perlmann, "The Methodology
Employed by the Hebrew Reformers in the First Reform Temple Controversy
(1818-1819)," Moshe Pelli, "A Rectification of the Date of Judah Messer Leon's
Death," Isaac Rabinowitz, "The Order of the Books," Nahum Sarna,
"Bibliographisches aus dem Genisa," A. Scheiber, "Rashi's Commentary on the
Pentateuch and on the Five Scrolls, Venice, Bomberg, 1538," Menahem Schmelzer,
"Contemporary Hebrew Literature: Source of Untapped Values," Eisig Silberschlag,
"David Kimhi and the Rationalist Tradition II: Literary Sources," Frank Talmage,
"Letters from Stephen S. Wise to a Friend and Colleague: Morton Mayer Berman,"
Carl Hermann Voss, "A Putative Ceylon Rite," Myron M. Weinstein, "Addenda to

[#15284]
$75.00
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Carl Hermann Voss, "A Putative Ceylon Rite," Myron M. Weinstein, "Addenda to
Yaari's 'Bibliography of the Passover Haggadah,' from the Library of Congress
Collection," Theodore Weiner, "'Privilegos del Poderozo Rey Karlo, (1740): A
Neapolitan Call for the Return of the Jews, and its Ladino Translation," Yosef
Hayyim Yerushalmi, "Dyhernfurth and Shabtai Bass: A Typographic Profile,"
Herbert Zafren, "A Suggested Source for Some of the Substitute Names for YHWH,"
Frank Zimmerman. Articles in Hebrew are "Midrash LeHanukah BeKatav-Yad
Me'Ever shel HaSifriah Ha-Leumit BeParis," Israel Adler, "Zikhronot Nishkakhim
(Metokh Ha Ginzakh shel Dr. Mordekhai Wischnitzer)," Shlomo Eidelberg, "R.
Mordekhai Eliezer Weber z"l. Khayav ve Sipurav," Naphtali Ben Menahem,
"Mishnah Torah LeHaRambam. Bibliografiah shel Hotzaot," Israel Jacob Dinster,
"Itoniv shel Meir Ha-Levi Leteris," Abraham Meir Haberman, "Kol ve Kavod
(LeDarkhoh shel Pitgam)," Dov Sadan, "Mishamaot 'HaShaalah HaNikhbedah'
LeEliezer Ben-Yehuda," G. Kresler, "Bekurat Yehudit shel

16. Levy, B. Barry. "Planets, Potions and Parchment: Scientifica Hebraica from the
Dead Sea Scrolls to the Eighteenth Century." Montreal, Canada, McGill-Queen's
University Press for the Jewish Public Library, 1990. Quarto, paper covers, xii, 140
pp., b/w and color plates, glossary, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#15270]
$25.00

17. Smith, Diana Rowland, prepared for publication by. "Second Supplementary
Catalogue of Hebrew Printed Books in the British Library 1893-1960 In Two
Volumes." London, British Library, 1994. First Edition. Large Quartos, green cloth
with gilt lettering on the spines, xii, 588 + 589-1136 pp., Index of Titles in Hebrew
Characters, Index of Non-Hebrew Titles. As New. 
Based on the work of David Goldstein, Cyril Moss and Others. From the
introduction, "This long awaited catalogue contains details of some nine thousand
Hebrew printed books acquired between 1893 and 1960 by the British Library's
former Department of Oriental Manuscripts and Printed Books, now part of
Oriental and India Office Collections. It is a supplement to both Joseph Zedner's
'Catalogue of the Hebrew books in the Library of the British Museum (London,
1867[later reprints exist])' and Samuel van Straalen's 'Catalogue of Hebrew books
in the British Museum acquired during the years 1868-1892' (London, 1894).....The
acquisitions made between 1893 and 1960 cover almost the entire chronology of
Hebrew books to be printed in the region of Rome between 1469 and 1472, a
further six incunables printed in Spain and Portugal, and two volumes printed at
Fez 1516, to examples of modern typography from Israel and America...."

[#12050]
$165.00

18. Levy, B. Barry. "Planets, Potions and Parchment: Scientifica Hebraica from the
Dead Sea Scrolls to the Eighteenth Century." Montreal, Canada, McGill-Queen's
University Press for the Jewish Public Library, 1990. Quarto, paper covers, xii, 140
pp., b/w and color plates, glossary, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#15270]
$25.00

19. Smith, Diana Rowland, prepared for publication by. "Second Supplementary
Catalogue of Hebrew Printed Books in the British Library 1893-1960 In Two
Volumes." London, British Library, 1994. First Edition. Large Quartos, green cloth
with gilt lettering on the spines, xii, 588 + 589-1136 pp., Index of Titles in Hebrew
Characters, Index of Non-Hebrew Titles. As New. 
Based on the work of David Goldstein, Cyril Moss and Others. From the
introduction, "This long awaited catalogue contains details of some nine thousand
Hebrew printed books acquired between 1893 and 1960 by the British Library's
former Department of Oriental Manuscripts and Printed Books, now part of
Oriental and India Office Collections. It is a supplement to both Joseph Zedner's

[#12050]
$165.00
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Oriental and India Office Collections. It is a supplement to both Joseph Zedner's
'Catalogue of the Hebrew books in the Library of the British Museum (London,
1867[later reprints exist])' and Samuel van Straalen's 'Catalogue of Hebrew books
in the British Museum acquired during the years 1868-1892' (London, 1894).....The
acquisitions made between 1893 and 1960 cover almost the entire chronology of
Hebrew books to be printed in the region of Rome between 1469 and 1472, a
further six incunables printed in Spain and Portugal, and two volumes printed at
Fez 1516, to examples of modern typography from Israel and America...."

Education

20. Bergstein, Fania. "Aynei'im Semeichot: Shirim, Machazot veSipurim LeYeladim."
Israel, Hakibbutz HaMeuchad Publishing House, 1972. Quarto, red cloth spine and
illustrated boards, 136 pp., b/w drawings by Zila Binder. Very Good. 
Later printing.

[#10672]
$15.00

21. Elon, Moni. "HaSiqui HaNetzakhei: Noar veShinui Haverti/ The Eternal Hope:
Youth and Social Change." Tel Aviv, Sifriyat Poalim Publishing House, Ltd., 1986.
Octavo, paper covers, 464 pp., bibliography, index. Good.

[#11792]
$15.00

22. Gamoran, Emanuel & Friedland, Abraham H. "Torah Li I." Cincinnati, UAHC,
1939. First Edition. Octavo, lightly soiled tan cloth illustrated on the front board,
xii, 108 pp., b/w drawings by Bernard Segal, dictionary. Very Good.

[#14179]
$12.50

23. Harlap, A. Heiman. "Beit HaOtzar: Kovetz Sipurim MeHayei Benei Ameinu
BeAvar veHoveh, Tziurim uMeamrim Melitzah." Chicago, IL, 1902. Octavo,
edgeworn dark green paper covered boards, blue cloth spine, 128 pp.. From the
Library of the Herzeliah Teachers College with their bookplate and ink stamps on
the endpapers. Internal soiling. Good.

[#11140]
$35.00

24. Kamkhi, D., edited by. "Sefer HaYovel shel Histadrut HaMorim 1903-1928 Yotzeh
al-yadei Merchaz Histadrut HaMorim BeYerushalayim." Jerusalem, Histadrut
HaMorim BeEretz-Yisrael, 1929. Quarto, edgeworn paper covers, 440 pp., b/w
photos, tables. Very Good-.

[#10545]
$50.00

25. Megged, Aharon. "Hannah Senesh." Israel, Hotzaat LaDor, 1960s. Octavo, stapled
paper covers, 50 pp., b/w drawings by Laszlo Matulay. Very Good. 
Edited by Simha Rubinstein.

[#15367]
$8.00

26. Rogers, Carl. "Hofesh Lilmod/ Freedom to Learn." Kibbutz HaArtzi HaShomer
HaTzair, Israel, Sefarim Poalim, 1973. Octavo, grey paper covered boards, 344 pp.,
annotated bibliography. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Jonah Sternberg.

[#11634]
$15.00

Folklore

27. Ben-Ami, Issachar & Dan, Joseph. "Folklore Research Center Studies VII: Studies
in Aggadah and Jewish Folklore. Presented to Dov Noy on his Sixtieth Birthday."
Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1983. Royal octavo, white
cloth covered boards with minor bumping along the top edge of the front cover,

[#14959]
$40.00
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cloth covered boards with minor bumping along the top edge of the front cover,
472, 128 pp. + 4 pp. b/w plates. Good. 
In Hebrew with a section in English at the rear. Articles are "The Iddea of
Folklore: An Essay," Dan Ben-Amos, "Open and Closed Forms in Moral Tales,"
Roger D. Abrahams, "Couvade in Genesis," Alan Dundes, "International Folklore
Motifs in Joseph Ibn Zabara's 'Sepher Sha'shu'im,'" Haim Schwarzbaum, "The
Stereotype of the Jew in Polish Folklore," Olga Goldberg-Mulkiewicz, "The Middle
Eastern Amulet as Folk Art," Yedida K. Stillman, "Alte Geschichten in neuem
Gewande," Alexander Scheiber, "Bibliography of Dov Noy's Writings in
Folkloristics and Talmudic-Midrashic Literature," Edna Hechal, "The 'Eyn Haqore'
Story in Judges 15:18-19," Yair Zakovitch, "The Structures of Talmudic Legends,"
Jonah Fraenkel, "R. Eleazer Hamodia and R. Joshua on the Amalek Pericope,"
Jacob Elbaum, "The She-Ass of R. Pinhas ben Yair," Ofrah Meir, "Folk Elements
in the Pseudo-Jonathan Targum to the Pentateuch," Avigdor Shinan, "The Letter of
Protection for Jews, Attributed to the Prophet Muhammed," Yehuda Nini, "The
Formation of Hasidic-Ashkenazic Stories: The Folktale in its Theological Context,"
Tamar Alexander, "Medieval Hebrew Tales on the Mutual Hatred of Animals and
Their Methodological Implication," Eli Yassif, "The Jewish Versions of AT 706
("The Maiden Without Hands")," Aliza Shenhar, "The Concept of Evil and
Demonology in Ben Israel's Nishmat Hayyim," Joseph Dan, "Zalman at the Gentile
Wedding," Dov Sadan, "Folksongs in the Writings of Mendele Mokher Sefarim,"
Shmuel Werses, "Reb Yudel Hasid Sets Out on His Journey," Abram Holtz, "A
Commentary on the Haftarah of the Eighth Day of Passover in the Neo-Aramaic of
the Jews of Kurdistan," Yona Sabar, "The Oicotype of 'The Desicrator's Punishment
(AT*771)," Eliezer Marcus, "The Proverb as a Key to Plot Complexity," Galit
Hazan-Rokem, "Scrolls of the Law (Sifre Torah) as Miracle Workers," Issachar
Ben-Ami, "The 'Great Bear' in Hebrew Songs," Meir Noy, "From the Folklore
Treasures of Oriental Jews," Yehuda Ratzaby.

28. Ben-Ami, Issachar & Noy, Dov, edited by. "Folklore Research Center Studies IV:
Studies in Marriage Customs." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew
University, 1974. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 140, 320 p., frontispiece. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew followed by a larger section in English and French. Articles are "Le
marriage traditionnel chez les Juifs marocains," Issachar Ben-Ami, "Bedouin
Weddings in Sinai and the Negev," Clinton Bailey, "Changes in the Polish
Wedding," Olga Mulkiewicz-Goldberg, "Le mariage arabo-muselman (Sur-Baher,
Jerusalem-Est)," Annie Sebban-Kahn, "The Jewish Wedding in Modern Shiraz,"
Laurence D.E. Loeb, "Jus Primae Noctis," Raphael Patai, "Le Mariage Juif dans la
campagne aslacienne dans la diuxieme moitie du XIXe siecle," Freddy Raphael,
"Non-Hierarchical, Hierarchical and Masked Reciprocity in the Arab Village,"
Henry Rosenfeld, "The Hero predestined to Die on His Wedding Day (AT 934B),"
Haim Schwarzbaum, "Wedding Customs among Kurdish Jews in (Zakho) Kurdistan
and in (Jerusalem) Israel," Donna Shai, "A Group of Arabic Wedding Songs From
the Village of Deyr Al;-Asad," Amnon Shiloah, "The Wardrobe of a Jewish Bride in
Medieval Egypt," Yedida K. Stillman, "The Wedding in Kings' Parables (in the
Aggada)," Ofra Meir, "The Cancelled Wedding Motif in Yiddish Folk-Song - A
Bibliographical Survey," Meir Noy, "'Mitzwah' Dancers at Jewish Weddings," Zvi
Friedlander, "Love Songs of the Women at Tzan'a," Yehuda Ratzaby, "Giving and
Charity to Marry a Bride and a Groom (From the Letters of People from the Yishuv
to Moses Montefiore),'" Yonatan Shunari, "Love as a Factor in the Choice of a
Spouse (Historical, Literary and Folkloristic Sources)," Abraham Stahl, "Marriage
between Man and Monster in the Folklore," Aliza Shenhar.

[#14956]
$40.00
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29. Golenpol, Akiva. "Lexikon Ha-Folklor Ha-Ivri (Sefer Ha-Pitgamim)/ Lexicon of
Hebrew Folklore." Kaunas/New York, 1936. Royal octavo, black cloth, 280 pp.
Fraying to the spine. Very Good. 
Original Hebrew texts with Yiddish translations parallel on the same page.

[#12961]
$25.00

30. Golenpol, Akiva. "Lexikon Ha-Folklor Ha-Ivri (Sefer Ha-Pitgamim)/ Lexicon of
Hebrew Folklore." Kaunas/New York, 1936. Royal octavo, black cloth, 280 pp.
Very Good. 
Original Hebrew texts with Yiddish translations parallel on the same page.

[#12959]
$50.00

31. Muskene, Yitzhak, told by. "Sipurei Sefarad: Sipurei-Am veAnekdotot MeOtzar
Ha-Folklor shel Yehudei Sefarad." Tel Aviv, Sefarit Maariv, 1985. Quarto in dust
jacket, 169 pp., illustrations throughout, index. Very Good. 
Text is in Ladino with a Hebrew translation by Rivkah and Joel Shalom Peretz.
Illustrations in brown and gold ink by Oded Feingrush.

[#15215]
$35.00

32. Muskune, Yitzhak, compiled and arranged by. "Peninei Sefarad: Alpayim Pitgamim
MeOtzar Ha-Hokhmah shel Yehudei Sefarad." Tel Aviv, Sefarit Maariv, 1981.
Quarto in dust jacket with two tears to the rear panel and associated creases and
rumpling, 212 pp. illustrations and decorative borders throughout. Very Good-. 
In Hebrew and Ladino.

[#15214]
$40.00

33. Noy, Dov & Ben-Ami, Issachar, edited by. "Folklore Research Center Studies.
Volume I." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1970. Royal
octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 424, 116 pp., 2 b/w plates. Very Good. 
The larger section is in Hebrew. The latter section is in English and other non-
Hebrew languages. Articles are, "Reflexions sur l'onomastique judeo-nord
africaine," David Corecos, "From Shaikh to mazkir: Structural Continuity and
Organizational Change in the Leadership of a Tripolitanian Jewish Community,"
Harvey Goldberg, "The Ebrhard-Boratav Index of Turkish Folk Tales in the Light
of the New Revision of Aarne-Thompsons' 'Types of the Folklore,'" H. Jason and O.
Schnitzler, "The Particularity of the Number Seven and the Origin of the Seven
Days of the Week," Otto Schnitzler, "The Evil Eye in Morocco," Yedida Stillman,
"As Light as a Feather," Archer Taylor, "Bibliography of the Published Writings of
Y.Y. Rivlin," "The Gaon Chaim Hezekiah Midini (Recollection)," Yehudah Burla,
"The Meaning of Krh and Zrb in Spoken Arabic," Joshua Blau, "Jewish Humour -
The Concept From a New Viewpoint," Dan Ben-Amos, "One Thousand and One
Jewish Proverbs from Morocco," Issachar Ben-Ami, "The Image of the Jew in
Polish Culture," Olga Mulkiewicz-Goldberg, "The Land of Israel in the Koran," Zev
Vilnay, "The First Flower-Day in Jerusalem," N.H. Tur-Sinai, "About the Mythical
of Folk Tales among Ethic Groups in Israel," Zipora Kaagan, "Dibbukim in Beirut
and Jerusalem in the Nineteenth Century," E.R. Malachi, "Biblical Cantillation
among Biblical Commentators," Ezra Z. Melamed, "Family Confrontation and
Conflict in Jewish Magic Folk Tales," Dov Noy, "Meah Shearim," Dov Sadan,
"Birth Greetings in Arabic Dialects," Moshe Piamenta, "New and Old Topics
Relative to Left and Right," Martin Plessner, "The 'Instructor' of Folk Music," Zvi
Friedhaber, "Sitting and Jumping, Etymological-Semantic Speculation," Chaim
Rabin, "Apocalypses and Reckoning of the End of Days Among Yemenite Jewry,"
Haim Schwarzbaum, "'And Warmeth them in Dust,'" Jonathan Shunary, "The
Change in the Folk Tale of Oriental Jewry Following their Immigration to Israel,"
Abraham Stahl, "The Aliyah Songs in the Traditional Folk Literature of Israel,"

[#14954]
$40.00
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Abraham Stahl, "The Aliyah Songs in the Traditional Folk Literature of Israel,"
Amnon Shiloah, "The Camel in Animal; Folktales," Shimon Todor, "The Study of
Jewish Folklore in 1968. Selective Bibliography," Dov Noy.

34. Noy, Dov & Ben-Ami, Issachar. "Folklore Research Center Studies V: Studies in
the Cultural Life of the Jews in England." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The
Hebrew University , 1975. Royal octavo, off-white cloth, 124, 412 pp. + 72 pp. b/w
plates. Very Good. 
In Hebrew followed by a larger section in English. Articles are "Death, Burial and
Mourning Customs among Sephardic Jews in London," Issachar Ben-Ami, "Facets
of Anglo-Jewish Education: Review and Evaluation," Beatrice J. Barwell, "Jewish
Students in Fascist Italy and in War-Time Cambridge," David Diringer, "The
Zionist Press in Great Britain," Joseph Fraenkel, "The Contribution of the English
Sephardim to Anglo-Jewry," Solomon Gaon, "Cecil Roth. Historian of Anglo-
Jewry," Lloyd P. Gartner, "Traces of the 'Book of Esther' in the Works of
Shakespeare," Jean Joffen, "Jewish Folklore in Zangwill," Joseph Leftwich,
"Herman Adler - A Bibliography of his Published Works," Ruth P. Lehmann, "The
Anglo-Jewish Community in Victorian Society," Vivian D. Lipman, "The Evolution
of Jewish Student Feeding Arrangements in Oxford and Cambriidge," Raphael
Loewe, "Joseph Jacobs and English Folklore in the 1890's," Brian E. Maidment,
"The English Folklore Society under the Presidency of Haham Dr. Moses Gaster,"
Venetia Newhall, "Asher Perlzweig - A Cantor in Anglo-Jewry," Maurice L.
Perlzweig, "The Beginnings of Yiddish Fiction in England," Leonard Prager, "The
Emergency of the Modern Pictorial Sterotype of "The Jews" in England," Isaiah
Shachar, "Culinary Aspects of Anglo-Jewry," John M. Shaftesley, "The First
London Jews," Hiam Beinart, "Brenner's Connections with the Mission in London,"
Yitshak Bakon, "Sh. J. Harendorf's 'King of Lampedusa' - The Last Hit-Play of the
Yiddish Theater in England," Julian Gold, "'Termini Technici' in Y.M. Zalkind's
Yiddish Translation of the Talmud," Morris Goldwasser, "Eretz Israel in the Streets
of London - World War I Memorials," Zev Vilnay, "The YIVO Activities in London -
Reminiscences from the 1930's," Jacob Maitlis, "Anglo-Jewish Contributions to
Folklore Research," Haim Schwarzbaum, "Three Yiddish Street-Songs from
London," Chone Shmeruk.

[#14958]
$40.00

35. Sadan, Dov. "S"Y Olamot: Y"B Mekherei Folklor/ Shay Olamot: Three Hundred
and Ten Worlds. Twelve Folkloristic Studies." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The
Hebrew University, 1990. Octavo, paper covers, 203 pp., index. Very Good. 
Edited and an afterword by Dov Noy.

[#14953]
$20.00

Haggadot

36. "Sefer Beit Aharon al Hagadah shel Pesach vehayah leArbahah Roshim. A) Davar
Aharon B) Par Aharon C) Binat Aharon D) Hakhmat Aharon veOd Nilvah LaZeh
Sefer Beit Avraham nikhlal betochoh." Jerusalem, Yeshai Fridman, no date. Quarto,
blue cloth, 292 pp., text is in a manuscript hand. Inner hinges are cracked. Good.

[#11723]
$20.00

37. Aylon, Shaham Lewesohn, edited by. "Hagada for Pesach." Israel, El Al Israel
Airlines, 1972. Squarish octavo, paper covers, 52 pp., color drawings throughout.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English. Designed by Jean David.

[#11842]
$15.00
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38. Aylon, Shaham Lewesohn, edited by. "Hagada for Pesach." Israel, Yedioth
Aharonoth, c. 1973. Squarish octavo in dust jacket, 52 pp., color drawings
throughout. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English. Designed by Jean David.

[#11843]
$30.00

39. Derovan, David J. & Berliner, Moshe, edited by. "Hagadah shel Pesach/ The
Passover Haggadah." New York, Student Organization of Yeshiva, 1974. First
Edition. Quarto, paper covers, 174 pp., footnotes. Very Good. 
Hebrew-English text.

[#13871]
$20.00

40. Epstein, Baruch Halevi. "Baruch Sheamar yekhil Biur LeKol Tefilot Ha-Shanah,
LeHarbe Piyutim veSlikhot LeHagadah shel Pesach ulePirkei Avot. Tefilot
HaShanah." Tel Aviv, Am Oved, no date 1980s. Octavo, red cloth, 432 pp. Very
Good.

[#11722]
$15.00

41. Garouste, Gérard & Ouaknin, Marc-Alain. "Haggadah: The Passover Story." New
York, Assouline Publishing, 2001. Folio in dust jacket, 220 pp., color illustrations
throughout with a three page spread showing thumbnail black and white version of
all of the illustrations, b/w drawings throughout, black and white devices with
colored areas, silk ribbon. In publishers red cloth covered drop-box. A copy of the
trade paperback trade edition is also included in smaller slot under the Folio
volume. As New. 
This "edition of the Haggadah with commentary by Marc-Alain Ouaknin,
illustrated by Gérard Garouste, was printed by Pizzi in Milan (Italy). The
illustrations were color separated by Gravor in Brügg (Switzerland). One thousand
and seven hundred copies were printed on Acquarello paper, in a [red] cloth-
covered [drop] box [with gilt lettering], and are the original edition in English.
February 2001. [Copy] 99." The text is the traditional text with a wider variety of
songs than is usually found in one Haggadah. Ouaknin's commentary is of a
mystical bent. Ouaknin's commentary which is in English and the Hebrew text are
printed in black ink. Translation from the French by Jeffrey Green. The English
translation of the Haggadah text is printed in red ink. The English language
instructions are printed in two different tones of grey.
At the rear Gérard Garouste explains the origins of this book and offers thanks to
the many people who were involved in the creation of the book. The most
interesting portion of these remarks is as follows, "The idea of writing a
commentary on the Haggadah has fascinated me, one might say, since I was a boy.
I have marvelous memories of being a child at the immense table where many
guests are assembled, in particular my great-uncle Fernand Ehrlich and his wife
Reine, in the place of the elders. I see my father, then and now, trying to present
commentaries of Dr. Robert Nerson's Haggadah. The present Haggadah is to some
degree a homage to Nerson's Haggadah, which is connected to so many wonderful
memories of this holiday and of spring, when one feels the world in its freshness
and new beginnings. Since then my father has written his own Haggadah in his
book, 'From Generation to Generation.' Nevertheless, every year he takes up
Nerson's Haggadah again, almost like a ritual. 
When I began to write a commentary on the Haggadah, I did not hesitate for a
moment regarding the choice of the text and the commentaries which would provide
the primary reference point for me: the Haggadah of Dr. Nerson. Thus the reader
should not be surprised to find in these thoughts traces both of the spirit of the
traditional commentaries of Nerson's commentaries (which itself followed in the
footsteps of the Haggadot of Edmond Fleg and Joseph Bloch), and also the main
lines of the teachings of my father, Rabb Jacques Ouaknin, as well as the

[#15316]
$250.00
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lines of the teachings of my father, Rabb Jacques Ouaknin, as well as the
pedagogical enthusiasm of my mother, Eliane-Sophie Ouaknin.'

42. Goldstein, David, introduction, notes on the illuminations, transcription and English
translation by. "The Ashkenazi Haggadah: A Hebrew Manuscript of the mid-15th
Century from the Collections of the British Library. Written and Illuminated by
Joel Ben Simon Called Feibush Ashkenazi." With a Commentary Attributed to
Eleazar Ben Judah of Worms. New York, Abradale Press, Harry N. Abrams, Inc.,
Publishers, 1985 (1997). Folio in dust jacket, 40, 98 pp., b/w illustrations in the
introduction, bibliography, transcription and translation. The latter 98 pages are a
fine color facsimile of the original manuscript. Very Good.

[#15388]
$60.00

43. Katz, Shmuel. "Haggadah shel Pesach." Israel, Ha-Mahloket Ha-Tarbut shel
Kibbutz Shomer Ha-Tzeir, 1964. Duodecimo, stiff paper covers in dust jacket
pasted down to the spine, 48 pp., color illustrations throughout and the text in
calligraphy. Very Good.

[#13473]
$20.00

44. Regelson, Abraham, a new translation. "The Haggadah of Passover." New York,
Shiloh Publishing, 1941. Quarto, soiled copper tinted cloth, with a printed design on
the front panel, 42, 42 pp. Minor soiling internally. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English on facing pages and with drawings by Sigmund Forst in
black and white and in color.

[#11689]
$50.00

45. Ziegler, Mayer, prepared and edited by. "Haggadah shel Pesach/ Passover Haggadah
with the compliments of the Mesivta Yeshiva Rabbi Chaim Berlin". Brooklyn, NY,
Yeshiva Mesivta Rabbi Chaim Berlin, 1958. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 66 pp.,
b/w photos and drawings. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English. Includes photos of the Yeshiva and a modifications to the
traditional text supporting the Yeshiva.

[#11806]
$25.00

History

46. ""Shenaton Ha-Memshelet 1952."" No place - Israel, Hotzaat Ha-Madfis Ha-
Memshalti, 1952. Royal octavo, paper covers with a crease to the rear panel and
other minor wear, 560 pp., xvi pp., index, tables, ads. Good. 
With an introduction by David Ben-Gurion.

[#12983]
$35.00

47. "Jahrbuch der Jüdisch-Literarischen Gesellschaft (Sitz: Frankfurt a. M.) VIII 1910-
5671." Frankfurt a.M., J. Kauffman, 1911. First Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 452,
114 pp. Very Good. 
Eighteen articles. Fifteen in German and Three in Hebrew. A combination of studies
on Medieval Jewish history and theology together with Torah study.

[#14082]
$45.00

48. "Jahrbuch der Jüdisch-Literarischen Gesellschaft (Sitz: Frankfurt a. M.) V 1907-
5668." Frankfurt a.M., J. Kauffman, 1907. First Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 384,
68 pp. Very Good. 
Seventeen articles. Fourteen in German and Three in Hebrew. A combination of
studies on Medieval Jewish history and theology together with Torah study.

[#14083]
$45.00

49. "Jahrbuch der Jüdisch-Literarischen Gesellschaft (Sitz: Frankfurt a. M.) VII. 1909-
5670." Frankfurt a.M., J. Kauffman, 1909. First Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 382,

[#14084]
$45.00
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5670." Frankfurt a.M., J. Kauffman, 1909. First Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 382,
56 pp. Very Good. 
Seventeen articles. Fourteen in German and Three in Hebrew. A combination of
studies on Medieval Jewish history and theology together with Torah study.

$45.00

50. "Milhamah Kodesh veMartyriologiah & Ha-Ir veHa-Kehilah/ Holy War and
Martyrology: Lectures delivered at the eleventh convention of the Historical
Society of Israel - March 1996 & Town and Community: Lectures delivered at the
twelfth convention of the Historical Society of Israel - December 1966." Jerusalem,
Historical Society of Israel, 1967. Royal octavo, stiff paper covers, 339 pp. Good.

[#14835]
$40.00

51. "Sefer Tz'Mrinsky: Derekh Ha-Yetzirah shel Bemei Ivri. LeYom Ha-Shanah LaMut
Barukh Tz'Mrinsky z"l amen Ha-Bimah Ha-Ivrit (I. Nissan 1946-1947)." Tel Aviv,
Lem Hotzaat Sefarim, 1947. Octavo, red cloth, 286 pp., b/w photos, errata.
Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12982]
$35.00

52. "Sheshet Yemei Milhamat Ha-Netzahon 1967/ Six Days to Victory June 1967." Tel
Aviv, 1967. First Edition. Quarto in edgeworn dust jacket with a few short tears,
approx. 144 pp., b/w photos throughout. Very Good. 
In Hebrew with some English interspersed.

[#13848]
$15.00

53. "Yahadut Lvov: Meamarim veReshimot al Hayei Ha-Yehudim biLvov: Reishit
Boam LeLvov, meBanah Ha-Kehilah veha-Haim Ha-Datiim, Ha-Havartaim veha-
Leumaim Shulkhan, MeOrot Ha-Damim, Haganah, Ha-Afaleh, Aliyah veha-
Tishvot, hovei uMinhagim veOd. Yotzai LeOr LeRegel Melaot asher Shnaim
LeAliyah Yehudai Lvov LeEretz Yisrael (1949-1959)." Tel Aviv, HaEsur, 1960.
Octavo, brown cloth, very slight worming, 424 pp., b/w photos, errata. Good.

[#14915]
$85.00

54. "Zionism: Studies in the History of the Zionist Movement and of the Jewish
Community in Palestine VI." Tel Aviv, Tel Aviv University Hakibbutz Hameuchad
Publishing House, 1981. Royal octavo, mildly dog-eared paper covers, 440 pp.,
English language summaries at the rear. Very Good-. 
Articles are "The origins of the political organization of the Yishuv at the beginning
of the Twentieth Century," Yitzhak Gil-Har, "The German Hapoel Hatzair - the
history of an intellectual group (1917-1920)," Baruch Ben-Avram, "Brandeis's
views on the upbuilding of palestine, 1914-1923," Allon Gal, "The first discussion
on Palestine in the Permanent Mandates Commission," Yehoshua Freindlich, "The
Husseini party and the non-Zionists - an attempt at Arab-Jewish cooperation
against the establishment of a Jewish State in Palestine, 1937," Yoram Nimrod,
"Aliyah Hadasha and Mapai: the problem of duel membership," Yael Yishai, "The
shelving of he implementation of the constitutional clause of the Palestine White
Paper in 1940-1942," Amitzur Ilan. Sources: "Ze'ev Jabotinsky: the status of the
Jewish Community and the crystallization of Jewish Nationality in Palestine,"
Yaacov Shavit, "Restraint of terror - the conference of Yishuv representativesin July
1938," Anita Shapira.

[#13063]
$30.00

55. Abitbol, Michel. "Tug'ar al-Sultan: Ilit Kalkalit Yehudit BeMaroko/ Tujjar Al-
Sultan: Une Elite Economique Judeo-Maorocaine au XIXeme Siecle." Jerusalem,
Institut Ben Zvi, 1994. Royal octavo, grey cloth, xiv, 222, xx pp., index,
introduction in French at the rear. Very Good, mild sunning to the spine. 
Oriens Judaicus: Sources for the History of the Jews in Muslim Lands. Series IV,
Volume III. Text in Arabic with Hebrew translations and critical apparatus.

[#14870]
$40.00
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Volume III. Text in Arabic with Hebrew translations and critical apparatus.

56. Abramski, Shmuel. "Bar-Kochba: Nasi Yisrael." Tel Aviv, Masada, 1961. Octavo in
mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 261 pp., b/w photos and drawings, bibliography. Very
Good. 
With a foreword by Yigael Yadin.

[#12044]
$25.00

57. Adi, G.F., edited by. "Ha-Milhamah LeShalom/ Our War for Peace." Israel, Dekel
Press, 1967. Quarto in ratty dust jacket, map endpapers, approx. 150 pp., b/w
photos. Text in Hebrew with bilingual English-Hebrew photo captions. Rear board a
little bowed. Good.

[#13303]
$15.00

58. Aharoni, Ada & Wolf, Thea. "Teah: Zikhronot MeAlekhsandriah/ Thea: Memoirs
from Alexandria." Jerusalem, Ruben Mass, Ltd., 1984. First Edition. Royal octavo
in edgeworn dustjacket, 128 pp., b/w photos, brief bibliography of Ada Aharoni.
Very Good.

[#15433]
$25.00

59. Alon, Hemda. "Haya Nakhon: Hamishim Shanot Tzofiyot Ivrit BeEretz-Yisrael
1919-1969/ Jewish Scouting in Eretz-Israel (1919-1969)." Tel Aviv, Am Hassefer,
1976. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 476 pp., b/w photos, map, index. Very Good.

[#14884]
$45.00

60. Arz, Yehudah, edited by. "Halutzim Hayinu BeRusiyah." Tel Aviv, Am Oved -
Tarbut VeHinuch, 1976. Octavo in dust jacket with a little masking tape at the base
of the spine, xvi, 515 pp., b/w photos. Good.

[#14846]
$25.00

61. Avishur, Yitzhak & Deutsch, Robert, edited by. "Michal: Mekharim BaHistoriah
BeEpigrafikah uvaMikrah Likhvod Prof. Michael Helzer/ Michael: Historical,
Epigraphical and Biblical Studies In Honor of Prof. Michael Helzer." Tel Aviv-
Jaffa, Archaeological Center Publications, 1999. First Edition. Quarto in dust jacket,
301, 145 pp., b/w photos and drawings, bibliography of Professor Michael Helzer.
Very Good. 
Part of the text is in English and part is in Hebrew. In addition, some of the articles
are in German and French. The non-Hebrew language articles are "An Edomite
Ostracon," Shmuel Ahituv, "Hypotheses sur quatre 'tesseres' pheniciennes
inscrites," Maria J. Amadasi-Guzzo, "Clothes in Ebla," Alfonso Archi, "Ebla and
Us," Pinhas Artzi, "L'inscription qatabanite de la porte nord de Timna," Francois
Bron, "Lastiere und Einige Landfahrzeuge," Hans-Günter Buchholtz, "Temple
Archers in Neo-Babylonian Sippur," Mohammed Dandamayev," "The Semitic
Personal Pronouns: A Preliminary Etymological Approach," Gregorio Del Olmo
Lete, "A Royal Ammonite Seal Impression," Robert Deutsch, "Die Ugaritische El-
Dämonologie: Untersuchungen zu den Wortpaaren tkm ll il siy und aklm ll 'qqm,"
Manfred Dietrich and Oswald Lorenz, "The Tel Dan Stele and Its Historical
Significance," Paul E. Dion, "On the Etymology of Hebrew 'Lehem,'" Aharon
Dolgopolsky, "Genesis 1:1 an Archaeological Approach," Anthony J. Frendo, "The
Consecutive Imperfect in Semitic Epigraphy," Yaakov Gruntfest, "Der unbotmassige
Sohn in altorientalischen Rechtscorpora," Richard Haase, "Epidemien in
spätbronzezeitlichen Syrien-Palästina, Horst Klengel, "Coupe astrale inscrite et
astronomie arameenne," Andre Lemaire, "'Lion' and 'Lioness' in Northwest
Semitic," Edward Lipinski, "Some Measures of Population Control in the Ancient
Near East," Meir Malul, "Oral Proclamation and Written Record: Spreading and
Preserving Information in Ancient Israel," Alan Millard, "Hebräisch Molech und
Punisch ml(')k(t)," Hans-Peter Müller, Notes on Israeli Hebrew (I)," Gary A.

[#14147]
$40.00



11/14/2005 04:01 PMHenry Hollander, Bookseller - Catalogue 21 - Hebrew Language

Page 13 of 63file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%2021/cat21.htm

Punisch ml(')k(t)," Hans-Peter Müller, Notes on Israeli Hebrew (I)," Gary A.
Rendsburg, "The Assyrian Lion Weights from Nimrud and the "mina of the land,'"
Carlo Zaccagnini, "The ethno-linguisitic character of the Semitic-speaking
population (excluding Judeo-Samaritans) of Syria in the Hellenistic, Roman, and
Byzantine periods - a preliminary and tentative survey of the onomastic evidence,"
Ran Zadok. Hebrew language articles by Yitzhak Avishur, Shoshana Arbeli, Oded
Bustani, Tzfirah Ben-Barak, Gersohn Galil, Ephraim David, Adam Gartel,
Abraham Malmut, Nadav Naaman, David Aitem, Uriel Rappaport and Chaim
Tadmor. "Professor Michael Helzer: The Man and his Research," Yitzhak Avishur.

62. Baer, Yitzhak. "Yisrael BeAmim: Iyunim BeToldot Yamei Ha-Bayit Ha-Sheni
veTekufot Ha-Mishnah uBi Sodot Ha-Halakhah veHa-Emunah/ Israel Among the
Nations: An Essay on the History of the Period of the Second Temple and the
Mishna and on the Foundations of the Halacha and Jewish Religion." Jerusalem,
Mossad Bialik, 1955. Small octavo in dust jacket, 144 pp., notes. Very Good.

[#12038]
$30.00

63. Bar-Dov, Lila Charatz. "Yeled im Sear Yarok: Hoviot BeHaruzim (Pirkei Yoman)."
Tel Aviv, The Author, 1978. Small octavo, paper covers, 84 pp., b/w drawing by
Jacob Bar-Dov. Very Good.

[#14825]
$15.00

64. Bar-Moshe, Isaac. "Bayit BeBaghdad/ A House in Baghdad." Jerusalem, The
Sephardi Council of Jerusalem and the Center for the Integration of Oriental Jewish
Heritage Ministry of Education and Culture, 1982. Octavo, paper covers, 311 pp.
Very Good.

[#14906]
$25.00

65. Baron, S.W., et al., edited by. "Sefer Yovel LeYitzhak Baer/ Yitzhak F. Baer
Jubilee Volume on the Occasion of his Seventieth Birthday." Jerusalem, The
Historical Society of Israel, 1960. Royal octavo, tan cloth, 484, iixl pp.,
bibliography of the writings of Yitzhak Baer, English language summaries of the
articles at the rear. Very Good. 
All of the articles are in Hebrew. Articles are "Hazor, 'The Head of all those
Kingdoms' In the Light of Epigraphic and Archaeological Discoveries," A Malamat,
"The Historical Significance of Psalm 139," B. Dinur, "Midrash, Halakhot, and
Aggadot," Louis Finkelstein, "Ascesis and Suffering in Talmudic and Midrashic
Sources," Ephraim E. Urbach, "Two Traditions Concerning the Time of Isaiah's
Prophecy on the Destruction of the Temple and the Return to Zion," A Shalit, "The
Jewish Origin of Christianity," David Flusser, "The Earliest Ties Between Hungary
and Israel," Alexander Schreiber, "'Plenitude of Apostolic Powers' and Medieval
'Jewish Serfdom,'" Salo Baron, "The Opinions of David Alkumasi as Reflected in
his Commentary on the Minor Prophets," A Shohat, "The Almihade Persecutions
and the India Trade ( A Letter from the Year 1148)," H.Z. Hirschberg, "Studies on
the Poems and Letters of Abraham Bedarsi," J. Schirman, "Mauregato: A Leaf from
Asturian History," Sanchez Albornoz Claudio, "The Doctrine of the Lullian
Dignities' and the Sefiroth," Millas i Villicrosa J. Ma., "Flavious Mithridates'
Christological Sermon, Ch. Wirszubski, "Almagro of the Campo de Caltrave in the
Fifteenth Century," Haim Beinart, "Exile and Redemption through the Eyes of the
Spanish Exiles," H.H. Ben-Sasson, "Jewish Influence on the Religious Ferment in
Eastern Europe at the End of the Fifteenth Century," S. Ettinger, "The Revival of
Ordination in Safed," M. Benayahu, "The Italian Ghetto and its Administration," S.
Simonsohn, "A Hebrew Manuscript Rediscovered," Cantero Burgos F., "A Mantuan
Jewish Consortium and the Election to the Throne of Poland in 1587," Cecil Roth,
"Two New Letters from Rabbi Judah Aryeh of Modena concerning Safed," D.
Tamar, "Young Men from Germany in the Yeshivot of Poland," Ch. Szmeruk,

[#13687]
$60.00
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Tamar, "Young Men from Germany in the Yeshivot of Poland," Ch. Szmeruk,
"Martyrdom in the Middle Ages and in 1648-49," J. Katz, "Aid and Relief for the
Polish communities following the Massacres of 1648/1649," I. Halperin, The 'Small
Council of the Jewry of Brandenburg-Ansbach," Daniel J. Cohen, "The Messianic
Ferment in the Circle of Moses Hayyim Luzzatto in the Light of a Marriage
Contract and Messianic Poems," Isaiah Tishby, "Testimony Against the Hassidim in
the Polemic of the Literature of the Mitnaggedim," Mordecai L. Wilensky, "A
Frankist Commentary to Hallel," G. Scholem, "The Polish 'Great Emigrations'
Appeal to the Jews of October 3, 1832, " Abraham G. Duker, "The Religious
Determinism of Joseph Mordecai of Izbica," Joseph Weiss, "From Hibbat Zion to
Zionism - The History of the Term and Concept 'Zionism,'" A. Bein

66. Barzilai, Y. "Zohar BeKhatzot: Asirim Yehudim BeTzafon Ha-Sovyeti." Tel Aviv,
Hotzaat Am Oved, 1962. Octavo in dust jacket, 229 pp., map. Very Good.

[#11601]
$25.00

67. Ben-Horin, Meir, Weinryb, Bernard D. and Zeitlin, Zolomon, edited by. "Studies
and Essays in Honor of Abraham A. Neuman, President, Dropsie College for
Hebrew and Cognate Learning, Philadelphia." Leiden, E.J. Brill for the Dropsie
College, Philadelphia, 1962. First Edition. Octavo, orange cloth, xiv, 650 pp., photo
frontispiece of Neuman. Very Good. 
Articles are "Introduction," Solomon Zeitlin, "The Oral Tradition of Pre-Crusade
Ashkenazic Jewry," Irving A. Agus, "Medieval Nationalism and Jewish Serfdom,"
Salo W. Baron, "Civilization of 'The Religious,'" Meir Ben-Horin, "The Etymology
of Arabic Ma'tam 'Mourning Assembly,'" Meir Bravmann, "Some Hebrew
Manuscripts from Seville," Francisco G. Burgos, "The Growth and Progress of
Modern Hebrew," William Chomsky, "Plurima Mortis Imago," Godfrey Rolles
Driver, "Jewish Participants in the Polish Insurrection of 1863," Abraham G.
Duker, "Concerning Experience and Revelation," Morton S. Enslin, "The Story of
Ascama I of the Spanish and Portugese Jewish Congregation of London with
Special Reference to Responsa Material," Isadore Epstein, "Home Rituals and the
Spanish Synagogue," Solomon B. Freehof, "Samaritan Proverbs," Theodore H.
Gaster, "The Papal Bull Sicut Judeis," Solomon Grayzel, "The YQTL -QTL (QTL-
YQTL) Sequence of Identical Verbs in Hebrew and Ugaritic," Moshe Idel, "New
Light on the Epoch of Akabiah b. Mahaalel," Sidney Hoenig, "The Composition and
Transmission of Averroes' 'Ma'amar be-'Esem ha-Galgal," Arthur Hyman, "On
Being Jewish Today," Horace M. Kallen, "S. Baer's Unpublished Targum Onkelos
Text," Abraham I. Katsh, "The Messianic Idea in Qumran," William S. LaSor, "The
Liturgical Use of Psalm 78:38," Leon J. Liebrich, "The Tribal System of Israel and
Related Groups in the Period of the Judges," Harry M. Orlinsky, "The Saadia -
David ben Zakkai Controversy: A Structural Analysis," Ellis Rivkin, "The Ordinary
Jew in the Middle Ages," Cecil Roth, "Rabbi Isaac Tama and the Order of the Holy
Sepulcre," Simon R. Schwartzfuchs, "The Beginnings of East-European Jewry in
Legend and Historiography," Bernard Weinryb, "The Colonial Jewish Peddler,"
Maxwell Whiteman, "Ezra Stiles Writes a Hebrew Letter," Edwin Wolf 2nd, "Saadia
and the Trinity and Incarnation," Harry A. Wolfson, "Johanan The High Priest's
Abrogations and Decrees," Solomon Zeitlin, "Translation and Mistranslation in the
Apocalypse of Baruch," Frank Zimmermann, "Exchanges Between Bruscius and
Delmedigo," Israel Halperin, "An Ancient Tradition about the Beginnings of the
Sadducees and the Boethusians," Louis Finkelstein, >From 'Sefer Alfonso,'" Judah
Rosenthal. The last three articles are in Hebrew.

[#14237]
$30.00

68. Ben-Yaakob, Abraham. "Rabbi Yosef Hayyim of Baghdad: His Life and Writings."
Or Yehuda, Israel, Iraqi Jews Traditional Culture Canter Institute for Research on

[#14872]
$40.00
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Or Yehuda, Israel, Iraqi Jews Traditional Culture Canter Institute for Research on
Iraqi Jewry, 1984. Royal octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 154, 26 pp., reproductions
of Hebrew language title pages, English language introduction at the rear. Very
Good-.

$40.00

69. Benveniste, David. "Kehilot Ha-Yehudim BaYaven: Reshamei Masah/ Jewish
Commuinities of Greece Notes and Impressions." Jerusalem, Vaad Edut
HaSephardim BeYerushalayim BeShituf HaMachlakah LeKehilot HaSephardiot
BaHistadrut HaZionit, 1979. Duodecimo, shelf-worn paper covers, 112 pp., index,
fold-out map at the rear. Good.

[#14827]
$18.00

70. Benvenisti, Meron. "Ha-kela veha-alah Shtakhim, Yehudim veAravim/ The Sling
and the Club." Jerusalem, Beit Hotzaah Keter, 1988. Small octavo, paper covers,
167 pp. Very Good.

[#11793]
$15.00

71. Benziman, Ezer. "Loh Otzar Be-Adom: Biografie shel Arik Sharon." Tel Aviv,
Adam Publishers, 1985. Small octavo, paper covers, 276 pp. Good.

[#11799]
$12.00

72. Bertana, M. Volnstein, N. & Presky, N. "Tekumat Yisrael: Mekorot LeToldot
Tekuamt Yisrael." Tel Aviv, karni Publishers Ltd., 1958. Royal octavo in mildly
edgeworn dust jacket, 326 pp. Very Good.

[#15541]
$25.00

73. Brawer, Abraham Jakob. "HaAretz: Sipur LeYeiat Eretz Yisrael." Tel Aviv, Dvir,
1928. Octavo, brown cloth with minor wear at the base of the spine from the
removal of a label, marbled endpapers (the rear endpaper roughly worn from the
removal of pockets), 416 pp., notes, index. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#13061]
$30.00

74. Breinin, Reuben ben Mordekhei. "Khayei Herzl (BeSheloshah Helekim)." New
York, Hotzaat "Asaf", 1919. Duodecimo, blue cloth, blind stamped decoration on
the boards and faded gilt stamping on the spine, 214 pp., errata sheet tipped in at
the rear, frontispiece. Library pocket on the front pastedown endpaper with some
foxing opposite on the free endpaper. Very Good.

[#15265]
$50.00

75. Brown, Zvie A. & Levin, Dov. "Toldotiyah shel Mahteret: Ha-Irgun Ha-Loham
shel Yehudei Kovne BaMilhemet Ha-Olam Ha-Shenit/ The Story of an
Underground: The Resistance of the Jews of Kovno (Lithuania) in the Second
World War." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1962. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 422,
xviii, b/w photos, bibliography, index, two fold-out maps, English language
introduction at the rear. Very Good.

[#13658]
$30.00

76. Cornfeld, G., editor. "Milhemet Ha-Geuleah veHa-Shalom/ Israel's War for
Redemption and Peace." Tel Aviv, I. Bronfman & Ayal Books, [c. 1970]. Oblong
quarto in worn dust jacket, 148 pp., b/w photos, color maps. Very Good. 
In Hebrew, English and German.

[#13349]
$25.00

77. David, A., introduction by. "Shetei Khronikot Ivritiyot MeDor Gerush Sefarad/ Two
Chronicles from the Generation of the Spanish Exile." Jerusalem, The Zalman
Shazar Center, 1979. Octavo, paper covers, 58 pp., indexes. Very Good-.

[#14907]
$20.00
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78. Davidson, Gustah. "Yomnah shel Justinah." Israel, Beit Lohamei HaGetaot
veHotzaat HaKibbutz HaMeuhad, 1953. Small octavo, paper covers, 151 pp., b/w
photos, notes. Very Good.

[#15246]
$20.00

79. Dayan, Yael. "Sinai, Yuni 1967: Yoman Ishai/ Sinai, June 1967: Personal Diary."
Tel Aviv, Am Oved, 1967. Duodecimo in edgeworn dust jacket, 152 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#12816]
$15.00

80. Dinur, B[enzion], et al., edited by. "Shivat Zion: Sefer Shanah LeHaker Ha-Zionot
veTekumat Yisrael. Bet-Gimel 1951-1952." Jerusalem, Ha-Sifriyah Ha-Zionit al
yad hankhalat ha-Histadrut Ha-Zionit, 1953. First Edition. Royal octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 525 pp. Yellowed paper. Very Good. 
Nineteen articles by the main writers in the field of Zionist history.

[#14115]
$25.00

81. Dinur, B[enzion], et al., edited by. "Shivat Zion: Sefer Shanah LeHaker Ha-Zionot
veTekumat Yisrael. Dalet 1955-1956." Jerusalem, Ha-Sifriyah Ha-Zionit al yad
Hankhalat ha-Histadrut Ha-Zionit, 1956. First Edition. Royal octavo in edgeworn
dust jacket, 269 pp. Very Good. 
Nine articles by the main writers in the field of Zionist history.

[#14116]
$30.00

82. Efrat, Israel. "Anaknu HaDor..." Poems. New York, Hotzaat Ogen, 1944. Octavo,
brown cloth spine with wear at the head and soiled gray cloth covered boards, 124
pp. Good.

[#11302]
$25.00

83. Eidelberg, Shlomo. R. "Yuzpa Shamah DeKehilat Varmaisa. Olam Yehudiah
BeMeah HaI"Z/ R. Juspa, Shammash of Warmaisa (Worms). Jewish Life in 17th
Century Worms." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1991.
Octavo in dust jacket, 246, 112 pp., b/w illustrations, index. There is a Hebrew
language section followed by the documents in the original script in facsimile,
followed by the photos and with an English language section of introductory matter
from the rear. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#14744]
$35.00

84. Eilati, Naftali. "Betzel Ha-Mehafekhah: Tzarefat veha-Yehudim 1789-1989."
Jerusalem, Sifriyat Aliner Ha-Machlakah LeHinuch uleTarbut Turnayim baGolah
ha-Histadrut ha-Zionit ha-Olamit, 1990. Octavo, printed boards, 258 pp. Very
Good.

[#14861]
$30.00

85. Elizur, Shulamit. Piyutei R. "Yehudah Berabbi Benyamin/ Rabbi Jehuda Berabbi
Binjamin Carmina Cuncta ex Codicibus Editit Prolegominis et Notis Instruxit."
Jerusalem, Mekize Mirdamim, 1988. Royal octavo, blue cloth, 320 pp., notes,
register of the manuscripts, glossary, index. Very Good.

[#15448]
$40.00

86. Ephrathi, Jacob E. "Tekufat Ha-Sevoraim uSefurotah BeBavel uBaEretz Yisrael/
The Sevoraic Period and Its Literature in Babylonia and in Eretz Israel (500-689)."
Petach Tikva, Israel, Agudath B'nai Asher, 1973. Octavo, red cloth covered boards,
sunned along the spine, xxiv, 332 pp., notes, indexes. Very Good.

[#11165]
$50.00

87. Feinberg, Nathan. "Ha-Agudot Ha-Yehudiyot Lemaan Haver-HaLeumim: Perak
BeToldot Maavakam shel HaYehudim al Zehuyoteihem/ The Jewish League of
Nations Societies: A Chapter in the History of the Struggle of the Jews for Their

[#14834]
$40.00
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Nations Societies: A Chapter in the History of the Struggle of the Jews for Their
Rights." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1967. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 212 pp., English and French language documents at the rear
and an English language table of contents at the very rear. Very Good. Minor
Stains on the open edge. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

88. Gartner, Lloyd P., edited by. "Yehudei Angliah Be'et Ha-Hadashah/ Anglo-Jewry
in Modern Times. Issues in Jewish History 11." Jerusalem, The Historical Society
of Israel, The Zalman Shazar Cewnter for the furtherance of the study of Jewish
History, 1981. Royal octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with a few short tears, 244 pp.,
notes. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for the notes.

[#14824]
$30.00

89. Gelber, N.M. "Ha-Tzaharat-Balfour veToldotiyah." Jerusalem, Hotzaat HaHanhalah
HaTzionit, 1939. Octavo, sunned blue cloth, viii, 375 pp., b/w photos, notes, index.
Good. 
Rear hinge weakened.

[#12930]
$35.00

90. Gilon, Meir. "Kohelet musar le-Mendelson al reka tekufato/ Mendelssohn's Kohelet
Mussar in its Historical Context." Jerusalem, Publications of the Israel Academy of
Sciences and Humanities, Section of Humanities, 1979. Octavo, tan cloth, x, 186,
viii pp., index, bibliography, English language introduction at the rear. Very Good.

[#14877]
$30.00

91. Ginoser, Pinhos, forword and edited by. "BeTzet Lehi Meha-Mahteret: Protocol
Hovedah Ha-Artzit Ha-Reshonah shel Lohmei Heirut Yisrael/ Lehi Revealed:
Minutes of the Conference of the Fighters for the Freedom of Israel (March 1949)."
Ramat Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1985. Duodecimo, paper covers, 137
pp., bibliography. Very Good.

[#14924]
$18.00

92. Glat, Tzvi. "Me'Afar Kumi: Berur Hovet HaAliyah LeEretz Yisrael BeZemen
HaZeh." Jerusalem, Keren Tzvi Menahem, [1982]. Octavo in dust jacket, 110 pp.
Very Good.

[#15564]
$25.00

93. Gonda, M.E., Cohen I.I. & Marton, I., edited by. "Yehudei Hungariah: Mehekarim
Historaim/ The Jews in Hungary: Historical Researches." Tel Aviv, Association for
the Research into the History of the Hungarian Jewry, 1980. Octavo, maroon cloth
with minor wear, 312 pp., notes. Very Good.

[#15559]
$35.00

94. Hadar, Moshe & Ofer, Yehuda. "Heyl Ha-Avir: The Israeli Air Force." Israel,
Ministry of Defense, Israel, 1973. First Edition. Quarto in dust jacket, 240 pp., b/w
and color photos, airplane drawings by Daniel Shalom. Very Good. 
Hebrew-English edition with English captions by Robert Garry. Opposite the half-
title page there are the signatures of a whole unit almost all in Hebrew.

[#13310]
$40.00

95. HaLevy, A.A. "Ha-Agadah Ha-Historit-Biografit. LeOr Mekorot Yavanayim
veLatinayim." Tel Aviv, Published with the assistance of the Louis and Minna
Epstein Fund of the American Academy for Social Research, 1975. First Edition.
Octavo in dust jacket, 604 pp. Very Good.

[#13444]
$25.00
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96. Halpern, Israel. "Takanot medinat Mehrin (1650-1748)/ Constitutiones Congressus
Generalis Judaeorum Moraviensium (1650-1748)." Jerusalem, Mekize Nirdamim,
1951. Octavo, black cloth with wear at the top of the spine, yellowed endpapers
cracked at the inner hinges, 303 pp., index, bibliography. Only the endpapers are
yellowed. Good.

[#11347]
$40.00

97. Havazelet, Meir. "Rambam veHa-Geonim/ Maimonides and the Geonites."
Jerusalem, Sura Publication, 1967. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, 222 pp., index,
introduction in English at the rear. Free front endpaper has been corner clipped.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#12634]
$40.00

98. Hecht, Reuben, conceived and edited by. "The Saga of Haifa City of Carmel."
Haifa, "Shikmona" Publishing Company Limited, 1968. Quarto in edgeworn and
chipped dust jacket, 264 pp., b/w and color photos (over 800) Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#13312]
$25.00

99. Hedny, Ever. "Am Ba-Milhamato: Sheloshim Shanot Milhamamto MeGalipoli ad
Ha-KhaY"L." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Joseph Srebenk, [1948]. Royal octavo, red cloth
spine, gray cloth covered boards worn at the corners, 520 pp., b/w photos,
bibliography. Good.

[#11273]
$45.00

100. Heilbronner, Oded, edited by. "Yehude Veimar Hevrah Ba-Mashber Ha-Modernit,
1918-1933/ Weimar Jewry and the Crisis of Modernization, 1918-1933." Jerusalem,
The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1994. First Edition. Octavo, printed
boards, 320 pp., English language table of contents at the rear. Very Good. 
Articles are "The Weimar Republic, German Society and the Jews in the Crisis of
Modernization: An Historical Introduction," Oded Heilbronner, "Basic Problems in
Weimar Research," Moshe Zimmerman, "World War I, Weimar Culture and the
Cult of the 'Ostjuden,'" Steven Aschheim, "Religious Life among the Village Jews in
the Western Parts of Weimar Germany," Jacob Borut, "The German Zionists'
Perception of Albert Einstein, 1919-1921," Ze'ev Rosenkranz, "The Jews of Berlin
under the Impact of the Economic Crisis," Gabriel Alexander, "The Jews of
Hamburg under the Impact of the Economic Crisis," Eliezer Domke, "Emigration
Pattern of Jews and Non-Jews: A Comparative Analysis," Doron Niederland,
"Population Policy in Jewish Society: An Expression of Jewish Identity," Claudia
Prestel, "Anti-Semitic Violence in Weimar Germany: A Pilot Research," Henri
Wasserman, "Towards an Understanding of Nazi Anti-Semitism before 1933," Oded
Heilbronner.

[#14748]
$35.00

101. Himelstein, Shmuel, edited by. "Ha-Yehudim ve-HaMelekh Be-Timan: Niflaot ha'
LeYehudim BeTiman. R. Shalom B. Sa'adya Gamliel. The Jews and the King of
Yemen." Jerusalem, The Shalom Research Center, 1987. Royal octavo, printed
paper covered boards, xliv, 186, 58 pp., b/w photos, index, English language
abstracts of the documents at the rear. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#15445]
$40.00

102. Hirschberg, H.Z. (J.W.) with the assistance of E. Bashan. "East and Magreb: A
Volume of Researches I. Texts and Studies in the History and Culture of the Jews
in the Orient: Volume Three." Ramat-Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan University, 1974.
Octavo in dust jacket with minor edgewear, 331, xx pp., b/w plates, map. Very
Good. 

[#15250]
$60.00
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Good. 
In Hebrew with an English language table of contents and summary of articles at
the rear. Articles are "East and Maghreb, Sephardim and Ashkenazim," H.Z. (J.W.)
Hirschberg, "The Uninterrupted Existence of a Jewish Population in North Africa,"
M. Weinstein, "The Ashkenazim in the Ottoman Empire from the Middle of the 15th
Century to the Middle of the 16th Century," S. Spitzer, "The Ashkenazim in the
Ottoman Empire in the 16th and 17th Centuries," L. Bornstein, "The Freedom of
Trade and the Imposition of Taxes and Customs Duties on Foreign Jewish Traders
in the Ottoman Empire," E. Bashan, "The Economic Basis of the Yeshivot in the
Ottoman Empire," J. Geller, "The Structure of the Rabbinate in the Ottoman
Empire," L. Bornstein, "A Chapter in the History of the Emancipation of Tunisian
Jewry," Y. Abrahami, "Takkanoth and Quasi-Takkanoth in Gaonic Halacha," A.
Beeri, "On the Interpretation of Community Ordinances by R. Samuel de Medina,"
A. Namdar.

103. Horodetzky, S. A. "Ha-Hasidut veha-Hasidim." In Four Volumes. Tel Aviv,
Hotzaat Dvir, 1953. Octavos, tan cloth spine over tan cloth paper covered boards,
lii, 162 + 218 + 225 + 240 pp., index. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#15268]
$80.00

104. Jardeni, Galia. "Ha-Itonot Ha-Ivrit Be-Eretz Yisrael beshanim 1863-1904/ The
Hebrew Press in Eretz-Yisrael 1863-1904." Tel Aviv, Tel Aviv University, The
Institute for Zionist Research founded in memory of Chaim Weizman, 1969.
Octavo, blue cloth spine with faded lettering with tan paper covered boards, 424
pp., notes, index. Very Good-.

[#13445]
$40.00

105. Joseph Ish Rosheim. "Sefer Ha-miknah/ Sefer Hammiknah." Jerusalem, Mekize
Nirdamim, 1970. Octavo, red cloth, 84, 124 pp., two b/w illustrations of the
manuscript. Very Good. 
Transcribed from the original manuscript with a prologue and notes by Hava
Fraenkel-Goldschmidt.

[#15221]
$35.00

106. Kafih, Joseph. "Halakhot Teman: Khayei Ha-Yehudim BaTzan'ah u-Benotehah/
Jewish Life in Sana." Jerusalem, Makhon Ben Tzvi, Ha-Universitah Ha-Ivrit by
Kiryat-Sefer, 1987. Third edition. Octavo, printed boards, xii, 359 pp., b/w
illustrations, glossary, index. Very Good.

[#15252]
$40.00

107. Kariv, Abraham. "Mein Heimland Lite/Lita Mekhorati/ My Homeland Lithuania."
Tel Aviv, Menora Publishing House, 1962. Small octavo, tan paper covered boards,
112 pp. Very Good. 
Bilingual Hebrew-Yiddish Edition.

[#12283]
$20.00

108. Khirurg, Riva [Tzitrin]. "Hanna Heim BaIm." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Maloh, 1988.
Octavo, printed boards, 254 pp., b/w photos and illustrations. Very Good.

[#11645]
$15.00

109. Kletzkin, Jacob. "Shkiet HaKhaim." Berlin, Hotzaat "Eshkol", 1925. Octavo, red
cloth with minor wear at the spine ends 183 pp. Very Good.

[#11210]
$30.00

110. Kominko, Aaron, translated by. "Ra'ayonot Marcus Aurelius Antonius." Warsaw,
Hotzaat Abraham Joseph Shtibel, 1923. Octavo, brown cloth with mild fraying at
the corners, 123 pp. Front endpaper cracking. Fair.

[#12992]
$20.00
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111. Levin, Shamarya. "In Milkhome-Tzeiten (Bleter fun a Tage-Bukh)." In Two
Volumes. New York, Amerikaner Tzionistishe Federatzion, 1917. Octavos, slightly
different shades of green cloth, 317 + 315 pp. Endpapers separated at the hinges.
Good.

[#11773]
$50.00

112. Levin, Shmarya HaLevi. "Bimei Ha-Meever (kovetz meamrim)." New York,
Hotzaat Asaf, 1919. Small octavo, blue cloth frayed at the spine ends, 280 pp.
Good.

[#13052]
$20.00

113. Lilienblum, Moshe Leib. "Letters of Moshe Leib Lilienblum to Yehuda Leib
Gordon." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1968. Royal
Octavo in dust jacket, 239 pp., b/w illustrations, notes, index. Very Good. 
Edited with an introduction and notes by Shlomo Breiman.

[#14942]
$30.00

114. Linur, Irit. "Ha-Blondinit Ha-Yesodit: Ha-Madrikh LeOhavot/ The Secret Blond."
Tel Aviv, Zmora-Bitan, Publishers, 1996. Royal octavo, stiff paper covers, 221 pp.,
b/w drawings throughout. Very Good.

[#14830]
$25.00

115. Lis, Abraham, editor. "Zalmen Shazar - Nasi veSofer (The President and the
Writer) / Anthology of Essays and Articles Presented to Zalmen Shazar on His 80th
Birthday." Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1969. Octavo, off-white cloth, 272 pp. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew and Yiddish. 43 articles by Ben Gurion, Chaim Grade and Gershom
Scholem and others.

[#11537]
$25.00

116. Meisl, Josef, compiled by with introduction, notes and index by. "Pinkos Kehilat
Berlin/ Protokollbuch der Jüdischen Gemeinde Berlin (1723-1854)." Jerusalem,
Rubin Mass, 1962. Royal octavo, tan cloth, lxxxii, 544 pp., b/w frontispiece,
abbreviations, indexes. German language critical apparatus at the rear. The Pinkas
is mostly in Hebrew, but German makes up a part of the later entries. Very Good-. 
In Hebrew and German.

[#14941]
$75.00

117. Meltzer, Shimshon & Ben-Shalom, Ben-Zion, editors. "Etidut: Reveon LeNoer."
Jerusalem, Ha-makhlokhet LeInyunei Ha-Noer veHa-Halutz shel Ha-Histadrut Ha-
Tzionit, 1926. Octavo, lightly soiled paper covers, 224 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#14342]
$30.00

118. Mirsky, Samuel K. "Sura: Israeli-American Annual for study and research in
problems relating to Israel and the World in the Past and Present. Volume 2."
Jerusalem, Sura Institute for Research and Publication, Yeshiva University, New
York, The Department of Torah and Culture of the World Zionist Organization,
1955. Octavo, brown cloth, frayed at the top of the spine, 392 pp. Signatures a little
loose. Good. 
Articles are "Israel and the Diaspora: A Symposium," with responses by Isaiah
Wolfsberg, Joseph Klausner, Alexander Shafren, Abraham Frankel, Edwin Samuel,
I.M. Kosovsky, Abraham Hefterman, Zvi Scharfstein, N. Heskuni and Ephraim
Auerbach, "The State of israel in the Light of Christian Theology," Judah Rosenthal,
"The Jew in Modern English Literature," David Mirsky, "Emancipation of the Jew
in Europe in the Light of Economic Change," Jacob Leshzinsky, "Israel's Mission,"
H. Z. Reines, "Moderate Rationalistic School of Thought and Its Influence on S.D.
Luzzatto," Noah H. Rosenbloom, "From the Notebooks of Eretz Israel's Emissaries
in Adrianople," Meir Benayahu, "'Amud Ha'yirah' - Akiva Joseph Schlesinger's

[#10546]
$30.00
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in Adrianople," Meir Benayahu, "'Amud Ha'yirah' - Akiva Joseph Schlesinger's
Magazine," A.R. Malachi, "R. Jonathan of Lunei - Defender of maimonides and his
Commentary to the Mishnah and Alfasi," S.K. Mirsky, "The Number of Chapters in
'Mishnah Torah' of Maimonides, Judah Avidah, "Gaonic Writings from the
Kaufman Collection," A.N.Z. Roth, "Fragments from Rav Saadya Gaon's
commentary to the Pentateuch from Mss.," Moshe Zucker, "The Book 'NEYAR' in
MS," Gershon Appel.

119. Netzer, Shlomo. "Ma'avek Yehudei Polin al Zekhuyatehem Ha-Ezrahiyot veHa-
Leumiyot (19181-1922)/ The Struggle of Polish Jewry for Civil and National
Minority Rights (1918-1922)." Tel Aviv, Tel Aviv University, 1980. Octavo, blue
cloth with bumped corners, 338, x pp., bibliography, index, English language
summary and table of contents at the rear. Good.

[#15225]
$30.00

120. Olitzky, Joseph. "MeMaorit LeMilhamah: Perakim BeToldot Ha-Haganah el Tel
Aviv. Heshvan 1947 - Nissan 1948 (November 1947 - May 15, 1948)." Tel Aviv,
Sherut Tarbut shel Tzevah Haganah LeYisrael, 1949. Royal octavo, blue cloth,
sunned along the spine and with fraying to the spine edges, 344 pp., b/w photos,
many maps throughout printed in black and red. Yellowed paper. Good. 
With an introduction by David Ben-Gurion.

[#15248]
$40.00

121. Posner, A.B. "The Annals of the Community of Gnesen (Gniezno) with a map and
four pictures." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Arz, 1958. Small octavo, green paper covers with
mild wear at the top of the spine, 69, xix pp., map, 4 b/w illustrations. Text in
English from the rear. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted. Gnesen was a small town in Posen (Prussia) that had
already largely faded away by the time that the holocaust swept the remnants
away.

[#14898]
$50.00

122. Rabinovitsh, Zeev. "Ha-Hasidut Ha-Litait MeReshitah ve'ad Yameinu/ Lithuanina
Hassidism from its Beginnings to the Present Day." Jerusalem, Mossad Bialik,
1961. First Edition. Octavo in edgworn dust jacket chipped at the center of the
spine, 196, 12 pp. of music, b/w photos, maps, index, fold-out genealogical chart.
Good+.

[#15235]
$25.00

123. Rawidowicz, Simon, edited by. "Metsudah (Fortress) Essays and Studies. Volume
V-VI 1948." London, Ararat Publishing Society Ltd., 1948. Large octavo, blue
cloth, 642 pp. Very Good-. 
Articles are "Extinction or Survival?" S. Rawidowicz, "The Jewish Problem at the
Peace Conference of 1946," J. Fleiszer, "From the <League> to U.N.O.," E.
Yapou, "The Struggle of the Sages against Assimilation," A Marmorstein, "R
Yishmael, The High Preist," S. Krauss, "Rashi and the Hebrew Language," I.
Avineri, "Europe's Reaction to the Expulsion of the Jews from Spain," E. Shemueli,
"An Unknown Hebrew Italian Poet," C. Roth, C. Rabin, "A Chapter in the History
of the Hasidim," S.A. Horodetsky, "I. Abarbanel and N. Krochmal," S. Rawidowicz,
"The Jews as Labourers and Artisans," D. Weinryb, "A Chapter in Anthropology,"
R. Patai, "On the Haskalah," J. Koplewitz, "J.L. Gordon the Novelist," Y. A.
Klausner, "Zalmen Schneur the Prose Writer," J. Koplewitz, "On Z. Schneur's
Novels," H. Toren, "U.N. Gnessin," A B. Joffe, "A.A. Kabak," A. Lipscheutz, "S.J.
Agnon," S.Y. Peneuli," A. Barash," J. Tulkes, "J.Z. Rimon," S. Ernst, "English-
Jewish Poets," K.A. Muir, "Budapest's Jewish Scholars," S. Krauss,
"Reminiscences," J.D. Markon, "The Yishuv to-day," E. Schmueli, "French Jewry,"

[#11284]
$35.00
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"Reminiscences," J.D. Markon, "The Yishuv to-day," E. Schmueli, "French Jewry,"
J.Fink, "Italian Jewry," E. Margulies, "The Struggle in the Ghettoes," M.
Dworzezki, "Fragments (XI-XL)," Ish Boded.

124. Raz, Simcha, editor. "Religious Zionism in Action: Essays." Jerusalem, Mizrach
Hapoel Hamizrachi-World Organization, 1997. Octavo, paper covers, 452, 44 pp.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew with short summaries of the articles at the rear in English.

[#15542]
$20.00

125. Reisen, Mordechai Zev. "Yisrael Be-Amerika (Meamrim veFilotonim)." Jerusalem,
Hotzaat Ahisefer, 1938. Octavo, blue cloth, 270 pp. Good.

[#11275]
$30.00

126. Ribalow, Menachem, edited by. "Sefer Ha-Shanah LiYehudai Amerika. Volumes 8-
9." New York, Ha-Histadruth Ha-Ivrit Be-Amerika, 1946. Octavo, brown cloth,
with weakened inner hinges, 720 pp., b/w photos. Inner hinges cracked. Very Good-
.

[#13475]
$25.00

127. Rivlin, Abraham B. "VeNivnetah Eretz al Tilah." Jerusalem, Vaad Edut Ha-
Sefardim Be-Yerushalayim veha-Merkaz LeShilov Moreshet Yahadut Ha-Mizrakh
BaMisrad Ha-Hinukh veHa-Tarbut, 1984. Octavo, paper covers, 156 pp., b/w
illustrations at the rear. Very Good.

[#15211]
$20.00

128. Rivlin, Bracha (Ardos). "Mutual Responsibility in the Italian Ghetto: Holy Societies
1516-1789/ Erayvim zeh lazeh BaGeto HaItalki: Chevrot GM"Ch 1516-1789."
Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1991. Octavo printed boards
with slight wear, 314 , x pp., bibliography, indexes, English language table of
contents and summary at the rear. Very Good.

[#14742]
$30.00

129. Rotenstreich, Nathan. "State and Diaspora in Our Time." Jerusalem, Shazar Library,
The Institute of Contemporary Judaism, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem, 1975.
Duodecimo, paper covers, 40 pp. Very Good.

[#11636]
$10.00

130. Salfak, Efrah, edited by. "Yehude Hodu: B'nei Israel * Kutz'inim * Bagdadim."
Jerusalem, Israel Museum, 1995. Royal octavo, paper covers, 200 pp., b/w and
color illustrations and photos throughout, glossary, bibliography. Very Good. 
With many illustrations of Ketubot.

[#15212]
$35.00

131. Salzman, Simkhah Zev [William S.]. "BeNetivot Haim: Zikhronot, Agadot,
Meamrim/ In Retrospect: Memoirs, Views and Reviews." Jerusalem, Vaad
HaYovel, 1970. Quarto, off-white cloth, 584 pp., frontis. portrait, English language
introduction at the rear. Very Good.

[#11309]
$30.00

132. Schatzberger, Hilda. "Meri uMasoret beEretz-Yisrael Bi-Tekufat Ha-Mandat/
Resistance and Tradition in Mandatory Palestine." Ramat Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan
University Press, 1985. Duodecimo, paper covers, 186 pp., notes, bibliography.
Very Good.

[#14923]
$18.00

133. Schwarzfuchs, S., editor. "East and Maghreb: Researches in the History of the Jews
in the Orient and North Africa IV." Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1983.
First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 128, c pp. Very Good. 

[#15286]
$45.00
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First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 128, c pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for two articles in French and English language summaries of the
articles at the rear. Articles are "From the Geniza: Prayers for the Authorities,"
Paul B. Fenton (Yenon), "Rabbi Aharon ibn Hayyim of Fez," Moshe Amar, "A
Description of the Collection of the Responsa of Rabbi Estruc ibn Sandji and the
Sages of his generation (Ginsburg 548-1016)," Moshe Amar, "The Book 'Lehem
Shelomo' and its author R. Shelomo b. David Ha'cohen," Moshe Hallamish, "The
Bakasha Prayers of Rabbi Ya'akov Ibn-Zur," Benjamin Bar-Tikva, "Deeds from the
Sana' Beth-Din in the Eighteenth Century," Yahuda Ratzaby, "Hebrew and Aramaic
in the Poetry of R. David ben Aharon Hasin - The Poetry of Moroccan Jewry,"
Ephraim Hazan, "Profil intellectual du Lettre juif et de son congenere Muselman,
au Maghreb (du 16e au 20e siecle)," Haim Zafrani, "Juifs emigres et immigres
dans le port de Livourne pendant le periode Napoleonienne," J.P. Filippini.

134. Schwarzfuchs, S., editor. "East and Maghreb: Researches in the History of the Jews
in the Orient and North Africa III." Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1981.
First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 190, xxxiv pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for the last article and English language summaries of the
articles at the rear. Articles are "Rules of Halacha Introduced in the Gaonic
Period: Abrogation of Moda'ah,'" Abraham Beeri, "R. Vidal Sarfati's Thought and
Outlook," Hayyim Bentov, "The Doglia Massacre," Meir Benayahu, "A Biography
of R. Jacob ben Tsur (Yaavets)," Moshe Amar, "The Marseilles Minute Book (1783-
1788)," Simon Schwarzfuchs, "The Diary of R. Isaac Nissim Toledano's Journey to
Eretz Israel (1903)," Henri Toledano, "The Fraternal Society of Yemenite Jews,"
Yehuda Ratzaby, "The Association of Sefardic Youth: A Portrait," Abraham
Hayyim, "The Jews of Morocco and the Alliance Israelite Universelle: Selected
Documents," Michael M. Laskier.

[#15285]
$45.00

135. Schweid, Eliezer, et al. "Zionism Considered: A Global Review." Jerusalem, Shazar
Library, The Institute of Contemporary Judaism, The Hebrew University of
Jerusalem, 1976. Duodecimo, paper covers, 80 pp. Very Good.

[#11637]
$15.00

136. Shamshi, Tzvi. "Megilat Yohasin: Le Mishpakhat Shamshi, Ben-Tzvi, Reuveni,
Klugai, Mazar, Slushtz, Bermon, Kavatz, Kaufman, Liberman, vehaKrovot
Elichen." Jerusalem, 1957. Second edition, enlarged and improved. Quarto, paper
covers, 47 pp., b/w photos including three tipped-in photos at the rear, many
genealogical tables. Very Good-.

[#14935]
$40.00

137. Shavit, Maty. "Shishah Be-Orof Ha-Oyev: Ha-Sipur Ha-melaah shel Mivtzeh
Yarkon/ Six Behind the Enemy: The Story of the Yarkon Convention." Tel Aviv,
Hotzaat Sefarim Madim, no date c. 1970. Small octavo, brown cloth spine, tan
paper covered boards, 240 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#10769]
$20.00

138. Shaz"kh. "Ba-Martzeret Ha-Mazlut." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Bar-Yodah, 1941. Octavo
in yellowed and edgeworn dust jacket, 231 pp., b/w drawings by Ben-Ori. Very
Good.

[#15230]
$30.00

139. Shiff, Zeev and Yaari, Ehud. "Intifada." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1990.
Ocatvo, paper covers, 383 pp., b/w photos, notes, index. Very Good.

[#11797]
$12.50

140. Shmerler, A. "Hayei Graetz kolel Toldot Ha-Historian Ha-Gadol Heinrich Graetz [#11303]



11/14/2005 04:01 PMHenry Hollander, Bookseller - Catalogue 21 - Hebrew Language

Page 24 of 63file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%2021/cat21.htm

uFeulotav Be-Miktzoah veToldot Am Yisrael." New York, Bloch Publishing Co.,
1921. Octavo, dull aqua cloth, 161 pp., b/w photo, bibliography, errata. Very Good.

$30.00

141. Shohet, Nir. "Sipurah shel Golah: Perakim BiToldot Yahadut Bavel LeDorotehah."
Jerusalem, 1981. Small octavo, shelf-worn paper covers, 341 pp., bb/w photos,
index. Good.

[#14828]
$15.00

142. Silberg, M. "Personal Status in Israel/ Ha-Maamad Ha-Ishei BeYisrael." Jerusalem,
"Mif'al Hashichpul," The Students' Organizaion of the Hebrew University and
"Gvilim" Publishing Co. Ltd., 1957. Octavo, red cloth, xxviii, 454, xxii pp. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew with an English language table of contents at the rear. Faculty of Law
of the Hebrew University Legal Studies No. 4

[#11203]
$40.00

143. Slouchz, Nahum. "Ha-Anusim Be-Portugal. Sefer Rishon: Skirah Historit. Sefer
Sheni: Ha-Anusim Ba-Zeman Ha-Zeh." Tel Aviv, Dvir, 1932. Octavo, dark blue
cloth, 186 pp. Very Good. 
English title would be "The Marranos of Portugal."

[#12047]
$50.00

144. Sparman, S. Dr. V. "Filderman: 50 Shanim BiToldot Yehude Romania." Tel Aviv,
1989. Octavo, paper covers, 238 pp., brief notes. Very Good.

[#14823]
$20.00

145. Spilman, Anshel, edited by. "Kakh Barakhnu LeKhazit: 36 Tiurei BeRikhot Noetzot
shel Khavirei Ha-Makhtarot AT"L LKh"I ve haganah, MeBatei-Halakhah Ha-
Britim Ba-Eretz." Israel, Ha-Midrashah Ha-Leumit al shem Arie ben Eliezer, 1979.
Small octavo in mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 312 pp., b/w photos and drawings,
index. Very Good.

[#15257]
$20.00

146. Spira, Joseph, edited by. "Sefer Joseph Baratz." No place [Israel], Hoed Ha-
Tziburei LeHotzaat Sefer Joseph Baratz, no date, c. 1960. Small octavo in dust
jacket, 431 pp., b/w photos. With a small chip to the rear free endpaper. Very Good.

[#13657]
$25.00

147. Steinhorn-Halvani, Esther. "Damask Iri: Pirkei Zikhronot." Jerusalem, Reuben
Mass, Ltd., 1978. 16mo, paper covers, 104 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#15436]
$15.00

148. Tacitus. "Kitvei Tacitus: Germania. Meturgam MeRomit im Mavoh veHeArot me'at
Alexander Shur." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Reuben Mass, 1935. Octavo, dark blue cloth,
65 pp., fold-out map pasted down to the front pastedown endpaper, brief
bibliography. Very Good. 
Volume Seven of "HaHistorionim shel Yaven veRomah"

[#10539]
$40.00

149. Tartakower, Arieh. "Ha-Khaverah Ha-Yehudit." Tel Aviv, Masada, 1957. Octavo in
dust jacket, 383 pp., bibliography, index. Yellowed paper. Good. 
In Hebrew.

[#12039]
$25.00

150. Teveth, Shabtai. "Masah Z.H.L. BeSinai." Jerusalem & Tel Aviv, Schocken Books,
1957. Octavo in dust jacket, 238 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11602]
$25.00

151. Toaff, A., editor. "East and Maghreb: Researches in the History of the Jews in the
Orient and North Africa VI." Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1995. First

[#15288]
$45.00



11/14/2005 04:01 PMHenry Hollander, Bookseller - Catalogue 21 - Hebrew Language

Page 25 of 63file:///Users/metafo/Polis/Clients/Henry%20Hollander/HOLLANDERCATS/Cat%2021/cat21.htm

Orient and North Africa VI." Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1995. First
Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 197, xxxv pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for one article in English and English language summaries of the
articles at the rear. Articles are "The Land of Israel in the Philosophy of R. Yitzhak
Karo," Shaul Regev, "The Correspondence regarding the Plan to Expel the Jews of
Oran (1666-1669)," Moises Orfali, "On the Fate of the Jews in the Greek War of
Independence, 1821-1822," Eliezer Bashan, "Yemenite Jewry in Non-Jewish
Courts: Eleven New Court Documents, 1864-1950," Yehuda Ratzaby, "Mordechai
Hai Dayyan's Introduction to his Arabic Translation of Genesis," David Doron,
"Pogroms as Reflected in Literary sources: The Poetry of Oriental Jewry in Recent
Generations," Yosef Halevi, "A Letter of 1510? Some Comments and Calculations,"
Myron M. Weinstein.

$45.00

152. Toaff, A., editor. "East and Maghreb: Researches in the History of the Jews in the
Orient and North Africa V." Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1986. First
Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 174, xxxiv pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for one article in Italian and English language summaries of the
articles at the rear. Articles are "The Portugese Community of Hamburg in the
XVIIth Century," B.Z. Ornan Pinkus, "On the Trade in Hebrew Books between Italy
and the Ottoman Empire during the XVIth Century," Z. Baruchson, "'Residents'
Jewish Community in Fez from the XVIth Century," H. Bentov, "The Record Book
of the Mohel M.J. Ottolenghi (Leghorn 1863-1879)," A Toaff, "A New Edition of
the Historical Chapter in Hayyim Hibshush's 'Ru'ala Al-Yaman,'" Y. Ratzhabi, "A
Guild of Jewish Trades at Smyrna in the Beginning of the XVIIIth Century," E.
Bashan, "Pier Cesare Ioly Zorattini: Il Testamento di Caliman Belgrado."

[#15287]
$45.00

153. Toledano, Joseph. "Vayehi Be'et Ha-Melah: Toldot Ha-Yehudim BeMaroko
MeReshit Ha-Teishvotam veAd Yameinu." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Ramtol, c. 1984.
Quarto, printed boards, viii, 271 pp., b/w photos and drawings throughout, index,
bibliograpy. With an inscription on the free front endpaper blacked out. Very Good.

[#15210]
$40.00

154. Twena, Abraham, edited by. "Jewry of Iraq. Dispersion and Liberation in
remembrance of Rabbi Yeheskel El Wakil." Ramla, Beit Knesset Goueoula, 1968.
Octavo, lightly soiled paper covers, 110 pp., b/w photos, English article at the rear.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#14908]
$35.00

155. Twena, Abraham, edited by. "Jewry of Iraq: Ahi-Ever Zionist party. Dispersion and
Liberation in remembrance of Rabbi Ezra Dangoor." Ramla, Geoula Synagogue
Committee, 19673. Octavo, lightly soiled paper covers, 148, 16 pp., b/w photos,
English article at the rear. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#14909]
$35.00

156. Tzair [Tchernowitz], Ch. "BeShaarei Zion: Kovetz Meamrim. BeInyanei Erets
Yisrael vehaTzioniot." New York, 1936. Octavo, blue cloth with the lettering
scuffed off, xvi, 352 pp. Good.

[#11294]
$25.00

157. Vilnay, Zev. "HaYishuvim BeYisrael." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat "Dever", 1951.
Duodecimo, dark blue cloth covered boards with wear at the spine ends, 336 pp.,
b/w drawings and maps. Some yellowing (paper stock varies). Good.

[#13664]
$15.00
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158. Wiznitzer, Arnold. "Jews in Brazil: From the Beginning of their Settlement to
Brazil's Independence (1500-1882)." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew
University, 1991. Octavo, paper covers, 256 pp., a few b/w illustrations, footnotes.
Very Good. 
Hebrew Language Edition.

[#14936]
$30.00

159. Yadin, Yigal. "Masada beYamim Ha-Hem BaZeman Ha-Zeh." Haifa, Israel,
"Shikmona" Publishing Company, Ltd., 1965. Quarto, tan cloth, 272 pp., b/w and
color photos, drawings, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#13355]
$20.00

160. Yafeh, L., edited by. "Sefer Ha-Kongres: LeMalahot Hamishim Shanah LeKongres
Ha-Tzioni Ha-Rishon." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Ha-Sefarim shel Ha-Sokhnut Ha-
Yehudit LeEretz-Yisrael, 1950. Royal octavo, blue cloth with fraying at the spine
ends, xiv, 460 pp., b/w photos, lists of the attendees, index. Includes a fold-out
chart of the major figures who attended the Congress. Good.

[#13068]
$30.00

161. Yaron (Grossman), Chaim Yehudah. "Toldot Mishpahat Grossman MeLodz, Polin
uMikhtavim LeEretz Yisrael: Me November 1935 ad sof August 1939." Jerusalem,
The Family, 1994. Royal octavo, blue cloth, 362 pp., aq few b/w photos. Very
Good.

[#14843]
$60.00

162. Yassour, Avraham, ed. "Ha-Shalom: Dor Dor Dorshav veDorsiv/ Meaning of
Peace: collection of texts in political and social thought." Tel Aviv, Sifriat Poalim,
1986. Octavo, paper covers, 252 pp. Very Good.

[#11391]
$15.00

Holocaust

163. "Nisyonut uPeulot Hatzalah BeTekufah Ha-Shoah/ Rescue Attempts During the
Holocaust: Proceedings of the Second Yad Vashem International Historical
Conference, Jerusalem, April 8-11, 1974." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1976. First
Edition. Octavo, brown cloth, 553 pp., index. Very Good. 
Twenty-One Articles.

[#14999]
$40.00

164. "Preot November 1938/ Mivhan LeYehude Germania/ The November-Pogrom
(Reichkristallnacht) The Ordeal of German Jewry." Ramat Efal, Israel, Yad
Tabenkin, 1992. Octavo, paper covers, 144 pp. Very Good. 
Articles are ""Aspects of Nazi Internal and Foreign Policy in Relation to the
Kristallnacht Pogrom, " Haim Shamir, "The Pogrom of November 1938 in Austria,"
HerbertRosenkrantz, "Let's not forget the small Communities," Michael Cohen,"
"Jewish Institutions after the November Pogrom 1938," Yehoyakim Kohavi, "The
Reaction of Orthodox Jewry to the National Socialist Regime," Azriel Hildesheimer,
"Jewish Education in Germany as a Reaction to the Persecutions," Yehuda Ben-
Avner, "The Youth Movements became Predominent," Yitzhak Ben-Aharon, "The
Influence of the Pogroms of November 1938 on the Activities of the Jewish Youth
Movements in Germany," Ruth Zariz, "Vienna and Berlin," Hana Bar-Am, "The
Hachsharot - the Path for Aliyah and Emigration," Max Ziemels, "Rescue of
Halutzim - with the Support of the Gestapo," Pino Ginsburg, "The Zionist Youth
Movements in Vienna during the Years 1938-1939," Hanna Weiner, "The Last
Chapter in the History of German Jewry 1938-1943," Otto Dov Kulka, "Synagogues
in Germany," Edina Meyer-Maril. Introduction by Haim Seligmann. Remarks by
Ya'akov Sack and Avraham Barkai. Epilogue by Yitzhak Dana.

[#14859]
$25.00
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Ya'akov Sack and Avraham Barkai. Epilogue by Yitzhak Dana.

165. Almagor-Ramon, Ruth. "Rega shel Ivrit:/ A Moment of Hebrew." Jerusalem,
Tzvaonim Hotzaat LeOr, 2001. First Edition. Quarto, printed boards, 314 pp., color
illustrations throughout by Zippi Eliahu. Very Good.

[#14926]
$25.00

166. Ancel, Jean, compiled by. "Osef HaOdot shel Shoah Yehudi Romania (Khativah
Arhionit 11-0)/ Collection of Documents on the Holocaust of Rumanian Jewry
(Record Group 0-11)." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1983. Octavo, paper covers, 103
pp. Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew except for the introduction in English at the rear.

[#14807]
$35.00

167. Armstrong, Terry, et al. "A Reader's Hebrew-English Lexicon of the Old
Testament. Volume I Genesis-Deuteronomy. Volume II Judges-Kings 2." Grand
Rapids, MI, Zondervan Publishing House, 1980. Octavos in dust jackets, x, 146 +
viii, 102 pp. Very Good.

[#13062]
$40.00

168. Ben-Hayyim, Zev. "Ivrit veAramit Nusakh Shomron al pi Teudot Shebiketav
veEdut Shbe'al Peh/ The Literary and Oral Tradition of Hebrew and Aramaic
Amongst the Samaritans. Volume V. Grammar of the Pentateuch." Jerusalem, The
Academy of the Hebrew Language, 1977. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 402, xii pp.
Very Good. 
Critical apparatus is in Hebrew. Presented at the Meeting of the Academy of the
Hebrew Language December 11, 1973. The Academy of the Hebrew Language
Texts and Studies XI.

[#14864]
$50.00

169. Ben-Hayyim, Z., foreword by. "Sefer Ben Sira: Ha-Maqor, Qonqordentziah
uNituah Otzar Ha-Milim/ The Book of Ben Sira: Text, Concordance and an
Analysis of the Vocabulary. Ha-Milon Ha-Histori LeLashon Ha-Ivrit/ The
Historical Dictionary of the Hebrew Language." Jerusalem, Ha-Aqademiah
LeLashon Ha-Ivrit veHikhal Ha-Sefer, 1973. Royal octavo, green cloth, xvi, 517,
xix pp., English language translations of the Foreword and Introduction at the rear.
Very Good.

[#15443]
$30.00

170. Ben-Hayyim, Zev. "Ivrit veAramit Nusakh Shomron al pi Teudot Shebiketav
veEdut Shbe'al Peh/ The Literary and Oral Tradition of Hebrew and Aramaic
Amongst the Samaritans. Volume IV The Words of the Pentateuch." Jerusalem, The
Academy of the Hebrew Language, 1971. Royal octavo in dust jacket, 558, xvi pp.,
index, brief bibliography. Very Good. 
Critical apparatus is in Hebrew. There are transliterations of quite a few texts into
Roman characters from the Aramiac. Presented at the Meeting of the Academy of
the Hebrew Language December 11, 1973. The Academy of the Hebrew Language
Texts and Studies IV.

[#14863]
$50.00

171. Blumenthal, Nachman, edited by. "Yizkor Baranow: A Memorial to the Jewish
Community of Baranow." Jerusalem, Yad Vasham/ The Baranow Association, 1964.
Octavo, black cloth, 236, xvi pp., b/w photos. Very Good. 
In Hebrew with an English language introduction from the rear.

[#14943]
$75.00

172. Bryks, Rachmil. "Hatul BaGeto: Sipur." NY, 1966. 12mo, tan cloth, 96 pp., b/w
drawings, music. With a letter by Eleanor Roosevelt. Signed by the author on the

[#12751]
$20.00
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drawings, music. With a letter by Eleanor Roosevelt. Signed by the author on the
half-title page. 
Translated from the Yiddish by Elchanan Indelman.

$20.00

173. Comay, A. and Yarden, D. "Completo Diccionario Hebreo-Español with
Diccionario Español-Hebreo." Tel Aviv, Editorial Achiasaf Ltda., 1978. Royal
octavos in dust jackets, 596, 432 pp. Very Good. 
The Spanish-Hebrew volume is by Comay only. Both volumes include articles on
the grammatical system of the first named language.

[#11232]
$60.00

174. Driver, S.R. "A Treatise on the Use of the Tenses in Hebrew and Some Other
Syntactical Questions." London, Oxford University Press, 1998 [1892]. Third
Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, lxxxvi, 306 pp., indexes. Very Good.

[#11911]
$15.00

175. Dworzecki, M. "Makhanot Ha-Yehudim BaEstonia 1942-1944/ Jewish Camps in
Estonia 1942-1944." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1970. Octavo in shelfworn dust
jacket, 376, 16, 377-402, xxii pp., b/w illustrations, index, English language
introduction at the rear. Very Good.

[#15004]
$50.00

176. Edelmann, Mordechai Yitzhak. "Milon Hashtaim lemi ben shir HaEdlemi/ Milon
Hastaim das Zweibuchstabiges Wörterbuch enthaltet alle zweibuchstabigen wörter,
wehle in Bibel vorkommen oder geschnitten sein können." Bialystok, M.B. Mirsky,
1901. Small octavo, blue-black cloth spine over dark green paper covers worn at
the open corners, 59 pp. Good. 
Hebrew language.

[#10902]
$40.00

177. Feikaz, Mendel. "Ha-Teudah Ha-Khasidit Ha-Sifrutit HaAchronah al Admat Polin:
Divrei HaRabbi MePyasetsnah BeGeto Varsha." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1979.
Duodecimo, paper covers, 61 pp. Very Good.

[#14798]
$20.00

178. Fenelon, Fania. "Tizmoret al Tena'i." Jerusalem, Yidiot Achronot, 1980. Octavo,
paper covers, 249 pp., diagram. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew from the French by Ruth Chafetz.

[#14951]
$15.00

179. Fiszer, Artur, compiled by. '"Arkhiyon lishk"ato shel Dr. Y. Shvartsbart : haver ha-
Mo'atsah ha-le'umit ha-Polanit ba-golah, London : hativah arkhiyonit M-2/
Archives of the Office of Dr. I. Schwartzbart: Member of the Polish National
Council in Exile, London (Record Group M-2)." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1976.
Octavo, paper covers, 157, xiii pp., English language table of contents and
introduction at the rear. Very Good.

[#14809]
$35.00

180. Gedah, Ilka & Roman, Giorgi. "Korbanot ve-rotshim : Ilkah Gedah, rishumim mi-
Geto Budapest, 1944. Rishumim shel poshe-milhamah Hungarim, 1946." Jerusalem,
Yad Vashem, 1992. Quarto, wraps in dust jacket, 40 pp., b/w and color illustrations.
Very Good.

[#14803]
$25.00

181. Glinert, Lewis, edited by. "Hebrew in Ashkenaz: A Language in Exile." New York,
Oxford University Press, 1993. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, x, 264 pp., b/w
illustrations. Very Good. 
Articles are "Hebrew in Ashkenaz: Setting an Agenda," Lewis Glinert, "The
Ashkenazi Hasidic Concept of Language," Joseph Dan, "The Grammatical

[#11903]
$20.00
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Ashkenazi Hasidic Concept of Language," Joseph Dan, "The Grammatical
Literature of Medieval Ashkenazi Jewry," Ilan Eldar, "The Phonology of
Ashkenazic," Dovid Katz, "Confronting the Hebrew of Responsa: Intensifiers in the
Syntax of Rabbi Me'ir of Rothenberg," Menahem Zevi Kaddari, "On the Role of
'Melitzah' in the Literature of Hebrew Enlightenment," Moshe Pelli, "A Duty Too
Heavy to Bear: Hebrew in the Berlin Haskalah, 1783-1819: Between Classic,
Modern, and Romantic," Yaacov Shavit, "What Did 'Knowing Hebrew' Mean in
Eastern Europe?" Shaul Stampfer, "From Traditional Bilingualism to National
Monolingualism," Israel Bartal, "Cartoons about Language: Hebrew, Yiddish, and
the VCisual Representations of Sociolinguisitic Attitudes," Joshua A. Fishman,
"Hebrew and the Habad Communication Ethos," Naftali Loewenthal, "Why Did
Ben-Yehuda Suggest the Revival of Spoken Hebrew?" George Mandel, "The
Emergence of Modern Hebrew: Some Sociolinguistic Perspectives," Shlomo Morag,
"Hebrew as a Holy Tongue: Franz Rosenzweig and the Renewal of Hebrew," Paul
Mendes-Flohr, "The Status of Hebrew in Soviet Russia from the Revolution to the
Gorbachev Thaw," Avraham Greenbaum, "Language as Quasilect: Hebrew in
Contemporary Anglo-Jewry," Lewis Glinert.

182. Glinert, Lewis. "Modern Hebrew: An Essential Grammar." London, Routledge,
1996. Octavo, paper covers, xvi, 176 pp. Very Good.

[#15087]
$15.00

183. Gurdus, Luba Krugman. "Rakevet ha-mavet : sipur ishi shel nitsolat ha-Shoah/ The
Death Train: A personal Account of a Holocaust Survivor." Tel Aviv, Bet lohame
ha-getaot: ha-Kibuts ha-meuhad, 1982. Octavo in dust jacket, 176 pp., b/w
drawings. Very Good.

[#14901]
$25.00

184. Gutfriend, Jacob. "Al Nah Tomar Hanah Darkhei Ha-Akhronah: Hayav vePoaloh
shel Partizan veLokham Anti-Nazi." Israel, no place, c. 1991. Octavo, printed
boards, 176 pp., b/w photos throughout. Very Good.

[#15222]
$25.00

185. Hacohen, Shmuel. "Kemo Avanim Shetukot/ Like Silent Stones." Jerusalem, Keter,
1986. Small octavo, paper covers, 295 pp. Very Good.

[#14950]
$20.00

186. Kagan, Raya. "Nashim ba-Lashakhet Ha-Gehinom/ Hell's Office Women
(Oswiencim Chronicle)." Palestine, Sifriat Poalim - Workers Book Guild
(HaShmoer HaTzair), 1947. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket with one tear at the
top of the spine, 276 pp. Very Good.

[#14757]
$60.00

187. Kantz, Shimeon. "Sefer HaZikhron LeKehilat Chelm M. Shanah LeHurbanah /
Yizkor Book in Memory of Chelm." Tel Aviv, Irgun Yotzei Chelm BeYisrael,
1981. First Edition. Quarto, brown cloth, 831 pp., b/w photos. Very Good. 
Introduction by Moshe Greenberg.

[#14933]
$95.00

188. Katzberg, Nathaniel, edited by. "Pedut: Hatzalah BeYemei Ha-Shoah/ Pedut:
Rescue in the Holocaust Texts and Studies." Ramat Gan, Bar-Ilan University Press,
1984. Octavo in dust jacket, 240, viii pp., index, English language abstract at the
rear. Very Good. 
Articles are "Letters and Testimonies on Rescue Activities, 1939-1944," edited and
annotated by Pninia Meizlish, "Meetings of Dutch Chief Rabbis, May 1944," Dan
Michman, "The Religious Life of German-Jewish Deportees in the Riga Ghetto,"
Diary Notes of Karl Schneider, "Seder at the Bergen-Belson Camp, 1945," Joseph

[#14952]
$25.00
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Weiss, "The Rescue Policy of the Chief Rabbi's Religious Emergency Council in
Britain," Meir Sompolinsky, "The Religious Life of Jewish Refugee Children in
Great Britain, 1933-1945," Judith Tydor [sic?] Baumel, "Memoirs of Samu Stern,
President of the Pest Community 1938-1939," Nathaniel Katzberg.

189. Klausner, Joseph. "Ha-Lashon Ha-Ivrit - Lashon Hayah: Ha-Hayaatah shel Ha-
Lashon Ha-Ivrit al Yesodot Madei'it." Jerusalem, Vaad Ha-Lashon Ha-Ivrit, 1948.
Second edition. Octavo, patterned green cloth with a green cloth spine, 127 pp.
Very Good.

[#15437]
$35.00

190. Kleven, Avraham, editor. "Jewish Communities Destroyed in the Holocaust.
Preliminary Edition." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1982. Small octavo, paper covers,
148, viii pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for the introduction and table of contents at the rear.

[#14811]
$30.00

191. Klonicki-Klonymus, Arie. "Yoman Avi Adam: Yomanoh shel Arie Klonicki
(Klonymus) veReito Malvinah im Pirkei Mavo uMikhatvim beDavar Goralo shel
Banam Adam/ The Diary of Adam's Father." Tel Aviv, Beit Lochmei HaGitaot
Yitzhak Katznelson, Hotzaat HaKibbutz Hameuchad, 1969. Small octavo, brown
cloth, 104 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#15245]
$25.00

192. Korn, Yitzhak. "Yehudei Kishenev." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Avukah, 1950. Octavo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 264 pp., b/w photos and drawings, bibliography. Very Good.

[#10836]
$150.00

193. Kriv, Joseph. "Sefer Yizkor LeKehilat Sarny." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Yad Vashem,
1961. Quarto, black cloth, map endpapers, 508 pp., b/w photos throughout. Very
Good.

[#14832]
$85.00

194. Kubovy, Aryeh L. "Im Eshqekhakh Ha-Shaoh... Ne'umot veHartzaot/ We Shall
Never Forget: Speeches and Addresses on the Holocaust." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem
Martyrs' and Heroes' Remembrance Authority, 1967. Octavo, red cloth, 128, xii pp.,
b/w photos, bibliography, English language preface at the rear. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#15000]
$25.00

195. Laser, S.M. & Torczyner, H. "Deutsch-Hebraisches Worterbuch." Berlin, Benjamin
Harz Verlag, 1927. Duodecimo, black cloth, xx, 734 pp. Very Good. 
German-Hebrew.

[#12812]
$30.00

196. Lazerson-Rostovsky, Tamar. "Yomanah shel Tamarah; Kovno 1942-1946." Israel,
Beit Lochmei HaGetaot, Kibbut HaMeuchad, 1976. Small octavo in dust jacket, 189
pp., b/w photos, notes. Very Good. 
Translated from the Lithuanian by Libah Barak, Sarah Neshamit. Introduction by
Sarah Neshamit.

[#15233]
$25.00

197. Lee, S. "A Grammar of the Hebrew Language comprised in a series of lectures;
compiled from the best authorities, and Augmented with much Original Matter,
drawn principally From Oriental Sources: Designed for the use of Students in the
Universities." London, Printed for James Duncan, 1827. Octavo, edgeworn quarter
leather with mild cracking to the leather at the top of the spine with very shelfworn
and water-mottled marbled paper covered boards, (actual matter is very nice except
for some occasional mild foxing and some water-staining to the last few pages and

[#12813]
$60.00
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for some occasional mild foxing and some water-staining to the last few pages and
along the edge of the last forty pages), xxxii, 397 pp. Good.

198. Levias, Caspar. "A Grammar of Galilean Aramaic/ Dikduk HaAramit HaGalilit."
New York, Jewish Theological Seminary of America, 1986. First Edition. Octavo,
green cloth, 344, xxxii pp., glossary, paradigms. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for the Foreword by Gerson D. Cohen and the Introduction by
Michael Sokoloff.

[#14756]
$25.00

199. Levizohn, Shlomo. "Mekhakrei Lashon." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Mekhakrim LeSifrut,
1947. 16mo, olive cloth spine with slate blue paper covered boards worn at the
edges, 109 pp. Good. 
Prepared for publication and with an introduction by Israel Zamora.

[#12987]
$20.00

Linguistics

200. Lisitzki, Efraim A. "Beyemei Shoah uMeshoah." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Sefarim M.
Neuman, 1960. Large duodecimo, illustrated paper covered boards, 153 pp., errata
sheet pasted down to the front pastedown endpaper. Very Good-.

[#13046]
$25.00

201. Margalit, Dan. "Yekhidat Comando 101/ Commando 101." Tel Aviv, Hotzzat
Makor, 1970. Octavo, printed boards, 144 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11599]
$20.00

202. Metmann, Leo. "Die Hebräische sprache. Erster Teil Geschichte und lexicalische
Entwicklung seit Abschluss des Kanos. Zweiter Teil Der Grammayische Bau der
hebräischen Sprache in der Gegenwart." Jerusalem, A.M. Luncz, 1904. Octavo,
rebound in tan paper covered boards, 154 pp. Lacks the original title page and pp.
155-168 which contained "Druck fehlerverzeichnis" Foxing. Good as described. 
In German. The Fehlerverseichnis [errata] may have been added later.

[#10783]
$30.00

203. Miller, Edward Frederick. "The Influence of Gesenius on Hebrew Lexicography."
New York, AMS Press Inc., 1966. Octavo, red cloth, 105 pp., bibliography. Very
Good. 
A reprint of the Columbia University Press edition of Contributions to Oriental
History and Philology No. 11.

[#15120]
$12.50

204. Molho, Michael & Nehama, Joseph. "The Destruction of Greek Jewry 1941-1944/
Shoat Yehudi Yaven." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1965. Octavo in dust jacket, 266, x
pp., b/w illustrations, index, English language table of contents and introduction at
the rear. Very Good.

[#14812]
$30.00

205. Nathan, Joel. "Vocabularium zum Pentateuch/Torah nebst Biegungs-Tabellen der
hebraischen Substantiva und Verba." Berlin, Adolf Cohn Verlag u. Antiquariat,
1874. Duodecimo, quarter green cloth, worn papercovered boards with some loss at
the corners, 176 pp., lacking the rear free endpaper. Good. 
In German.

[#11831]
$35.00

206. Piekarz, Mendel. "Ha-Shoah veSafikhiyah/ The Holocaust and Its Aftermath as seen
through Hebrew Periodicals: A Bibliography." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1978.
Quarto, off-white cloth, 493 pp., index. Very Good.

[#15006]
$50.00
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Quarto, off-white cloth, 493 pp., index. Very Good.

207. Pisar, Samuel. "KeOf HaHol/ Of Blood and Hope." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken,
1981. Duodecimo in edgeworn dust jacket, 311 pp., b/w photos with a small corner
of the rear free endpaper lacking. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Aryeh Chashbiah.

[#12826]
$15.00

208. Qokhavi, Yehoyakim. "Himush Lekium Rukhni: Tarbut veHinuch Yehudaim
BeGermania HaNazi'it/ Jewish Spiritual Survival in Nazi Germany." Israel, Ghetto
Fighters House Ltd., 1988. Octavo, paper covers, 205 pp., notes, bibliography,
index. Very Good.

[#14751]
$20.00

209. Ravid, Dorit Diskin. "Language Change in Child and Adult Hebrew: A
Psycholinguistic Perspective." New York, Oxford University Press, 1995. Octavo,
pale blue cloth, xii, 233 pp., notes, references, tables, index. Very Good.

[#15168]
$10.00

210. Scharfstein, Tzvi. "Khayeinu: Ivrit LeMatkhilim al pi Shitat Ha-noseh Ha-
Merchazi." New York, Shiloh, 1938. Duodecimo, soiled tan cloth, 208 pp., b/w
drawings by Natah Kozlovski and Levi Kiml, glossary. Good.

[#11562]
$20.00

211. Scheurson, Yehudah Leib [Saba]. "Hoi Hurban, Hurban! (Perakei Zikhronot)." Tel
Aviv, Hotzaat Yair Abraham Stern, 1980. Small octavo in dust jacket, 126 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good.

[#15240]
$20.00

212. Shlonsky, Ur. "Clause Structure and Word Order in Hebrew and Arabic: An Essay
in Comparative Semitic Syntax." New York, Oxford University Press, 1997. octavo,
paper covers, xiv, 289 pp., notes, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#11926]
$10.00

213. Shlonsky, Ur. "Clause Structure and Word Order in Hebrew and Arabic: An Essay
in Comparative Semitic Syntax." New York, Oxford University Press, 1997. octavo,
tan cloth, xiv, 289 pp., notes, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#11925]
$20.00

214. Shner, Zvi & Derech, Shlomo, edited by. "Dappim: LeHaker Ha-Shoah veHamder/
Studies of the Holocaust and the Jewish Resistance. Second Series. Volume Two."
Israel, Beit Lohamei Ha-getaot, 1973. First Edition. Royal octavo, green cloth, 283
pp., a few b/w illustrations. Very Good. 
Articles are, "As the People Mourns," Kadish Luz, "The Nazi Polyarchy and the
Situation of the Jews in the Occupied Territories," Isaiah Trunk, "Jews in Exchange
for Germans," Nathan Eck, "Palestinian Soldiers and their Part in Saving Jews
During World War II and After," Yehuda Slutsky, "Psychoanalysis in a Vacuum
(Bruno Bettelheim and the Holocaust)," Jacob Robinson, "The Evian Conference,
the Refugee Problem and the British Public," Hayim Shamir, "On the Prehistory of
the Jewish Underground in Occupied Poland," Nahmen Blumenthal, "German Jews
in the Years 1933-1945, Documents," K.J. Ball-Kadoury, "With Jews in the Polish
People's Army," M. Mushkat, "Jewish Artists Who Perished in the Holocaust,"
Paula Eichenbaum, "Letters from Activists and Emissaries (II)," Yehuda Helman,
"The Extermination of Greek Jews in Auschwitz," Danuta Czech, "The Expulsion of
Saloniki Jews," Miriam Novitch, 'There is no longer a Jewish Quarter in Saloniki,"
Itzhak Arouh, "The Forest Jews," Naphtali Herz Cohen, "A Jewish Partisan Group
in the Stanislawow Forests," Abraham Libesman-Mikulsky, "The Attitudes of Poles
Towards Jews During the Holocaust and Revolt," Joseph Kermish, "A Document

[#14120]
$40.00
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Towards Jews During the Holocaust and Revolt," Joseph Kermish, "A Document
Concerning Ties Between Lithuanian Fascists and the Third Reich," and
"Norwegian Clergymen and the Jews," Sarah Neshamit, "A Children's and Youth
Club in the Vilna Ghetto," Shoshana Stolitzky-Bromberg, "Towards a Precise
name," Shlomo Even-Shoshan, "About Saving Testimonies," J. Eineschuetz.

215. Stein, A.S., edited by. "Pinkes Kletz: A Memorial to the Jewish Community of
Klezk (Poland)." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Irgun Yotzei Klezk BeYisrael, 1959. Large
quarto, black cloth, 386 pp. + 40 pp. b/w photos, index. Title page and blank page
preceding the title page are creased. Very Good-. 
The book has a Hebrew language section then a photo album. The Yiddish
language section follows the photo album.

[#15213]
$95.00

216. Trunk, Isaiah. "Judenrat: Ha-Moetzot Ha-Yehudiyot BaMizrakh Eyrope BeTekufat
Ha-Hibush Ha-Nazi/ Judenrat: The Jewish Councils in eastern Europe under Nazi
Occupation." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1978. Octavo in dust jacket, 623 pp., b/w
photos, notes, brief bibliography, index. Very Good. 
Hebrew language edition.

[#14797]
$25.00

217. Waldstein, A.S. "English-Hebrew Dictionary." Jerusalem, "Mizpah" Publishing Co.,
Ltd., 1940s. Duodecimo, black cloth with minor wear at the spine ends, 610 pp.
Good.

[#14314]
$20.00

218. Wechter, Pinchas. "Ibn Barun's Arabic Works on Hebrew Grammar and
Lexicography." Philadelphia, The Dropsie College for Hebrew and Cognate
Learning, 1964. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, xvi, 235 pp., notes. Very Good.

[#14236]
$25.00

219. Weinreich, Uriel. "Ha-Ivrit Ha-Ashkhenazit veHa-Ivrit sheBeYidish BeHintan Ha-
Giografit/ Ashkenazic Hebrew and the Hebrew Component in Yiddish: Their
Geographic Aspect." Jerusalem, Reprinted from Leshonenu, vols. XXIV, XXV,
1965. Octavo, paper covers, 64 pp., maps, notes, list of maps. Very Good-.

[#15438]
$25.00

220. Yassni, Wolf A., edited by. "Yizkor-Bukh fun der Tshekhanover Yidisher Kehile:
Sefer-Yizkor LeKehilat Ciecanow." Tel Aviv, Irgun Yotzei Ciecanow BeYisrael un
di Landsmenshaftn in Eretz-Yisrael, 1962. Royal octavo, red cloth, 535 pp., b/w
photos. Very Good. 
In Yiddish and Hebrew.

[#12442]
$85.00

221. Yeivin, Israel. "Ha-Nikud Ha-Bavli uMesoret-Ha-Lashon Ha-Mishtakeget
Mameinu/ The Babylonina Vocalization and the Linguistic Tradition it Reflects:
Thesis Submitted for the Degree "Doctor of Philosophy."" Jerusalem, Senate of the
Hebrew University, 1968. First Edition. Quarto, worn paper covers with a cloth
covered spine, 654, xx pp. Good. 
In Hebrew with an English language table of contents and introduction at the rear.
Briefly inscribed by the author on the title page in Hebrew.

[#15217]
$100.00

222. Zaderecki, Tadeusz. "BeMashul Tzelav Ha-Karas BiLvov: Hurban Ha-Kehilah Ha-
Yehudit BeAynei MeHaver Polani." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1982. Octavo, printed
cloth, 370 pp., b/w photos, index. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew from the Polish by Tzvi Ard. Introdcution by Rabbi David
Kahane. Edited by Aaron Weiss and David Kahane.

[#15001]
$30.00
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Kahane. Edited by Aaron Weiss and David Kahane.

Literature

223. "LeAgnon SY: Devarim al Ha-Sofer veSipurav." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Ha-Sefarim
shel Ha-Sokhnut Ha-Yahadut, 1966. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with minor
chipping to the front panel, 341 pp. Very Good.

[#15244]
$25.00

224. Abramson, Shraga & Mirsky, Aaron, edited by. "Sefer Haim Shirman: Kovetz
Mekharim/ Hayyim (Jefim) Schirmann Jubilee Volume." Jerusalem, Schocken
Institute for Jewish Research of the JTSA, 1970. Octavo, light tan cloth, 430 pp.,.
bibliography, notes and corrections. Very Good. 
Articles are "A letter of Rabbi Judah ha-Levi to Rabbi Moses Ibn Ezra," S.
Abramson, "A Commentary on the Silluq of Eliezer Kalir for the Thora-portion
Shekalim 'Then didst Thou see and count,'" E.E. Urbach, "Notes on Changes in
Accent in Early Hebrew," J. Blau, "Studies in Palestinian Aramaic and Samaritan
Poetry," Z. Ben-Hayyim, "The Struggle between the Synagogue and the
Community," S.D. Goitein, "Ten Poems of Rabbi Abraham Ibn Ezra, "A.M.
Habermann, "The Blessing 'Who Rebuilds Jerusalem' and its Metamorphoses," J.
Heinemann, "Gleanings from an Unknown Book of Musar by a French Rabbi," G.
Vadja, "The Poet Rahamim Qal'ai, his Circle and Environments - According to
Schocken MS37," M. Wallenstein, "The Relationship between the Book 'Pnei Tevel'
and the Tradition of the Maq'amah in our Literature," S. Werses, "Internal
Parallels in the Book of Isaiah and the Book of Jeremiah," M. Seidel, "Catalan-
Provencal Wedding Songs (14th-15th Century)," M. Lazar, "Rabbinical Exposition
in English Biblical Poetry," A. Mirsky, "Some Poems of Rabbi Benjamin bar
Samuel in a Latin Translation," Ch. Merchavia, "New Poems of Rabbi Solomon Ibn
Gabirol and Rabbi Isaac Ibn Ghayyat," J. Marcus, "Birkat Pit'om (on the Ways of
the Construct-form)," D. Sadan, "A Collection of Hebrew Poems from Provence,"
D. Pagis, "The Poet Rabbi Isaac bar Levi and His Poems," E. Fleisher, "The
Family Cota of Toledo (A Family of Marrano Poets)," F. Cantera, "The Qerobah of
Yannai for the Portion Vayyislah from the Genizah," Z.M. Rabinowitz, "Profiler of
Ephraim Luzatto," C. Roth, "The Sources of Adages in Sefer Sa Su'im," Y. Ratzaby,
"New Sources from the Kauffman Collection," A Scheiber, "Bibliography of the
Writings of Professor H. Schirmann," D. Pagis and E. Fleisher.

[#14914]
$35.00

225. Agnon, S.Y. "Al Khafot Ha-Menuel." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1955.
Duodecimo in edgeworn dust jacket, 490 pp. Good. 
Kol Sipurav shel Shmuel Yosef Agnon Kerakh Shelishi.

[#11430]
$17.50

226. Agnon, S.Y. "Alu veAlu." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1953. Duodecimo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 543 pp. Good. 
Kol Sipurav shel Shmuel Yosef Agnon Kerach Sheni.

[#11433]
$17.50

227. Agnon, S.Y. "Samokh veNiraheh." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1955. Duodecimo
in edgeworn dust jacket, 292 pp. Good. 
Kol Sipurav shel Shmuel Yosef Agnon Kerach Asiri.

[#11428]
$17.50

228. Agnon, S.Y. "Ad Henah." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1955. Duodecimo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 396 pp. Good. 
Kol Sipurav shel Shmuel Yosef Agnon Kerach Shvii.

[#11429]
$17.50
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229. Agnon, S.Y. "Shriftn." In Drei Teiln. Tel Aviv, Farlag "Hamenorah", 1969. Royal
octavo, blue cloth, 607 pp., b/w drawings by Yosl Bergner. In slipcase. Very Good. 
Translated from the Hebrew into Yiddish by Eliezer Rubinstein.

[#15546]
$35.00

230. Agnon, S.Y. "Tamul Shilshom." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Schocken, 1957. Duodecimo in
edgeworn dust jacket, 612 pp. Good. 
Kol Sipurav shel Shmuel Yosef Agnon Kerach Khamishi.

[#11432]
$17.50

231. Amon, Nissim. "Khidat HaLotus/ The Lotus Riddle." Tel Aviv, Keter, 1997.
Octavo, paper covers, 226 pp. Very Good.

[#11798]
$10.00

232. Appelfeld, Aharon. "Katrina." Jerusalem, Keter, 1990. Duodecimo, paper covers,
132 pp. Very Good.

[#12823]
$10.00

233. Asch, Sholem. "Kitvei Sholem Asch." Two volumes. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Dvir, 1926.
Octavos, brown cloth with some wear at the base of the spines from the removal of
labels, 287 + 114 pp. Good+. 
Translated from the original Yiddish. Volume One: I. Sipurim veTziorim II. Dramot
III. HaIrah. Volume Two: Kiddush HaShem.

[#11312]
$40.00

234. Baron, A.L. "Tzkhok uDemaot/ Laughter Through Tears." New York, Hotzaat
Menaseh vaCheser, 1949. Octavo, agua cloth, 168 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Z. Schneur. One of the poems has a musical setting by
S[olomon] Secunda and N. Nardi.

[#12046]
$25.00

235. Be'er, Chaim. "Et Ha-Zamir/ The Time of Trimming." Tel Aviv, Am Oved, 1988.
Duodecimo, paper covers, 560 pp. Very Good.

[#11789]
$10.00

236. Beriner, Moshe. "MiShalosh Leshanot (Shirim Meturgamim MeAnglit, Germanit
veIdit)." New York, Hotzaat Merkhav, 1943. Small green cloth octavo, 120 pp.
Very Good.

[#11282]
$25.00

237. Bidpai. "Sipurei Kalilah veDimnah me'at Baidavah Ha-Filosof Ha-Hodi." Tel Aviv,
Hotzaat "Dvir", 1927. Wide octavo, black cloth with mild soiling at the top of the
spine, 146 pp., errata. Very Good.

[#11250]
$40.00

238. Brecht, Bertolt. "Opera BaGrosh/ The Three Penny Opera." Tel Aviv, Sifriat
Poalim, 1983. First Edition. Quarto, printed boards, 72 pp., b/w drawings by Roni
Reichev. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Abraham Shlonski.

[#11790]
$25.00

239. Brenner, I.H. "Shekol veKhishalon o sefer ha-hitlabtut." New York, Hotzaat
Abraham Joseph Shtibl, 1920. Small octavo, blue cloth with the spine lettering
faded, 282 pp. Good. 
An early edition, possibly the first edition.

[#15228]
$50.00

240. Citati, Pietro. "Kafka." Tel Aviv, Dvir Publishing House, 1992. Octavo, printed
boards, 217 pp. Very Good. 
Translated from the Italian by Dina Milano.

[#11646]
$15.00
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Translated from the Italian by Dina Milano.

241. Daly, Elizabeth. "...Hamot Orev Li." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Sefarim "HaRav", pre 1948.
32mo, worn illustrated paper covers, 192 pp. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew from English by A. Kehati.

[#11297]
$15.00

242. Deviri, Rachel. "Lo Halakhti Bashevilim... Shirim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Yair E"S
Abraham Stern, 1989. First Edition. Octavo, printed boards, 79 pp., index of first
lines. Very Good.

[#15247]
$15.00

243. Dishon, Yehudit & Khazan, Ephraim, edited by. "Pirkei Shirah: MiGinzei Ha-
Shirah veHa-Piyut shel Kehilot Yisrael/ Pirkei Shira: From the Hidden Treasures of
Jewish Poetry." Ramat Gan and Jerusalem, Bar-Ilan University Press and Machon
LeCheker Moreshet Yahadut Sfard vehaMizrach, Hebrew University, 1990. Quarto,
printed cloth, 166 pp. Very Good.

[#14918]
$35.00

244. Disraeli, Benjamin. "Hotep Migize Ishay o Dor El-Ray." Warsaw, Hotzaat ha-Sefer,
1909. Octavo, frayed half brown cloth, green cloth covered boards, 120, 124 pp.,
inner hinges cracked. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Abraham Abba Rakovski.

[#11277]
$40.00

245. Doron, Pinchas. "Haruzim BeTizporet." Haifa, Hotzaat Shahaf, 1979. Small octavo
in dust jacket, 160 pp., b/w drawings by Yehudah Davidson. Very Good.

[#12825]
$20.00

246. Egozi, Akiva. "Orot BaOfel (Lights in the Darkness)." St. Louis, Histadrut HaIvrit,
1952. Octavo, very slightly shelfworn blue cloth, 118, iv pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew mostly. With a section in Yiddish and an introduction in Yiddish at the
rear. Poetry of a Holocaust survivor. Inscribed by the author on the free front
endpaper.

[#11189]
$30.00

247. Elizur, Shulamit. "The Piyyutim of Rabbi El'azar Birabbi Qillar." Jerusalem, The
Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1988. Octavo in dust jacket, 430 pp.,
bibliography, indexes. Very Good.

[#14888]
$35.00

248. Elstein, Y. & Shoham, Ch., edited by. "Shirah veMistikah: Iyunim LeYovlo shel
HaMeshorer Sh. Shalom/ Poetry." Ramat Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan University Press,
1985. Wide duodecimo, paper covers, 136 pp. Very Good.

[#14911]
$20.00

249. Fridland, Kh. A. "Sonetot." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Ogen, 1939. Wide octavo, light blue
cloth, 120 pp. With library ink stamps that say Herzliah Jewish Teachers College
Seminary on the edges and a few of the pages. Good. 
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#11262]
$25.00

250. Friedlander, Yehuda & Weiser, Rafael, edited by. "Rav, Meshorer uMekhazei
Yehudah Lieb Landau/ Rabbi, Playwright, Poet Judah Leo Landau." Jerusalem, The
Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1989. Octavo, printed boards, 496, 48 , viii
pp., indexes, facsimiles, foreword and table of contents in English at the rear as
well as one article in English. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted above. The English language article is "Chief Rabbi J.L.
Landau: The Man in the Community," Dora Sowden. In addition to Landau's

[#14753]
$30.00
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Landau: The Man in the Community," Dora Sowden. In addition to Landau's
writings and the appendices the first part includes the Hebrew language version of
the Sowden article "A Guide to the Anthology," Dov Sadan, "Thinker and Writer,"
Shlomo Rappoport, "The Hebrew Drama and J.L. Landau," Gershon Shaked, "J.L.
Landau and his Play 'There is Hope,'" Yosef Oren. Appendices are "Bibliography of
the Writings of J.L. Landau," Raphael Weiser, "List of Archival Documents of J.L.
Landau in the Jewish National and University Library, Jerusalem," "General Index
of Archival Documents," "Facsimile of Writings of Moshe Issachar Landau, J.L.
Landau's Father." Foreword by Asher Felix Landau.

251. Frishman, David. "Igrot David Frishman." New York, Hotzaat Lili Frishman, 1927.
Small octavo, brown cloth frayed at the top of the spine, 180 pp., photos of the
author. Good. 
Edited with an introduction and notes by A.R. Malachi.

[#12637]
$20.00

252. Frishman, David. "Igrot David Frishman im Temunato ve Etzem Katav Yado." New
York, Hotzaat Lili Frishman, 1927. Octavo, green cloth, 180 pp. Very Good.

[#11299]
$25.00

253. Goldberg, Abraham. "Kitvei Abraham Goldberg." In two volumes. New York,
Hotzaat Ogen, 1930. Octavos, blue cloth, 286 + 293 pp. Minor wear at the top of
the spines. Very Good-.

[#11311]
$50.00

254. Golomb, A, edited by. "Agados far Shul un Heimen in Hebraish un Yidish. Band I."
Winnipeg, Canada, Fun Kval, 1943. Octavo, red cloth with slight wear at the base
of the spine from the removal of a label, 125 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good. 
In Yiddish and Hebrew on facing pages.

[#12707]
$20.00

255. Greenberg, Uri Tzvi. "Ha-Gavrut Ha-Olah." Jerusalem, Beit Ha-Sefarim Ha-Leumi
Ba-University Be-Yerushalayim, 1984. Quarto, card covers in dust jacket, 32 pp.
Portrait of Greenberg in b/w from the Reuben Ruben original. Very Good. 
Copy 38/550 in the JNUL facsimile reprint of the Hatzaat Sadan edition of 1925.

[#15208]
$20.00

256. Greenberg, Uri Tzvi. "Emah gedolah ve-yareah: Prospectivot * Hu Hayah
Meshugah * Ba-Elef Ha-Shishi * Ha-Dam veha-Basar * Ha-Kraret Ha-Yeshut *
Ba-Ma'arev * Emah gedolah ve-yareah * Heroica * Yerushalayim shel Matah."
Jerusalem, Beit Ha-Sefarim Ha-Leumi Ba-University Be-Yerushalayim, 1984.
Quarto, card covers in dust jacket, 64 pp. One wood-cut illustration. Very Good. 
Copy 361/550 in the JNUL facsimile reprint of the original Tel Aviv edition.

[#15209]
$25.00

257. Greenberg, Uri Tzvi. "Ezor magen u-neum ben ha-dam." Jerusalem, Beit
HaSefarim HaLeumi BaUniversity BeYerushalayim, 1984. Royal octavo, card
covers in dust jacket, 32 pp. Very Good. 
Copy 525/550 in the JNUL facsimile reprint of the Hatzaat Sadan edition of 1930.

[#15207]
$20.00

258. Greenberg, Uri Tzvi. "Rehovot ha-nahar : sefer ha-eyaliyut veha-koah." Jerusalem
and Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Schocken, 1951. Octavo, blue cloth with mild sunning, 385
pp., rear hinge weakened. Good.

[#12996]
$20.00

259. Grossman, David. "Sefer Ha-Dikduk HaPenimei/ The Book of Internal Grammar."
Tel Aviv, Sefer HaKibbutz Hameuchad/ Sifrei Siman Kriyah, 1991. Octavo, paper
covers, 323 pp. Very Good.

[#11641]
$15.00
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covers, 323 pp. Very Good.

260. Hamsun, Knut. "Ovdei Ha-Adamah: Sipurim." Warsaw, Hotzaat Abraham Joseph
Stibl, 1922. Octavo, black cloth with a chip near the base of the spine, 86 pp.
Good. 
Translated into Hebrew from the Norwegian by Pesach Ginsburg.

[#11298]
$25.00

261. Hamsun, Knut. "Pan. Me-Reshimotiv shel HaLatinit Toms Galon." New York,
Hotzaat "Kadima", 1929. Duodecimo, tan cloth spine with chipped marble paper
covered boards, 169 pp. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by M. Lipson.

[#12988]
$25.00

262. Hauptman, Gerhart. "Bel-HaEglah Henshel." Jerusalem, Khayrut, 1920. 16mo,
paper covers with wear and some loss to the spine, 105 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by J.Ch. Brenner.

[#12993]
$20.00

263. Hofer, Yehiel. "Shirei Beit HaHolim veShirei Lilah/ Lider fun Spital un Lider fun
der Nakht." Tel Aviv, Farlag "HaMenorah", 1976. Octavo, green cloth, 203 pp., b/w
photos, bibliography of the books of Yehiel Hofer. Good. 
In Hebrew and Yiddish on facing pages.

[#15520]
$20.00

264. Hofer, Yehiel. "Itzik Manger: Eseien." Tel Aviv, I.L. Peretz Farlag, 1979. First
Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 160 pp., b/w photos and drawings. Very Good. 
In Yiddish and Hebrew.

[#14771]
$25.00

265. Ibn Ezra, Moshe. "Moshe Ibn Ezra Shirei HaHol." In Three Volumes. Jerusalem,
Schocken Institute for Jewish Research of the JTSA, no date [1970s] and 1977.
Quartos, 430 pp., index + 464 pp. + 369 pp., index. Very Good. 
The first two volumes are edited by Haim Brody and were published by Schocken in
Berlin before the Holocaust. The third volume appears for the first time here and is
edited by Dan Pagis.

[#14920]
$90.00

266. Ibn Gabirol, Solomon. "Solomon Ibn Gabirol Secular Poems/ Shirei HaHol."
Jerusalem, Machon Schechter JTSA, 1975. Quarto in lightly soiled dust jacket, xx,
330 pp., indexes. Very Good. 
Edited by H. Brody and J. Schirman with the particiaption of J. Ben-David.

[#14902]
$30.00

267. Ibn Gabirol, Solomon. "A Crown for the King." New York, Oxford University
Press, 1998. First edition thus. Small octavo in dust jacket, 88 pp., selected
bibliography. Very Good. 
Bilingual text on facing pages. English translation by David R. Slavitt.

[#13571]
$15.00

268. Jaffe, Mordecai. "Antologie fun der Hebreisher Poezie/ Anthology of Hebrew
Poetry." In Two Volumes. New York, CYCO Bikher Farlag, 1948. Octavos, red
cloth, 400 + 488 pp. A few stray pen marks. Very Good. 
In Yiddish.

[#11506]
$50.00

269. Kalmanovitsh, Z. "Joseph Perle's Yidishe Kesuvim." Vilna, YIVO, 1937. Octavo,
paper covers, lxxii-cxii, 2 b/w plates. Very Good. 
In Yiddish. Yellowed paper.

[#11168]
$35.00
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In Yiddish. Yellowed paper.

270. Katznelson, Yitzhak. "Galut. Poemiah." With "Bakhurim," and "Ha-Maagal:
Komedie BaShalosh MeArkhot." Warsaw, I. Edlstein, 1911. Small duodecimo, blue
cloth with hand lettering on the spine, 94, 32, 149 pp. Good +.

[#11283]
$45.00

271. Katznelson, B., et al. "Akhdot Ha-Avodah: Kobetz." Jaffa, Hotzaat Hitakhdut
Tzionit-Sotzialit shel Poalei Eretz Yisrael Akhdot Ha-Avodah, 1919. Octavo, dark
green cloth, 134 pp. Very Good. 
Includes contributions by Brenner and Smolinsky as well as several others.

[#11264]
$40.00

272. Kellermann, B. "Ha-Evil: roman." Warsaw, Hotzaat I. Hendler, 1920. Octavo, tan
cloth boards, 152 pp. Ink stamps from the Herzliah Jewish Teacher's College
Seminary on the edges and in several other places. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Joseph Heftman.

[#11263]
$25.00

273. Kenaz, Joshua. "Hitganvut Yehidim/ Heart Murmur." Tel Aviv, Am Oved, 1987.
Small octavo, printed boards, 596 pp. Good.

[#14865]
$20.00

274. Kovner, Abba. "Ad-Loh-Or: Poemah Partizanit." Tel Aviv, Sifriat Ha-poalim, 1947.
Octavo, white satin covered boards with a light tan cloth spine, 156 pp. Mildly
yellowed paper. Good.

[#14893]
$30.00

275. Kvin-Klionski, Sarah. "Mashiah." Tel Aviv, 1973. Small octavo, tan cloth, 198 pp.
Very Good. 
In Yiddish and Hebrew.

[#14773]
$15.00

276. Levinski, Yisrael. "Gideon Noseiah LeKafrisin: Sipur." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Sipurim
Abraham Tzioni, 1960. Octavo in soiled dust jacket, 89 pp. Good.

[#11300]
$30.00

277. Liba, Moshe. "El Violinista de Auschwitz: Poema." Jerusalem, La Semana
Publicaciones Ltda., 1987. Octavo, paper covers, 56 pp. in Spanish + 24 pp. in
Hebrew, b/w photos. Very Good. 
In Spanish and Hebrew.

[#11518]
$15.00

278. Lisitzki, Efraim A. "Shirim." [Tel Aviv], Eretz Yisrael, Hotzaat 'Chaverim',
BeAmerikah al yad 'Dvir', 1928. Duodecimo, gray cloth with a worn spine slightly
frayed at the ends, 282 pp. Bookplates and minor ink stamps on the endpapers.
Good.

[#11357]
$20.00

279. Malachi, A.R., edited with a foreword and notes by. "Igrot Sofrim." New York, Dr.
Simon Miller, 1932. Small octavo, green cloth, 144 pp., index. Very Good.

[#10543]
$30.00

280. Manger, Itzik. "Sipur Gan-Eden." Tel Aviv, Am Oved, 1982. Duodecimo, paper
covers, 189 pp. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by K.A. Bertini.

[#11700]
$6.00

281. Meller, Amos. "Avnei-Reikhim: Shirim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Yaron Golan, 1995.
Octavo, paper covers, 31 pp. Very Good.

[#11711]
$10.00
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282. Merkur, Amnon. "Ha-Tzair SheTzair Oti: Shirim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Yaron Golan,
1995. Duodecimo, paper covers, 62 pp. Very Good.

[#11709]
$10.00

283. Mikliszanski, J.K. "Toldot Ha-Sifrut Ha-Ivrit Ba-Amerika/ History of Hebrew
Literature in America." Jerusalem, Reuben Mass, 1967. Octavo, faded blue cloth,
452 pp., index, b/w illustrations. Very Good.

[#11308]
$40.00

284. Mintz, Ruth Finer. "Jerusalem Poems - Love Songs: Shirei Yerushalayim - Shirei
Ahavah." Jerusalem, Massada Press Ltd., 1976. First Edition. Royal octavo in dust
jacket, 207 pp. Very Good. 
Bilingual Hebrew-English text.

[#13993]
$35.00

285. Nigal, Gedalyah. "Sipurei "Dibuk" beSifrut Yisrael/ "Dybbuk" Tales in Jewish
Literature." Jerusalem, Rubin Mass Ltd., 1983. Royal octavo in dust jacket with
minor edge and shelfwear and one short tear, 300 pp., index, English language
summary at the rear. Foxing to the endpapers. Very Good-.

[#14900]
$40.00

286. Oren, Yitzhak. "Mehahel ad Kaleh/ The Ultimate." Jerusalem, Keter, 1987. Octavo,
mildly worn paper covers, 156 pp. Good.

[#15226]
$15.00

287. Pagis, Dan. "Ha-Shir Dibur al Ofanav: Emhakrim uMaasot Ba-Shirah Ha-Ivrit shel
yemei Ha-Beinayim/ Poetry Aptly Explained: Studies and Essays on Medieval
Hebrew Poetry." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University , 1993.
Octavo, printed boards, 386 pp., index, bibliography. Very Good. 
Edited by Ezra Fleisher.

[#14882]
$35.00

288. Pasolini, Pier Paolo. "Haim alimim/ Una Vita Violenta." HaKibbutz HaMeuchad,
Sifrei Siman Kriyah, 1990. Octavo, paper covers with notes on the inside of the
front cover, 277 pp. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew from the Italian by Miron Rapoport.

[#11800]
$10.00

289. Perelberg, A.N. "Kitvei A.N. Perelberg." New York, Hotzaat Esther Perelberg,
1939. Octavo, black cloth, 304 pp. Very Good. 
Edited by Daniel Presky and Menachem Ribalow.

[#11280]
$30.00

290. Persky, Daniel. "Zemanim Tovim." New York, Hotzaat "Pardes", 1944. Octavo,
pinkish cloth, 272 pp. Soiling to the rear board. Good. 
Inscribed by the author on the title page.

[#11281]
$25.00

291. Poznansky, Menakhem. "Demuyot Melauot: Sipurim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Dvir,
1937. Small octavo, blue cloth with slight fraying at the corners, 251 pp. Good.

[#12981]
$25.00

292. Rabinowitz, Aaron. "Shomea Kolot: Shirim veShirei Zemer." Tel Aviv, Eked, 1990.
Quarto in dust jacket, 127 pp., a few b/w photos, music in notation throughout. Very
Good.

[#14921]
$35.00

293. Rolnick, Joseph. "Geklibene Shriften/ Shirim Nivkharim." Tel Aviv, Karni Farlag,
1980. Octavo, off-white cloth, 512 pp., index of first lines. Very Good. 
In Yiddish and in Hebrew on facing pages. The Hebrew translation is by Shimshon

[#12424]
$20.00
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In Yiddish and in Hebrew on facing pages. The Hebrew translation is by Shimshon
Meltzer.

294. Rubinstein, Simha & Benari, Benjamin, edited by. "Reader in Modern Hebrew
Literature." [New York], Jewish Education Committee of New York, Inc., 1956
[1960]. Octavo, pale green cloth, 192 pp., a few b/w illustrations. Very Good. 
Text is in Hebrew with some pedagogical apparatus in English.

[#14468]
$10.00

295. Sackler, H[arry]. "Sefer ha-Makhzot." New York, Hotzaat Ogen, 1944. Octavo,
edgeworn forest green cloth, 416 pp. Good.

[#11268]
$25.00

296. Sadan, Dov. "Alcha veAshuvah: Devarim BeAnini Emunah veDeot." Tel Aviv,
Hotzaat Don, 1971. Small octavo in dust jacket, 175 pp., index. Very Good.

[#15256]
$25.00

297. Salmon, Irit. "Jacob Zim: Journey to the Rusted Air." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem,
1994. Oblong octavo, stapled paper covers, 12 pp., b/w and duotone illustrations.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#14815]
$15.00

298. Scharfstein, Zevi. "Shaar Le-Sifrut: Gateway to Hebrew Literature." New York,
Shilo Publishing House, 1947. Duodecimo, red cloth, xi, 146, 19 pp., b/w drawings,
Hebrew-English glossary. Very Good.

[#14514]
$10.00

299. Scheindlin, Raymond P. "The Gazelle: Medieval Hebrew Poems on God, Israel and
the Soul." New York, Oxford University Press, 1991. Octavo, paper covers, xii,
274 pp., notes, index. Very Good.
Thirty poems in the original Hebrew, English translation and with commentary and
notes.

[#14638]
$10.00

300. Scheindlin, Raymond P. "Wine, Women & Death: Medieval Hebrew Poems on the
Good Life." New York, Oxford University Press, 1986. Octavo, paper covers, x,
204 pp., notes, further reading, index. Very Good. 
Poetry is presented bilingually on facing pages. Critical text is in English only.

[#15060]
$12.00

301. Scheuer, Mirjam and Lewin, Wera, edited and translated by. "Aus neuer
Hebräischer Dichtung." Tel Aviv, Zionist Education Department of the WIZO
Executive, 1949. 32mo, paper covers, 64 pp. Very Good. 
In German and Hebrew.

[#10692]
$15.00

302. Schwartz, I.J. "Eretz-Yisrael 1936: A Zamlung Lider fun Hebreaish." New York,
Farlag "Yidisher Kemfer", 1936 [?]. Square duodecimo, paper covers with minor
wear to the spine, 36 pp. With a few poems circled in pink pencil. Good. 
In Yiddish.

[#12497]
$15.00

303. Sela-Saldinger, Eliahu. "Mitar Karo'a Rotet Ba'alatah/ A Torn Chord Trembling in
the Dark. Volume I: A Study of Yaakov Friedman's Literary Works (1927-1939).
Volume II: Yaakov Friedman's Forgotten Literary Works (1927-1937) with Parallel
Hebrew Translation." Jerusalem, H. Leivick Press, Association of Yiddish Writers
and Journalists in Israel, 1996. Royal octavos, 167, ix pp., b/w illustrations, notes,
bibliography, index, English languge introduction + 309 pp. Very Good.

[#11716]
$45.00
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bibliography, index, English languge introduction + 309 pp. Very Good.

304. Shah-Laban, Joseph. "Natan Alterman: Ha-Ish veYetzirahto." Tel Aviv, Or-Am,
1977. Octavo, stapled paper covers, 64 pp. Very Good.

[#10839]
$15.00

305. Shakespeare, William. "Hamlet: Nesikh Denmark." New York, Hotzaat Ogen, 1944.
First edition thus. Octavo, orange cloth, 243 pp.. Rear inner hinge cracked. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Israel Efros.

[#14110]
$15.00

306. Shalom, Shin. "Yilkut Shirim." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Yavneh, 1968. 16mo, paper
covers, 137 pp. Very Good. 
With a foreword by Yitzhak Ekvihu.

[#13033]
$10.00

307. Shamir, Moshe. "Melekh Basar veDam: Roman Histori." Israel, Sifriat Hapoalim,
1954. Small octavo, edgeworn tan paper covers with a red cloth spine, 551 pp., map
endpapers. Good.

[#15239]
$20.00

308. Shamosh, Amnon. "Kaneh veKinamon: Sipurim/ Calamus and Cinnamon: Stories."
Ramat Gan, Israel, Masada, 1979. First Edition. Small octavo, printed boards, 143
pp. Very Good.

[#15242]
$15.00

309. Shenfeld, Ruth. "Adolf Rudnitzki: Sofer bein Shenei Olamot/ Adolf Rudnicki:
Novelist Between Two Worlds." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew
University, 1991. Octavo, paper covers, 172, x pp., Dates in the life of Adolf
Rudnicki, List of books by Adolf Rudnicki, index of names, introduction in English
at the rear. Very Good.

[#14949]
$20.00

310. Shmeruk, Chone, edited with Introduction, Notes and Appendices by. "Paris un'
Viena." Jerusalem, Publications of the Israel Academy of Sciences and Humanities,
Section of Humanities, 1996. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 340, vii pp.,
notes, bibliography. Very Good. 
The texts are in Yiddish. The introduction is in Hebrew and English. Notes are in
Hebrew. The bibliography is in the relevant languages. In collaboration with Erika
Timm who authored the Appendix, "Another Hypothesis on the Authority of 'Paris
un' Viena,'" and the Afterword, "Note on the Discovery of the Prague Edition of
'Paris un' Viena.'"

[#14944]
$60.00

311. Shmeruk, Chone. "Yiddish Biblical Plays 1697-1750." Jerusalem, Publications of
the Israel Academy of Sciences and Humanities, Section of Humanities, 1979.
Octavo, tan cloth, 706, vi pp., b/w plates, bibliography and abbreviations. Very
Good. 
Edited from manuscripts and Printed Versions with an Introduction. Introductory
section and the critical apparatus in Hebrew. The texts are in Yiddish. There is a
brief introduction in English at the rear.

[#14945]
$60.00

312. Smolensky, Peretz ben Moshe. "Meah Mikhtavim. P. Smolensky's sämtliche Werke
VIII." Vilna, Verlag von M. Katzenellenbogen, Buchdruckerei von Wittwe & Gebr.
Romm, 1910. Octavo, green cloth decorative binding, 148 pp. Very Good.

[#11279]
$30.00
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313. Smolensky, Moshe. "Zmirah: Sipur." Tel Aviv, 1923. Octavo, worn green cloth
spine, purple-brown cloth covered boards with edgewear, 31 pp. Good.

[#11301]
$25.00

314. Steinberg, Jacob. "Sipurim. In Two Volumes." Jerusalem-Berlin, Hotzaat Moriah ve
Dvir, 1923. Octavos, brown cloth with wear at the base of the spines from the
removal of lables, 194 + 111 pp. Good.

[#11269]
$50.00

315. Strikovski, Julian. "Kholmo shel Azriel." Hakibbutz HaArtzi HaShomer HaTzair,
Israel, Sifariat Poalim, 1977. Duodecimo, paper covers, 164 pp. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Rivka Gurfein.

[#11642]
$10.00

316. Tammuz, Benjamin. "Elyakum: Trilogie. Hai Elyakum, BeSof MeErev, Sefer
HaHiziyot." Jerusalem, Keter, 1988. First Edition. Small octavo, printed covers, 363
pp. Very Good.

[#15236]
$20.00

317. Twain, Mark. "Tom Sawyer Ha-Tayas." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Yosefr Sherebik, 1950s.
Small 12mo in edgeworn dust jacket, 98 pp., b/w drawings. Yellowed paper. Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Dov Amikam.

[#12040]
$20.00

318. Weiss, Hillel. "Kol Haneshamah: Heker "Hadom veKisseh" Sefer Divrei Ha-Yamim
LeS.Y. Agnon/ The Voice of the Soul: Studies in Hadom veKisseh [Footstool and
Throne] S.Y. Agnon's Book of Chronicles." Ramat Gan, Israel, Bar-Ilan University
Press, 1985. Octavo in dust jacket, 224 pp., index, bibliography. Very Good.

[#14922]
$25.00

319. Yahalom, J. "Sefat Ha-Shir shel Ha-Piyyut HaEretz-Yisraeli Ha-Kadom/ Poetic
Language in the Early Piyyut." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew
University, 1985. Octavo in dust jacket, 220 pp., bibliography, abbreviations,
indexes. Very Good.

[#14889]
$30.00

320. Z'k, M.A. "Mesaviv." Berlin, Hotzaat Eshkol, 1929. Royal octavo, faded olive
cloth, 200 pp. Good.

[#11270]
$35.00

321. Zafrani, Haim. "Ha-Shirah Ha-Ivrit BaMaroko/ Poesie Juive Au Maroc." Jerusalem,
Institut Ben-Zvi pour la Recherche sur les Communautes juives d'Orient Yad Izhak
Ben-Zvi et l'Universite Hebraique de Jerusalem, 1984. Octavo, paper covers, 210
pp., index. Very Good. 
Translated from the French by Ephraim Rivlin into Hebrew.

[#14826]
$30.00

322. Zehavi, Alex, selected and with an introduction by. "Lines Cut: Posthumous poems
of four young Israelis. Mati Katz (born 1944, killed in action 1964), Ron Adler
(born 1957, died while in service 1976), Be'eri Hazak (born 1944, killed in action
1973), Yosef Sarig (born 1944, killed in action 1973)." Israel, Hakibbutz
Hameuchad Publishing House and the Institue for the Translation of Hebrew
Literature, 1981. Octavo, paper covers, 80 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good. 
Hebrew and English on facing pages. Translations by Richard Flantz.

[#14967]
$15.00

323. Zulavsky, Jerzy. "Shabetai Zevi: Drama beArbah Mearkhot." Warsaw, Hotzaat
Abraham Joseph Stibl, 1924. Small octavo, green cloth, 143 pp., illustrated title-
page. Very Good. 
Translated into Hebrew by Moshe Bleishtift from either Polish or Yiddish (not

[#14117]
$25.00
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Translated into Hebrew by Moshe Bleishtift from either Polish or Yiddish (not
sure).

Philosophy

324. Halkin, Abraham S. "The Relevant Elements of Basic Zionist Ideologies."
Jerusalem, Shazar Library, The Institute of Contemporary Judaism, The Hebrew
University of Jerusalem, 1976. Duodecimo, paper covers, 58 pp. Very Good.

[#11635]
$10.00

325. Markovitz, Tzvi. "Be-Netivot Ha-Emunah: Pirkei Emunah uMusagei Yahadut
Mefurshim al Rekah Chayeinu." Jerusalem, 1971. Small octavo in edgeworn dust
jacket, 399 pp. Very Good.

[#10516]
$25.00

Prayerbooks

326. "Seder Brakhot veHoda'ot: Nusakh Ashkenaz kolel Kol Tefilot Yisrael veKol Ha-
Brakhot LeKol Ha-shanah nedafas beotiyot gedolot u'bekhirot meod." New York,
Hebrew Publishing Company, no date 1950s. Octavo, green cloth, 382 pp. Very
Good.

[#10762]
$10.00

327. "Seelenfeier: Seder HaZikhrat Neshamot fur die Synagogue zu Karlsruhe 1899."
Karlsruhe, Malsch und Vogel for the Synagogue of Karlsruhe, 1899. Octavo, wraps,
8 pp. With a crease across the center. Very Good. 
In German and in Hebrew. A pamphlet for the Yizkor service.

[#11829]
$35.00

328. "Sefer Kerovot vehu Mahzor. Helek Shelishi LeHag Ha-Sukkot im Lekutai
Yekarim. Mitzvot Ha-Shem uMishlei Yehudah. Nusakh Ashkenaz." Vilna, The
Widow and Brothers Rom, 1898. Octavo, black cloth spine over orange cloth
covered boards, 438 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#10790]
$20.00

329. "Sefer Tefilah: Israelitische Gebetordnung. Unter Zugrundelung des Kirchenrat Dr.
Maier'schen Gebetbuches herausgegeben vom Israelitischen Kirchvorsteheramt
Stuttgart. In zwei Bänden. Erster Band: Tefilah LeHol uLeShabat uLeShalosh
Regalim Gottesdienst für die Wertrage, Sabbate und die drei Feste." Stuttgart, Im
Selbstverlage der Israelitischen Gemeinde in Stuttgart, 1908. Small octavo, black
cloth, x, 584 pp. Very Good. 
Text in Hebrew and German.

[#15427]
$30.00

330. "Sidur Avodat Yisrael BeOtiyot Gedolot Me'eirat Anayim." London, Shapiro,
Valentine and Company, 1938. Small octavo, shiny unmarked black cloth, 146 pp.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew and for all it's claims the letters aren't that big.

[#11359]
$15.00

331. "Sidur Or MeZion: Nusakh Ashkenaz." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Sefarim HaAchim
Levin-Epstein, 1960. Small octavo, black cloth, 222 pp. Very Good.

[#10764]
$12.50

332. "Sidur Tikun Shmuel kolel tefilot lekhol ha-Shanah Be-Otiyot Gedolot Meod:
Nusakh Sefard." Warsaw, S. Sikora and V. Milner, [1930s]. Small octavo, blue
cloth with wear to the spine, 408 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#10614]
$15.00
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333. "Tefilat Yesharim: Die täglichen Gebete der Israeliten nebst den sabbathlichen
Piutim mit deutscher Uebersetzung. Bound together with "Die Piutim für alle
Sabbathe des Jahres. Sorgfältig und in's Deutsche übersetzt von Dr. S. Baer," and
"Seder Parshiot," and from the rear in German only, "Gebete in deutscher Sprache
für alle Tage des Jahres, bearbeit von Dr. S. Baer."" Rodelheim, Druck u. Verlag
von M. Lehrburger & Comp., 1893. Small octavo, aeg, edgeworn leather with some
tears along the spine, blind-stamped designs and a gilt central emblem on the front
board, 624, 256, 88, 32 pp. With minor water-staining to the bottom open corner.
Some hand-written genealogical information on the front and rear endpapers. Good.
In Hebrew and German.

[#10673]
$30.00

334. "Tefilat Yesharim: Die taglichen Gebete der Israelien nebst sabbathlichen Piutim
mit deutscher Uebersetzung." Rodelheim, Druck u. Verlag von F. Lehrberger &
Comp., 1863. Duodecimo, worn full leather with blind stamping to the boards and
gilt stamping to the leather overlap on the endpapers which are of a green patterned
cloth, aeg, 592, 256, 88, 32 pp. Good except as noted. 
Third, improved edition. Bound with "Die Piutim fur alle Sabbathe des Jahres:
Sorgsaltig corrigirt und in's Deutsche ubersetzt von S. Baer," 1866, which includes
a section "Seder Parshiot." Also bound in from the rear is "Gebete in deuscher
Sprache fur alle Tage des Jahres," edited by S. Baer, 1866. There is some loss to
three different pages in the Tefilat Yesharim and some nineteenth century repairs,
but the other section are all fine except for some occasional minor foxing and light
soiling.

[#11822]
$75.00

335. Abraham, Michael. "Metodisch geordnetes Worterbuch zu einer Auswahl
Hebraischer Gebete und Psalmen nebst einem alphabetischen Worterverzeichnis und
einem Abrss der hebraischen Grammatik." Frankfurt am Main, Verlag von J.
Kauffmann, 1918. Duodecimo, quarter leather, marbled paper covered boards, 88
pp. Yellowed paper. Good. 
Fourth edition. In German.

[#11830]
$30.00

336. Aryeh Leib MeGur [Sfat Emet]. "Sidur Tefilah LeShabbat, Nusach Sfard im Perush
Sfat Emet veIm Likutei Yehudah. Three volumes. Helek Rishon - Lel Shabbat
Kodesh. Yom Shabbat Kodesh - Helek A. Tefilat Shakhrit. Yom Shabbat Kodesh -
Helek B. Musaf - Zemirot - Minhah - Seder Motzsh"K." Bene Brak, Israel, Rabbi
Shmuel Haine, 1989. Octavos, red cloth with gilt lettering and decorative borders,
457 + 295 + 306 pp. Very Good.

[#11731]
$60.00

337. Bamberger, Selig, new translation by. "Sidur Sefat Emet/ Siddur Sephath Emeth
Gebetbuch der Israeliten. Zwolfte verbesserte Auflage." Frankfurt am M.
(Rodelheim), Druck und Verlag von M. Lehrberger & Co., 1937. Duodecimo, black
cloth with gold stamped design and lettering on the spine and blind-stamped
decorations on the boards, vii, 341 double pagination Hebrew-German on facing
pages + "Deutsche Gebet zum Gebrauche bei der hauslichen und offentlichen
Andacht at the rear, 20 pp. All German is in Fraktur. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and German with a gift inscription on the half-title page.

[#12821]
$40.00

338. Bloch, Efraim, of Nymvegen. "Sefer Kehillat Shlomo." Hanover, Koniglichen
Buchdruckerei bei G.A. Telgener, 1830. Royal octavo, green publishers cloth
lightly soiled, 178, 52 pp. Mild foxing. Light water staining to the first ten pages
(which has left a foxed trace). Very Good-. 

[#14619]
$150.00
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(which has left a foxed trace). Very Good-. 
In Hebrew with commentary in Yiddish. A prayer book with halakhic commentary.

339. Brody, H., compiled and edited by. "Kuntras ha-Pijutim nach der Machsor-Vitry-
Handschrift (Brit. Mus. Add. 27000 u. 27201)." Berlin, H. Itzkowski, 1894. Octavo,
delicate paper wrapper with wear to the spine, 86 pp., index. Good.

[#14607]
$60.00

340. Chanover, Hyman and Zusman, Evelyn. "A Book of Prayer for Junior
Congregations: Seder Tefilah leYeladim leShabat uleRegalim." New York, United
Synagogue Commission on Jewish Education, 1959. Octavo, tan cloth spine over
blacl cloth coverd boards, 256 pp., index of sources. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#10801]
$20.00

341. Charlap, Hyman. "Sidur Tiferet Yehudah Nusakh Ashkenaz." New York, Hebrew
Publishing Company, 1912. Octavo, blind stamped black cloth, 560 pp. Good. 
Hebrew and English text. Hebrew text is based on the prayer books of Jacob
Emden, H. Mecklenberg of Konigsberg and S. Baer of Rodelheim.

[#11826]
$25.00

342. Elchanan ben Netanel, Durlacher, translated into French by. "Arukh Ha-Tefilah
leKol Moadei Ha-Shanah keMinhag Ashkenaz Mesudar uMadvik uNetak LeLashon
Tzarefat: Yom Bet shel Rosh HaShanah." Paris, The Translator, 1865. Octavo,
brown leather, rubbed along the spine with gilt lettering, boards designed with blind
stamped frames and the gilt initials C.B., aeg, frontispiece with foxing to the
protective tissue, 356 pp. Very Good. 
Hebrew and French texts on facing pages.

[#11120]
$75.00

343. Elchanan ben Netanel, Durlacher, translated into French by. "Arukh Ha-Tefilah
leKol Moadei Ha-Shanah keMinhag Ashkenaz Mesudar uMadvik uNetak LeLashon
Tzarefat: Yamim Ahkronim shel Sukkot." Paris, The Translator, 1867. Octavo,
brown leather, rubbed along the spine with gilt lettering, boards designed with blind
stamped frames and the gilt initials C.B., aeg, frontispiece with foxing to the
protective tissue, 375 pp. Very Good. 
Hebrew and French texts on facing pages.

[#11119]
$75.00

344. Freund, Jacob. Hanna. "Gebet= und Andachtsbuch fur israelitische Madchen und
Frauen." Breslau, A. Kepners Verlag, 1879. Duodecimo, black cloth with gold
stamped illustration on the front board and gilt titles on the spines, fraying at the
edges of the spine in a small area at the center of the spine, aeg, xvi, 283 pp.,
illustrated frontispiece. Some signatures have yellowed paper while others do not.
Good. 
In Hebrew and German. With additional contributions by Abraham Geiger, M.
Gudemann, M. Joel & M.A. Levy.

[#11820]
$45.00

345. Fürstenthal and Cunow, new translation by. "Minchah Kharshah oder Makhzor.
Festgebete der Israeliten für das ganze Jahr. Fünfter band. Gebete für das
Wochenfest." Krotoschin, Verlag von B.L. Monasch, 1859. Achte Ausgabe.
Duodecimo, half red leather worn at the ends and corners over black cloth, 304, 34
pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew with German translation below and instructions in Teitsch.

[#11218]
$35.00
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346. Ginsburg, Leo. "The Comprehensive Supplement to the Machzor for the Yamim
Noraim. Torah Teaching Elucidation, Meditation and Supplication: Reflection,
Resolution and Regeneration." New York, Bloch Publishing Co., 1972. Octavo,
paper covers, 183 pp., b/w illustrations. Text in partial English and Hebrew. Very
Good. 
In English and Hebrew.

[#11371]
$20.00

347. Greenberg, Sidney. "High Holiday Services for Children: A New Approach to
Meaningful Services for Young People." Hartford, CT., Prayer Book Press, 1968.
Octavo, paper covers, 88 pp. Very Good. 
Text is in Hebrew and English.

[#10718]
$15.00

348. Heidenheim, W. "Gebete fur das Neujahrsfest maat deutscher Uebersetzung." New
and improved edition. Rodelheim, Druck u. Verlag von M. Lehrberger & Comp.,
1892. Duodecimo, black cloth, quarter leather worn at the top of the spine, 276, 17
pp. Yellowed paper. Good. 
In Hebrew and German.

[#11823]
$15.00

349. Heiman, A. "Sidur Sefat Emet kolel Kol Tefilot Yisrael LeKol Ha-Shanah/ Sephath
Emeth (Speech of Truth) Order of Prayers for the Whole Year Hebrew and
English." New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, c. 1948. 16mo, white cloth with
black printed designs, aeg, 316 double pages Hebrew facing English. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#10777]
$15.00

350. Hyman, A. "Sidur Hinuch Tefilah Ha-Hodesh kolel Kol Tefilot Yisrael LeKol Ha-
Shanah: Nusakh Sefard. BeOtiyot Gedolot uVehirut." New York, Hebrew
Publishing Company, 1913. Octavo, light blue cloth, 344 pp. Very Good.

[#13491]
$20.00

351. Mahzor Amrei Noam Hag Ha-Pesach. "Di gute Makhzorim Zehen Mit Amrei
Noam, Mislei Yakov, Divrei Hachamim, Taryag Mitzvot." Pieterkov, Levin-Epstein,
1901. Octavo, worn black cloth, minor water-staining, 364 pp. Yellowed paper.
Good.

[#10791]
$20.00

352. Moisis, Ezer Raphael. "Mahzor LeYom Kipur KeMinhag Sefardim (Saloniki) tafas
Ivri im Targum LeYavanit Ha-Hadashah." Athens, 1969. Octavo, blue cloth with
red label panels on the spine and front board, 671 pp. Very Good. 
Bilingual Hebrew-Greek edition on facing pages.

[#13492]
$45.00

353. Philips, A.Th. "Mahzor LeYom Kipur im Targum Anglit/ Prayer Book for the Day
of Atonement with English translation." Revised and Enlarged edition. New York,
Hebrew Publishing Co., 1931. Duodecimo, blind stamped black cloth, 342 double
paginated pages in Hebrew and English on facing pages, 343-361 pp in Hebrew
only. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#10763]
$10.00

354. Pool, David De Sola, edited and translated by, under the direction of the Siddur
Committee of the rabbinical Council of America. "The Traditional Prayer Book for
Sabbath and Festivals." New York, Behrman House, Inc., 1960. Revised edition.
Octavo, blue cloth, xvi, 879 pp. In a black cloth covered slip-case. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English on facing pages.

[#13379]
$35.00
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355. Riback, Elias. "Kaddish: Its Meaning and Value." Chicago, 1942. Small octavo,
water stained, 120 pp., drawings by the author around tables for the observance of
Yizkor. Good. 
Text is in English and Hebrew and there is a rewritten version in English at the
rear by Leon Dresdner.

[#11803]
$25.00

356. Scharfstein, Zevi. "Shilo Sidur Tefilah LeKol Ha-Shanah Lebatei Keneisiyot
uLeBatei Sefer/ Shilo Prayer Book." New York, Shilo Publishing House, 1932.
Fourth Edition. Octavo, 320 pp. Very Good.

[#10779]
$12.50

357. Schechter, Abraham I. "Studies in Jewish Liturgy: Based on a Unique Manuscript
Entitled Seder Hibbur Berakot." Philadelphia, The Dropsie College for Hebrew and
Cognate Learning, 1930. First Edition. Octavo, paper covers, 139 pp., b/w photos of
the manuscript, index. Good. 
Mildly curved.

[#14230]
$25.00

358. Silverman, Morris, compiled by. "Tefilot uNihumim: Prayers of Consolation. For
Shiva, Yahrzeit and Kever Avot with Readings and Meditations, Traditional Minha
and Shahris Service." Hartford, CT, Prayer Book Press, 1953. Small octavo, flexible
cloth binding, 216 pp., Hebrew and English texts on facing pages. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#15514]
$15.00

359. Singer, S., Adler, N, Philips, A.Th, English translation by. "Mahzor Avodat Yisrael
LeRosh Hashanah Minhag Sefard." New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, 1931.
Octavo, blind-stamped black cloth, 322 double pages with Hebrew and English
facing each other. Very Good. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#10794]
$12.50

360. Zeke'el, Menahem Ben Moshe, translated by. "Book of Prayers Tephilath Jeshurun
containing all the prayers for the year according to the custom of the holy
congregations of the Sephardim in the Orient and elsewhere." New York, Hebrew
Publishing Co., 1935. Duodecimo, black cloth, 320 + 320 pp. Library pocket on the
free front endpaper, but without any other library disfigurement. Very Good. 
Hebrew and English on facing pages.

[#11675]
$20.00

Religion

361. "Midrash Rabbah Ha-Mevoar: Eikhah Rabati." Jerusalem, Makhon Ha-Midrash,
1989. Royal octavo, red cloth, gilt lettering, 534 pp. Very Good.

[#11810]
$20.00

362. "Midrash Rabbah Ha-Mevoar: Sefer Devarim." Jerusalem, Makhon Ha-Midrash,
1983. Royal octavo, red cloth, gilt lettering, 393 pp. Very Good.

[#11809]
$20.00

363. "Midrash Rabbah Ha-Mevoar: Shemot Rabbah." In Two Volumes. Jerusalem,
Makhon Ha-Midrash, 1990. Royal octavo, red cloth, gilt lettering, 28, 814 + 22,
602 pp. Very Good.

[#11811]
$20.00

364. "Mivhar Shirei Ameinu Kulam im Tevi-Nagina." Berlin-Vienna, Hotzaat Ivrit
"Menorah", No date, c. 1910. Oblong duodecimo, paper covers with minor wear to
the spine, 80 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#15378]
$25.00
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the spine, 80 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

365. "Sefer Likutei Shoshanim. Belashon ivri teitsh." Lublin, Moshe Schneidermesser un
Nechamah Hershenhorn, 1908. Octavo, blue cloth, 95 pp. Yellowed paper. Good.

[#12827]
$45.00

366. "Sefer Tanah Devi Eliyahu Seder Eliyahu Rabbah veSeder Eliyahu Zutah asher
limad Eliyahu Ha-Navi zachor letov LeRav Anan, Kenizkor BaGemara BeMaseket
Ketubot. Im Perush Shei LaMoreh ...." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Sefarim Eshkol, 1991.
Octavo, printed boards, 774 pp. Very Good.

[#14848]
$25.00

367. "Sefer Pardes Hag Ha-Shavuot Zikhron Yaakov Tzvi. Perushim Peninim Mekorot,
reyonot Minhagim Omrot, Dinim Te'amim Halakhot, Sipurim Ma'aseyot uPaparot al
Hag Ha-Shavuot." Jerusalem, Makhon Ha-Par, 1981. Small octavo, red cloth, 263
pp. Very Good.

[#11720]
$15.00

368. Al-Nakawa, Israel Ibn. "Menorat Ha-Maor." In Four Volumes. From a Unique
Manuscript in the Bodleian Library, Oxford. New York, The Bloch Publishing
Company, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932. First Edition. Octavos, black cloth, 90, 40 +
460, 48 pp. + 632, 60 + 636, 156 pp., a few b/w plates. Introductions to each
volume in English. Some light soiling. Largely uncut. Very Good-. 
In Hebrew except as noted. Edited by H.G. Enelow. Lacking the very small fifth
volume which contains the additional notes and emendations that were submitted to
Enelow too late to be included in the fourth volume.

[#10825]
$300.00

369. Aldad, I. "Ha-Geonot Mikra." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Solam, 1969. Small octavo,
brown cloth, 304 pp. Very Good.

[#12975]
$25.00

370. Ariel, Z, editor. "Sefer HaHag veHaMo'ed." Tel Aviv, Am Oved, 1962 [1978}.
Quarto in dust jacket, 471 pp. Very Good. 
Later printing.

[#10601]
$25.00

371. Aviner, Shlomo Haim Ha-Cohen. "Tel Harmon: Moadim." Jerusalem, Sifriat Haveh
Beit El, 1998. First Edition. Octavo, printed boards, 362 pp., inscription in Hebrew
on the free front endpaper. Very Good.

[#14130]
$20.00

372. Avishur, Yitzhak. "Studies in Hebrew and Ugaritic Psalms/ Iyunim BeShirat Ha-
Mizmorim Ha-Ivrit veHa-Ugaritit." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew
University, 1989. First Edition. Octavo in dust jacket, 268 pp., bibliography,
abbreviations of periodicals, serials and collections, Sources, General Index, Index
of words, phrases and word pairs, English language table of contents at the rear.
Very Good. 
Publications of the Perry Foundation for Biblical Research, The Hebrew University
Jerusalem.

[#14755]
$35.00

373. Balcrovitz, Jacob Joshua. "Sefer Tiferet Yehoshua: Peirushim, Biurim veRa'eionot
al Maseket Avot." Jerusalem, Machon "Orot Gnozim", 1983. Octavo, dark blue
cloth, 308 pp. Very Good. 
Inscribed by the author on the free front endpaper.

[#11737]
$25.00
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374. Bar-Yosef, Yehoshua. "BeShalosh Drakhim.../ In Three Ways." Jerusalem, Keter
Publishing House, 1986. Small octavo, paper covers, 182 pp. Very Good.

[#12817]
$15.00

375. Ben-Israel, Asher. "Shabat Shebenistar." Jerusalem, 1949. 16mo, limp cloth covers
in a badly chipped dust jacket, 136 pp. Good.

[#13019]
$15.00

376. Ben Yehezkel, Mordecai. "Sefer HaMaaseyot: Melukat MeSefarim uMetukan
LeDafus beYadei Mordecai ben Yehezkel." Four books bound in two volumes. Tel
Aviv, Dvir, 1925. Octavos, blue cloth, gold lettering on the spine and front board,
253 + 192, 171 pp., sources. Very Good.

[#12045]
$60.00

377. Ben-Hayyim, Zev. "Ivrit veAramit Nusakh Shomron al pi Teudot Shebiketav
veEdut Shbe'al Peh/ The Literary and Oral Tradition of Hebrew and Aramaic
Amongst the Samaritans. Volume III, Part I and II. Recitation of the Law & The
Recitation of Prayer and Hymns." Jerusalem, The Academy of the Hebrew
Language, 1961, 1967. Royal octavos in dust jackets, 195, ix pp., index + 395 , ix
pp., index, brief bibliography. Very Good. 
Critical apparatus is in Hebrew. There are some transliterations into Roman
characters from the Aramaic. Presented at the Meeting of the Academy of the
Hebrew Language November 30, 1958 and December 16, 1964. The Academy of the
Hebrew Language Texts and Studies III & VI.

[#14862]
$65.00

378. Berger, Jacob Israel. "Kol Yisrael Haveirim (Unity of Israel). Essays and
Commentaries on the Ethical and Spiritual Significance of the Jewish Holidays,
Designed to Stimulate the Oneness and Brotherhood of Israel Under the Divine
Guidance of the One God. Part I." Cleveland, Ohio, The Author, 1944. Octavo,
faded black cloth, 266 pp. Very Good-.

[#10851]
$25.00

379. Bernfeld, S. "B'nei Eliah: Kovetz Monografiot. Sefer Rishon." Bound with Sefer
Sheni. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Dvir, 1931. Octavo, brown cloth, 154 +184 pp., Very
Good.

[#11234]
$25.00

380. Bin Gorion, Micah Joseph [Berdichevski]. "Mani Kedem. Helek Rishon: meSipurei
Bereishit." Leipzig, Hotzaat Abraham Joseph Stibl, 1924. Octavo, paper covers with
staining to the spine from tape adhesive residue (tape gone), 208 pp. Good.

[#11278]
$25.00

381. Blank, S.L. "Beshet Kharum." Philadelphia, PA, Hotzaat "Har-Zion", 1932. Octavo,
blue cloth, 287 pp. With many ink stamps from the Herzliah-Jewish Teachers
Seminary Library on the endpapers mostly. Very Good-.

[#11305]
$25.00

382. Bloom, Shmuel Halevi. "Sefer Omer veDevarim." New York, 1923. Quarto, faded
black cloth with mild fraying at the spine ends, 194 pp. Mild water-staining to the
last few pages. Good.

[#15511]
$25.00

383. Brodsky, H. "Words of Thought. containing Speeches and Teachings on Morals
Lectures on Timely Topics and many Brilliant Sayings by the Sages in the
Talmud." New York, 1908. Octavo, delicate pink paper covers with chips at the
corners and along the spine, 85 pp. in Hebrew, 45 pp. in English. Good-. 
In Hebrew and English.

[#10599]
$25.00
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384. Bunin, Isaac. "Sefer Ha-Gionot Yitzhak. Helek Rishon, Helek Sheni: Shealot
uTeshuvot veHidushe Torah." New York, Moinester Publishing Company, 1953.
Royal octavo, soiled blue cloth, 182 + 256 pp. Very Good-.

[#15512]
$30.00

385. Carmilly, Moshe and Leaf, Hayim, edited by. "Samuel Belkin Memorial Volume."
New York, Erna Michael College of Judaic Studies, Yeshiva University, 1981.
Octavo with minor soiling at the base of the spine, 280 pp., English language table
of contents at the rear. Very Good. 
This copy was deaccessioned by a University Library. It is a pretty clean copy with
just a few markings on the front pastedown endpaper. Articles are, "Dr. Samuel
Belkin z"l - Scholar, Educator and Community Leader," Hayim Leaf, "The Sage
and the Saint in the Writings of Maimonides," Norman Lamm, "Prof. H.A. Wolfson
- His Contribution to the History of Philosophy, " Gershon Churgin, "The Concept
of the 'Unconcious' in the 'Mussar' Movement," Aron Rabinowitz, "Explication of
Chapter XVI in Ezekiel," Joshua Finkel, "The Censored Commentary of R. Shlomo
ben Atyah to the Psalms," Moshe Carmilly-Weinberger, "Agadic Literature and
Esoteric Explanations in the Aramaic Translations of the Torah Ascribed to
Jonathan ben Uziel," Menachem Brayer, "Newly Discovered Homilies for Tisha
B'Av," Bialik Lerner, "Midrashic Sources to R. Zeharyah HaRopphe's 'HeHaphez,'"
Meir Havazelet, "Obadiah Bertinoro's Commentary and the Cairo Genizah," Israel
D. Lerner, "Sepher Hasidim on the Teachers of the Talmud and Their Disciples in
the 15th Century German-Jewish Society," Irving Agus, "Messianic Visions in the
Book of 'Brith Damesek' (Covenant of Damascus) and Their Relation to the
Apocalyptic Work 'Aliyath Moshe' (Ascension of Moses),'" Sidney B. Hoenig, "The
Spiritual Profile of R. Moshe Isserles," Asher Siev, "Two Court Jews in Germany in
the Medieval Period," Shlomo Eidelberg, "A Responsa by R. Shlomo Kluger and its
Historical Background," Mayer Hershkovics, "The Paradise and Purgatory in the
Islamic Legends and Their Relation to Talmud and Midrashic Literature," Moshe
Sokolow, "Piyyut by R. Isaac Ibn Ghayyat," Yitzhak Sabben, "Ahad Ha-Am's Views
on the Period of the Second Temple and the Middle Ages," Noah Rosenbloom, "The
Contribution of Dr. Pinkhos Churgin to the Topical Hebrew Literature in America,"
Hayim Leaf, "The Traditional Motives in the Political Works of Hayyim Nahman
Bialik," Abraham Marthan, "Letter of S.Y. Agnon," Nahum Glatzer, "The History of
the Teacher's Institute of Yeshiva University, " Hyman Grinstein, "Emergence of the
Orthodox Chaplaincy," Louis Bernstein, "Culture and Faith," Pinchas Wollman-
Zamir.

[#10978]
$40.00

386. Castilnovo, Menahem Azariah Meir. "Sefer Misgeret Ha-Shulhan." Livorno, Eliezer
Menachem Ottolenghi, 1831. Quarto, bound in worn contemporary paper covers
with a hand-done paper label at the head of the spine, 416 pp. Very Good. 
The covers are worn, but the actual book is in very nice condition.

[#14615]
$400.00

387. Charney, Aaron R. "Sefer M'Lamed Zechuth. Be-Shnei Helekim." New York,
Balshon, 1953. Octavo, blue cloth, 350 pp., frontispiece photo of the author. Very
Good.

[#15525]
$25.00

388. Chaveirat Ohavei Torah uMadah BeBerlin, edited by. "Mishaneios: Sheshet Sidrei
Mishnah: Seder Zera'im. With Seder Mo'ed." Berlin, I. Lewant, 1832. First edition
thus. Royal octavo, brown cloth with gilt lettering on the mildly sunned spine, 196
pp., fold-out chart illustrating the laws of planting in the land of Israel , 232 pp.
Very Good. 
In Hebrew with a translation into Yiddish in parallel columns and notes in Rashi

[#10554]
$125.00
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In Hebrew with a translation into Yiddish in parallel columns and notes in Rashi
script at the bottom.

389. Chodrow, Menachem Mendel. "BeMoedn: Divrei Torah u-Meamrim Amrei Ye'ei
Dever Diber "BeMoedn" uZemano HaRo'i Lo." New York, Pardes Publishing
House, 1937. Octavo, black cloth with gold lettering, 163 pp. Very Good.

[#15518]
$20.00

390. Cohen, Hermann. "Dat HaTevunah Memekorot HaYahadut/ Religion der Vernunft
aus den Quellen des Judenthums." Jerusalem, Mossad Bialik, 1995. Octavo in red
cloth covered boards, 566 pp., index. Very Good-. 
Translated into Hebrew by Tzvi Vislavsky. Edited by Shmuel Hugo Bergman and
Nathan Rotenstreich. Introduction by Sini Oku veYoseph Ben-Shlomo.

[#14128]
$30.00

391. Damesek, Solomon. "Bamichkhol uBe'eit." New York, Hotzaat "BiTzion", 1953.
Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket with a number of tears, 174 pp., b/w illustrations by
Saul Raskin, errata sheet. Cover design and illustration by Saul Raskin. Very Good. 
Signed by the author on the free front endpaper .

[#11295]
$60.00

392. Dan, Joseph, introduction by. "Shir Ha-Yihud im Perush al Derekh Ha-Kabalah
LeR. Yom-Tov Lipman Milhausen Tihingen Sh'Ch/ Shir HaYihud The Hymn of
Divine Unity with the Kabbalistic Commentary of R. Yom Tov Lipmann
Muelhausen Thiengen 1560." Jerusalem, The Jewish National and University
Library Press, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1981. Octavo, forest
green cloth, 40, x pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew except for an abbreviated version of Joseph Dan's introduction at the
rear. Copy 350/500.

[#14890]
$45.00

393. Danzig, Abraham. "Sefer Hayei Adam." Jerusalem, Ha-Achim Levin-Epstein,
1980s. Octavo, red cloth, 324, 178 pp. Good.

[#11726]
$20.00

394. Danzig, Abraham. "Sefer Hokhmat Adam u'shemo naheh loh. Ki Mimenu Totzaot
Hokhmah LeHavin uLeHashkhil Mealah. Dinei Shulchan Arukh Yoreh Deah."
Leipzig, Leopold Schnaus, 1856. Octavo, quarter leather with surface wear to the
leather and edgewear to the brown paper covered boards, 549 pp. Some foxing and
pencil marks on a few pages. Good.

[#11824]
$45.00

395. Darshan, David. "Shir Hama'alot L'David (Song of the Steps) and Ktav Hitnazelut
L'Darshanim (In Defence of Preachers)." Cincinnati, Hebrew Union College Press,
1984. First edition thus. Octavo in dust jacket, xii, 184, 52 pp. Very Good. 
Translated and Annotated by Hayim Goren Perelmuter. With the texts reproduced
in facsimile at the rear.

[#13817]
$20.00

396. Dubno, Jacob. "Sefer Kol Yaakov al Hamesh Megilot MeHamagid MeDubno."
Brooklyn, New York, Rabbi Philip Kraus, nd., [1940s reprint of an earlier edition]..
Duodecimo, black cloth, 246 pp. Very Good. 
By the Dubner Magid.

[#14112]
$15.00

397. Eliezer, Yitzhak. "Sefer Ohel Yitzhak al Dinei Shekhitot uBedikot." Vilna, Ha-
Almanah veAkhim Romm, 1911. Octavo, black cloth spine, marbled paper covered
boards, 106 pp. Yellowed paper and well-edgeworn. Good.

[#10745]
$25.00
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398. Epstein, Abraham. "Sofrim: Divrei Maaseh uVekurat." New York, Hotzaat Ogen,
1935. Octavo, soiled brown cloth, 232 pp. Good.

[#11292]
$25.00

399. Ever, Yehudah. "Sefer Shaarei Yehuda: Hidushim al Masekhtot Ketubot, Gitin,
Qidushin." Brooklyn, NY, Kehos, 1949. Octavo, red cloth, spine soiled with some
where at the center, 32, 435 pp. Good.

[#15234]
$35.00

400. Feigen, Yehezkel, Ever, Yehudah & Zalmanov, Shmuel, editors. "Kovetz Ha-
Tamim Tomkhei Temimim Lubavitch. Yotzei MeZman LeZman al yad Igur
Talmudei Ha-Temimim" Warsaw Tammus 5695 - Kislev 5698 Brooklyn, NY, Otzar
Ha-Khasidim, 1975. Third Printing. Octavos in badly worn dust jackets, xxxiv, 421
pp. + 422-877 pp., index, b/w photos. Good.

[#15264]
$55.00

401. Feldhorn, Israel Shimeon. "Ha-Shabat veHa-Aretz. Helek A. Ha-Shabbat. Helek B.
Ha-Aretz." New York, Pardes, 1949. Octavo, green cloth, 327 pp. Very Good.

[#11827]
$25.00

402. Firr, Ben Zion. "Panim Khadashot BaTorah." In Five Volumes. Tel Aviv, Hotzaat
Sinai, 1974. Octavos, blue cloth, 273 + 237 + 206 + 216 + 228 pp. In cardboard
slipcase. Very Good.

[#11374]
$40.00

403. Frankel, Shraga Feibish. "Sefer Zevakhei Ratzon kolel Kol Dinei Shekhitot
uBedikat HaRei'ah im Tosfot Shaar Dinim HaShayahim." Warsaw, Zev Wolf Segal,
1873. Royal octavo, edgeworn black patterned cloth over a quarter leather spine
with mild wear at the ends, 128 pp. Very Good. 
Fourth printing. First printing was in Krotoschin in 1845. That edition was 80
pages. There are two more Krotoschin printings in 1861 and 1869 that are 132
pages and are probably more along the lines of this edition. There were also later
editions.

[#11212]
$95.00

404. Frankel, Shraga Feibish. "Sefer Zion LeDrash." Krakau, Verlag von A. Faust
Buchhandlung, 1877. Octavo, black cloth spine, marbled paper covered boards, 312
pp. Paper yellowed. Very Good.
Second Printing. Beit Eked incorrectly notes that this book was published in
Przemysl. It was only manufactured there.

[#11213]
$35.00

405. Ganzfried, Shlomo & Goldin, Chaim. "Kitzur Shulkhan Arukh." New York, Hebrew
Publishing Company, 1927. Octavo, black cloth, 154, 150, 122, 137 pp. Very Good.

[#14515]
$18.00

406. Gelbart, Dan. "Mishpahat Yisrael." Tel Aviv, Lion HaMadpis, nd c. 1965. Octavo,
printed boards, 68 pp., b/w drawings throughout. Very Good.

[#11600]
$25.00

407. Golomb, Elhanan H. "Judah Ben Solomon Campanton and his "Arba'ah
Kinyanim."" Philadelphia, Jewish Publication Society, 1930. First Edition. Octavo,
paper covers, vi, 110 pp., indexes. Very Good. 
Commentary is in English and the text is reproduced in Hebrew lettering.

[#14231]
$25.00

408. Gordon, Jacob. "Sefer Qedushah uMalkhut: Drushim le-Kol Parshiyot Ha-Shanah/
Kedusha Umalchut (Sanctity and Kingship). Sermons on the Weekly Portions of the
Torah." New York, 1960. Octavo, maroon cloth, 218, vi pp. Introduction in English

[#15513]
$25.00
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Torah." New York, 1960. Octavo, maroon cloth, 218, vi pp. Introduction in English
at the rear by H.L. Gordon. Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

409. Goshen-Gottstein, Moshe H., edited by. "The Aleppo Codex." Provided with
massoretic notes and pointed by Aaron Ben Asher. The Codex considered
authoritative by Maimonides. Part One: Plates. Rescued by Rabbi Moshe Tawil and
transferred to Israel by Mr. Mordecai Fahham. Now deposited in the Ben-Zvi
Institute of the Hebrew University and Yad Itzhak Ben-Zvi. Jerusalem, At the
Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, by The Hebrew University Bible Project in
agreement with the Trustees of the Aleppo Codex, 1976. Folio, half black leather
with raised bands and gilt lettering on the spine and pale buckram covered boards,
grey rag paper endpapers, 588 pp. entirely made up of the plates of every page of
the manuscript that was known at the time of publication. With an 8 pp. paper
pamphlet slightly smaller in size than the facsimile which is an introduction to the
text in Hebrew and English. Fine. 
The Aleppo Codex is the earliest know manuscript of the Jewish bible, the Tanakh
in total. The only earlier Hebrew biblical manuscripts are those included among
the corpus of the Dead Sea Scrolls and those are fragmental and include variants
that have not always become normative. Aaron Ben Asher was the most diligent
and, according to Maimonides, the most accurate of the Massoretes. This text, in
Asher's hand, is then THE preferred Jewish version of the text of the Jewish bible.
It is widely said that the early part of the manuscript was lost in a fire early in the
Twentieth Century, but a cursory examination of the facsimile reveals that this is
not the case. I have been told by someone close to the Aleppo Codex Trust that the
missing pages were actually stolen. A few of the missing pages have been
recovered, but I don't believe that they are included in this facsimile or for that
matter in any published form anywhere. The manuscript begins mid-verse Chapter
28, Verse 17 of the Book of Deuteronomy and includes all of the Prophets and the
Writings. The pages are very well preserved for the most part although the bottom
open corners are pictured as having the usual stained corners that heavily used
books get. The lettering is very clear for the most part although on some pages the
centers of the letters are worn, though still legible. This is a very high quality
facsimile of what could reasonably be considered the most important Hebrew
manuscript in existence. I believe that this is a limited edition, but the limitation is
not stated.

[#14627]
$550.00

410. Grosslait, Pinchas Michael. "Droshot Ha-Rapam: contains sermons of Rabbi
Pinchas Michael Grosslait of Sainted Memory. Delivered During 1860-1880 In the
Communities of Shereshow and Antipolia. Also a special supplement FOR
POSTERITY Compiled and Edited by Rabbi Aba Zions." New York, Publishing
Fund for the Writings of Reb. Pinchas Michael O.B.M., 1959. Octavo, black cloth
with gold lettering, 151 pp. in Hebrew and 41 pp. in English. Very Good. 
Sermons are in Hebrew and the article by Aba Zions is in English. Pages 130-151
are in Yiddish.

[#13453]
$25.00

411. Grossman, Jacob. "Sefer Darkhei Yaakov." Brooklyn, NY, Ohel Abraham Mishkan
Joseph, 1941. Octavo, brown cloth, 184 pp. Good.

[#15519]
$25.00

412. Hahn, Augustus. "Torah Neveiim u-Ketuvim/ Biblia Hebraica secundum editiones
Ios. Athiae, Ioannis Leusden, Io. Simonis Aliorumque inprimis Everardi van der
Hooght recensuit sectionum propheticarum recensum et explicationem clavemque
masorethicam et rabinicam." Leipzig, Tauchnitz, 1839. Octavo, half-leather, well

[#10793]
$30.00
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masorethicam et rabinicam." Leipzig, Tauchnitz, 1839. Octavo, half-leather, well
worn at the corners and spine edges with plenty of creasing to the spine, marbled
paper covers shelfworn, marbled endpapers, edges marbled, 1396 pp. in Hebrew,
index Hebrew and Latin at the rear. Good.

413. Halevi, Moshe. "Kitvei Moshe Halevi." New York, Keren Israel Metz BeHishtatfot
Yedidei HaMenuchah, 1937. Octavo, blue cloth, frontis., 290 pp. Very Good.

[#11139]
$25.00

414. Hassan, Sana. "Iov Be-eretz Movtakhat: MeZikhronot Ha-Mitzriah HaRishonah
Shebikrah Be-Yisrael." Jerusalem, Edanim Publishers, 1987. Octavo, printed boards,
283 pp., b/w photos. Very Good.

[#11647]
$25.00

415. Heilperin, Gedalihu. "Sefer ben Shlomo." Vilna, Abraham Tzvi Katzenelsenbogen,
1896. 32mo, blue cloth spine, edgeworn marbled paper covered boards, 200 pp.,
errata. Lacking the free front endpaper and with a few ink stamps from the previous
owner on the endpapers and edges. Good.

[#11267]
$35.00

416. Humski, Z. Sipurei. A. "Kriyah veIvrit LeMakhilim al pi Ha-Shitah Ha-Sipurim."
Philadelphia, PA, Hotzaat Graetz College, 1949. Octavo, stapled brown paper
covers, 49 pp., b/w illustrations. Very Good. 
Fifth Printing.

[#11304]
$20.00

417. Ibn Ezra, Mose. "Sefer Ha-Anak hu Ha-Tarshish. I. Theil." This part only. Berlin,
M'kize Nirdamim, 1886. Octavo, delicate paper wrapper with wear to the spine, 91
pp. Good. 
Zum ersten male herausgegeben von David Günzberg.

[#14609]
$30.00

418. Ibn Ganah, Abulwalid Merwan (R. Jona). "Sepher Haschoraschim:
Wurzelwörterbuch der hebräischen Sprache von Abulwalid Merwan Ibn Ganah (R.
Jona). Aus dem Arabischen in's Hebräische ubersetzt von Jehuda Ibn Tibbon. Heft I.
& II." Berlin, H. Itzkowski, 1893, 1894. Octavos, delicate paper wrappers, 144 +
272 pp. Largely uncut. Very Good. 
Zum ersten Male herausgegeben von Dr. Wilhelm Bacher. These two parts may be
the complete work, but I am not certain.

[#14608]
$75.00

419. Japhet, Sara. "Emunot ve-deot le-sefer divre ha-yamimyu mekoman be-Olamuha-
mahashavat ha-mikrait/ The Ideology of the Book of Chronicles and Its Place in
Biblical Thought." Jerusalem, Mossad Bialik, 1977. Octavo in dust jacket with
minor edgewear and a small chip, 475 pp., bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#12043]
$25.00

420. Kagan, Joseph. "Iyunei Halacha Vehegyonot: Halachic and ethical treatises on
Various Tractates of the Talmud and Commentaries." Chicago, Illinois, 1961.
Octavo, mildly soiled blue cloth, 251 pp. Very Good-.

[#15515]
$25.00

421. Kahane, Simchah HaCohen. "Sefer Magen Ha-Talmud." Bound Together with
"Sefer Kol Simchah" Warsaw, Ephraim Baumritter, 1902. Octavo, marbled paper
covered boards over an olive green cloth spine, 128, 107 pp. The title page and the
next two sheets have a grease stain over most of the bottom half of the page. Good.

[#10550]
$30.00
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422. Kaminka, A., annotated and with an introduction by. "Sefer Hazonot Asir Shaltiel
ben Yekhniah Melekh Yehudah. (Ha-nikrah Be-Iyonim Bashem Sefer Ha-Navi
Ezra uveRomit Ezra Ha-Revii)." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Dvir, 1936. Octavo, blue cloth
with some fraying along the spine, 135 pp. Good. 
In Hebrew with some foot notes partially in Latin.

[#13055]
$30.00

423. Katz, Dov. "Tenuat Ha-Musar: Toldotehah Ishiah veShitutiyah. Kerach Sheni." Tel
Aviv, Hotzaat Bitan Ha-Sefer, 1950. Small octavo, mildly edgeworn marbled paper
covered boards with a brown cloth spine, 442 pp., b/w photos, bibliographical
index. Good.

[#13053]
$25.00

424. Knebil, Shevakh. "Sefer Toldot Gedolei Hora'ah. vehemah Asarah bamispar ha-
Amorim hagedolim sheheiro ainei yisrael be-halakhah vehora'ah Rashi, Rambam,
HaRash, Baal Haturim, Beit Yosef, Haramah, Tuz, HaShakh, Magen Avraham, Pri
Magidim im Meah veArba'ah veEhat." New York, Moshe HaCohen, 1955. Octavo,
slightly dusty red-brown cloth, 116 pp. Slight water-staining along the edges. Very
Good.

[#13447]
$20.00

425. Knohl, Israel. "Mikdash Ha-Demamah: Iyun Berovde Ha-Yetzirah HaKohanit
ShebaTorah / The Sanctuary of Silence: A Study of the Priestly Strata in the
Pentateuch." Jerusalem, The Magnes Press, The Hebrew University, 1992. Octavo
in dust jacket, 248 pp., indexes. Very Good.

[#14938]
$30.00

426. Kook, Abraham Yitzhak. "Ezrat Kohen: Teshuvot veHalakhot Shulkhan Arukh
Eben HaEzer." Jerusalem, Mossad HaRav Kook, 1969. Small quarto, light brown
cloth covered boards with a dark brown cloth spine, 486 pp. Very Good. 
This copy was deaccessioned by a University Library. It is a pretty clean copy with
just a few markings on the front pastedown endpaper.

[#10977]
$30.00

427. Kook, Abraham Isaac. "Orot Ha-Teshuvah: 17 Perakim al Erekh Ha-Teshuvah
veha-Derakhatah be Hayei Prat uveHayei Ha-Kelal." Jerusalem, Yeshivah B'nei-
Akiva "Or Etzion", 1970. Small octavo in mildly edgeworn dust jacket, 155 pp.,
portrait of Rav Kook. Very Good. 
A reprint of the 1925 edition.

[#15238]
$25.00

428. Kook, Abraham Yitzhak. "Orot Ha-Kodesh." Two volumes in Three Parts.
Jerusalem, Mossad Ha-Rav Kook, 1963. Second printing. Royal octavos, blue cloth,
282 + 283-636 + 388 pp., index. Very Good-. 
Edited by David Cohen. These copies are deaccessions from a University Library.
They were not in the open stacks, but were kept back for reserve room reading.
There are some marks on the front endpapers, but no pockets or call letters.

[#10975]
$90.00

429. Krauss, Samuel, edited with an introduction, notes and glossary. "The Mishnah
Treatise Sanhedrin." Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1909. First Edition. Duodecimo, tan
buckram with brown leather labels with gilt lettering, xiv, 61 pp., notes, glossary,
index. Very Good. 
Semitic Study Series No. XI. The Hebrew text is presented with scholarly
apparatus.

[#13986]
$40.00

430. Leeser, I.[saac]. "Megilat Esther/ Service for Purim with English Translation." New
York, Hebrew Publishing Company, no date [c. 1910]. 32mo, green cloth, 29 +29

[#11475]
$20.00
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York, Hebrew Publishing Company, no date [c. 1910]. 32mo, green cloth, 29 +29
pp. Very Good. 
English and Hebrew on facing pages.

$20.00

431. Maimonides, Moses. "Sefer Moreh Nebukhim leRabeinu Moshe Ben Maimon."
Edited by R. Shmuel Ibn Tibbon. Jerusalem, Mossad HaRav Kook, 1945. Small
octavo, brown cloth, 500, 100 pp. Yellowed paper. Good. 
Prepared from the early printing and after consulting manuscripts by Yehuda Eben-
Shmuel.

[#15229]
$35.00

432. Malbim, Meir Leibush. "Megilat Esther in Perush Niflah." Includes "Shirei Nefesh:
Peirush al Shir HaShirim." Konigsberg, Yehoshua Gershon Munk, 1853.
Duodecimo, rebound in a cream cloth with gold geometric designs, Very Good, as
described. 
A very early edition, if not the first (No help here from Bet Eked, Zedner or
Steinschneider).

[#10810]
$95.00

433. Malter, Henry, Critically Edited and provided with a Translation and Notes by.
"The Treatise Ta'anit of the Babylonian Talmud." Philadelphia, Jewish Publication
Society, 1967. Large duodecimo in dust jacket with a few short tears, xliv, 484 pp.,
index of names. Very Good. 
In Hebrew with the English translation on the facing pages. A slightly larger and
better bound version of the original 1929 printing.

[#11535]
$20.00

434. Mantel, Herman. "Mantel's Folks Redner/ Mantel's Sermons: Sermons and
Addresses for all the Jewish Holidays and many Other Occasions." Also
contributions by his son Hugo Mantel. New York, Pardes Publishing House, Inc.,
1948. Octavo, maroon cloth with a one inch tear at the head of the spine, 259 +61
pp. Good. 
In Yiddish with a section in English at the rear.

[#15548]
$20.00

435. Meir of Narbonne. "Sefer Ha-Meoroth composed by Rabeinu Meir of Narbonne
and Sefer Ha-Hashlamah composed by his uncle and teacher Rabeinu Meshulam of
Beziers on the tractate Shabbat." Edited for the first time from Rare manuscripts.
New York, The Editor, 1964. Octavo, red cloth, with gold designs and lettering, 302
pp. A small chip to the rear free endpaper. Very Good-.

[#10804]
$20.00

436. Meir of Narbonne. "Sefer Ha-Meoroth composed by Rabeinu Meir of Narbonne
and Sefer Ha-Hashlamah composed by his uncle and teacher Rabeinu Meshulam of
Beziers on the tractates Moed Katan and Chullin." Edited for the first time from
Rare manuscripts. New York, The Editor, 1964. Octavo, red cloth, with gold
designs and lettering, 294 pp., list of supporters. Very Good-.

[#10803]
$25.00

437. Meir of Narbonne. "Sefer HaM'oroth composed by Rabeinu Meir of Narbonne and
Sefer HaHashlamah composed by his uncle and teacher Rabenu Meshulam of
Beziers on the tractates Berahot and Pesachim." Edited for the first time from Rare
manuscripts. New York, The Editor, 1964. Octavo, red cloth, with gold designs and
lettering, 366 pp. Very Good-.

[#10802]
$25.00

438. Meizach, Yehoshua ben Haim. "Gan Perahim: bi yavohu perahim veShoshanim
Netei ne'emanim, MiGedolei Ha-Rabanim MeShekhilim, Hakhamim veNevonim.

[#11307]
$35.00
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Netei ne'emanim, MiGedolei Ha-Rabanim MeShekhilim, Hakhamim veNevonim.
Ariti veLekutei." Warsaw, B. Tursha, 1890. Octavo, sunned brown cloth, 160 pp.
Good.

$35.00

439. Melamed, Yosef Elchanan. "Sefer Raban shel kol Benei Ha-Golah." Vilna, S.F.
Norber, 1914. Octavo, black cloth covered boards with gilt lettering on the black
cloth spine, 242 pp. Endpapers have been redone with craft paper. Very Good.

[#14292]
$50.00

440. Menahem ben Shlomo, HaMeiri. "Sefer Beit HaBekhirah MeHaRav Menachem Bar
Shlomo HaMeiri al Maseket Berachot." New York, Hotzaat Machon HaTalmud
HaYisraeli HaShalem, 1965. Octavo, green cloth, xxxvi, 234, 25 pp. Very Good. 
Annotated by Shmuel Dykeman.

[#10536]
$30.00

441. Menahem ben Shlomo, HaMeiri. "Sefer Beit HaBekhirah MeHaRav Menachem Bar
Shlomo HaMeiri al Maseket Nedarim." New York, Hotzaat Machon HaTalmud
HaYisraeli HaShalem, 1970. Octavo, green cloth, vi, 314 pp. Very Good. 
Annotated by Abraham Liss.

[#10534]
$30.00

442. Menahem bar Shlomo, [HaMeiri]. "R. Menahem HaMeiri's Commentary Beth
HaBehira on the Talmudical Treatise Gittin. Edited from MS 3551/56 in the Bibl.
Palat. in Parma." Jerusalem, 1975. Royal octavo, blue cloth, xiv, 382 pp. Very
Good. 
Annotated by Kalman Schlesinger.

[#10531]
$30.00

443. Menahem ben Shlomo, HaMeiri. "Sefer Beit HaBekhirah MeHaRav Menachem Bar
Shlomo HaMeiri al Maseket Megilah uMoed Katan." New York, Hotzaat Machon
HaTalmud HaYisraeli HaShalem, 1968. Octavo, green cloth, v112, 158 pp. Very
Good. 
Annotated by Moshe Hershler.

[#10533]
$30.00

444. Morgenstern, Abraham. "Sefer Rivevot Ephraim. Kolel Khidushim uPilpulim al
seder HaTrig Matzot veMiosed al Sefer HaHinukh LeHaRaAH. Helek Rishon Sefer
Bereishit Shmot." Israel, Hotzaat Or, no date [1980s]. Tall royal octavo, red cloth
with gilt lettering, 145 pp. Very Good. 
A reprint of an earlier edition. One of two or three volumes.

[#11730]
$20.00

445. Moses ha-Darshan of Narbonne. "R. Moshe Ha-Darshan MeNarbonne. kolel ha-
Devarim ha-Movaim al shemo BeSefarim Nedafusim uVeKitvei-Yad im Mavoh
veHa-Arot." Vienna, Printed by Abraham Alkalay, 1891. Duodecimo, paper covers
worn along the spine, 52 pp. Good. 
Introduction and notes by Abraham Epstein. Some pencil notes in the margins.

[#13713]
$35.00

446. Moshe ben Nachman, [Nachmanides]. "Kitvei Ramban: Yotzayim leOr al-pi Kitvei
Yad uDafusim Rishonim im Marei Mekomot, HaArut uMevuhot." Two Volumes.
Jerusalem, Mossad Harav Kook, 1963, 1964, [later printings?]. Octavos, printed
boards, 445 + 610 pp., notes, index. Very Good. 
There may be additional volumes, as these volumes do not include Torah, only
Neviim and Ketuvim.

[#14139]
$50.00

447. Moshe of Narbonne. "Biur LeSefer More Nebuhim." New York, Hotzaat Om, 1946.
Octavo, tan cloth, 128 pp. Very Good. 

[#11205]
$35.00
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Octavo, tan cloth, 128 pp. Very Good. 
Introduction by Yaakov Goldental. A commentary on Maimonides "Guide to the
Perplexed." A facsimile reprint of an earlier (19th century) edition.

$35.00

448. Nachman. "Likutey Moharan Volume 1B (Lessons 7-16)." Jerusalem, Breslov
Research Institute, 1989. Octavo, paper covers, 388 pp. Very Good. 
Translated and edited by Moshe Mykoff. Annotated by Chaim Kramer. Hebrew and
English text.

[#11702]
$25.00

449. Nachmanides. "Hidushei Ha-Ramban leMaseket Shabbat." Jerusalem, Makhon Ha-
Talmud Ha-Yisraeli Ha-Shalem, 1973. Royal octavo, dark blue cloth, 612, 36 pp.
Very Good. 
Together with Hidushei Ha-Ramban leMaseket Megilah. Edited from original
manuscripts by Moshe Hershler and Moshe Goldstein.

[#14576]
$25.00

450. Nigal, Gedalyah. "Baal-Shem LeMaaser Olam: Goralo Hitragei shel Ha-Rav Hirsh
Frankel/ A Baal-Shem condemned to Life Sentences: The tragedy of R. Hirsch
Fraenkel." Ramat Gan, Sznajderman Chair of Hasidism, Bar Ilan University, 1993.
Duodecimo, paper covers, 22, 38 pp. Very Good. 
A limited edition facsimile reprint of "Nachricht von dene Hirsch Frankel gewesen
Rabiner der in Hoch Furstl. Brandenburg Snolzbachischen Landen angesessenen
Judenschafft angetroffenen Superstitiose oder wie es die Juden nennen practice
Cabbalistischen etc." Copy 84 of 100. With an introductory text in Hebrew.

[#14948]
$35.00

451. Paper, Herbert H., edited by. "The Musa-nama of R. Shim'on Hakham." Cincinnati,
Hebrew Union College Press, 1986. Octavo, paper covers, xxxiv, 518 pp. Very
Good. 
Judeo-Iranian Text Series Number 1. Introduction in English and text in Judeo-
Iranian in Hebrew characters.

[#11838]
$25.00

452. Pessin, Yitzhak, and Kronah, Moshe, editors. "Shenaton/ Year Book Religious
Zionism 1987." Jerusalem, "Mesilot" Society for the Advancement of Religious
Zionism, 198. Octavo, paper covers, 203 +253 pp. Very Good. 
Sections in English and Hebrew.

[#15504]
$20.00

453. Pessin, Yitzhak, and Kronah, Moshe, editors. "Shenaton/ Year Book Religious
Zionism 1988." Jerusalem, "Mesilot" Society for the Advancement of Religious
Zionism, 1988. Octavo, paper covers, 200 +224 pp. Very Good. 
Sections in English and Hebrew.

[#15503]
$20.00

454. Porath, Israel. "Mavo Ha Talmud (The Outline of the Talmud). Tract Sanhedrin. A
Digest of all Talmudical Contents in Simple Language and Chronological Order. A
Popular Presentation of the Background, the Different Opinions, the Arguments,
and the Final Decisions Reached in Each Halacha, in Accordance with the
Authentic Interpretation of Ancient and Authoritative Commentators. St. Louis,
Missouri, Quality Printing and Publishing Company, 1951. Quarto, black cloth, 288
pp. Minor soiling to the boards. Very Good. 
In Hebrew only.

[#10826]
$35.00

455. Porath, Israel. "Mavo Ha Talmud (The Outline of the Talmud). Tract Kethuboth. A
Digest of all Talmudical Contents in Simple Language and Chronological Order. A

[#10827]
$35.00
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Digest of all Talmudical Contents in Simple Language and Chronological Order. A
Popular Presentation of the Background, the Different Opinions, the Arguments,
and the Final Decisions Reached in Each halacha, in Accordance with the Authentic
Interpretation of Ancient and Authoritative Commentators." St. Louis, Missouri,
Quality Printing and Publishing Company, 1960. Quarto, black cloth, 336 pp. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew only.

$35.00

456. Porath, Israel. "Mavo Ha Talmud (The Outline of the Talmud). Tract Bava Kamma.
A Digest of all Talmudical Contents in Simple Language and Chronological Order.
A Popular Presentation of the Background, the Different Opinions, the Arguments,
and the Final Decisions Reached in Each Halacha, in Accordance with the
Authentic Interpretation of Ancient and Authoritative Commentators." St. Louis,
Missouri, Quality Printing and Publishing Company, 1945. Quarto, black cloth, 240
pp. Very Good. 
In Hebrew only.

[#10828]
$35.00

457. Porath, Israel. "Mavo Ha Talmud (The Outline of the Talmud). Tract Gitten
(Divorces) Volume I. A Digest of all Talmudical Contents in Simple Language and
Chronological Order. A Popular Presentation of the Background, the Different
Opinions, the Arguments, and the Final Decisions Reached in Each Halacha, in
Accordance with the Authentic Interpretation of Ancient and Authoritative
Commentators." St. Louis, Missouri, Quality Printing and Publishing Company,
1941. Quarto, black cloth, 208 pp. Soiled boards. Very Good. 
In Hebrew only.

[#10829]
$35.00

458. Raban, Nehamiah. "Yeshayahu HaSheni:Nevuahtoh, Ishiotoh uShemoh: MeKhakrim
BeYishayahu 40-65." Jerusalem, Kiryat Sepher, 1971. Small ocavo in dust jacket
with minor wear to the dust jacket, 95 pp. Very Good-.

[#15258]
$25.00

459. Regelson, Abraham. "Sham Habedolakh: Maasot veAgadot." New York, Vaad
LeHotzaat Kitvei A. Regelson, 1942. Octavo, red cloth, 101 pp. Good.

[#11293]
$25.00

460. Sammter, A. "Mishanyot/ Mischnaioth. Die sechs Ordnungen der Mischna.
Hebräischer Text mit Punktation, deutscher Uebersetzung und Erklarüng, Einleitung
zu jedem Traktat und Names-Verzeichniss der Tannäim nach der Zeit in welcher sie
lebten. Theil I. Ordnung Seraïm." Berlin, Verlag von H. Itzkowski, 1887. Octavo,
black cloth, 196 pp., with careful reinforcement that does not effect the text.
Yellowed paper. Good. 
In Hebrew (Aramaic) and German .

[#11141]
$30.00

461. Savir, Moshe. "Mikhlol Ha-Meamrim veHa-Pitgamim: yilkut kolel umadvik
lemekorot ha-Talmudim Ha-Midrashim Ha-Kabalah Ha-Shirah veHa-Hagot im Ha-
Orot Biurim uMiftachot." In Three Volumes. Jerusalem, Mossad haRav Kook,
1961. Royal octavos, blue cloth, xii, 528 + 529-1128 + 1129-1908 pp. Very Good.

[#11727]
$80.00

462. Shabadron, Yitzhak Hacohen. "Sefer Ateret Yitzhak al Tosefta: Seder Nashim uBo
shenei Perushim Niflaim Minhat Yitzhak." Jerusalem, Machon "Daat Torah", 1982.
Royal octavo, red cloth, 344 pp. Very Good.

[#11814]
$35.00
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463. Shabadron, Yitzhak Hacohen. "Sefer Ateret Yitzhak al Tosefta: Seder Zeraim
uMoed uBo shenei Perushim Niflaim Minhat Yitzhak." Jerusalem, Machon "Daat
Torah", 1981. Royal octavo, 291 pp. Very Good.

[#11813]
$35.00

464. Sharfstein, Tzvi. "Bilshon Ami: Sefer Mikrah Lishnat Ha-limud Ha-Sheniyah ha-
khanah leLimud ha-Torah. Helek Sheni." New York, Hotzaat Shiloh, nd [1920s].
Duodecimo, tan cloth lightly soiled, 55 pp., b/w drawings by Saul Raskin. Very
Good-.

[#11310]
$50.00

465. Sheinson, B. "Sefat Yisrael." Montreal, Ziv Publishing, 1966. Octavo, printed cloth,
419 pp., b/w drawings. Very Good.

[#14534]
$12.50

466. Silberberg, Yitzhak Yosef. "Sefer Atzei Zit: kolel hidushim vepilpulim al sefer
Bereishit, veKuntres Zikhron Benyamin kolel shealot veteshuvot uPilpulim
BeAninim Shonim, veDrosh Ekhad A"D Musar lefi Ruach Ha-Et." Brooklyn, NY,
Sucher Silberberg, no date. Octavo, brown cloth, gilt lettering and blind stamped
borders, 100, 20, 114, 158-207, 7 pp. Very Good. 
Reprints the parts as they were published in Pieterkov and Warsaw.

[#11742]
$20.00

467. Silberberg, Naftali Haim Yaakov. "Sefer Darkhei Haim." Brooklyn, NY, Issachar
Mendl Silberberg, 1985. Royal octavo, red cloth, 108, 28, 20, 16 pp. + ads. Very
Good. 
Bound together with "Darkhah shel Torah," by Haim Yaakov Naftali Silberberg and
"Sefer Hidushei Rabbi Akiba Iger Ha-gahot al Ha-Rambam, and " Sefer Kodesh
Israel.'

[#11725]
$25.00

468. Silverstone, Abraham. "MiMaeinei Ha-Hasidut Midot uMoadim/ From the Wells of
Hasidism: Views of Man and Life and the Sacred Season." New York, Rabbinical
Assembly of America, 1957. Octavo in edgeworn dust jacket, blue-black cloth, 202
pp., with a few full page b/w illustrations by Saul Raskin. Jacket is also illustrated
by Raskin. Very Good. 
Edited by Robert Gordis and Morris D. Margolis.

[#12048]
$40.00

469. Sivitz, M[oshe] S[imian]. "Sefer Tzemah HaSadeh Eshkol Amrim." St. Louis, MO,
Salz & Gellman Publishing Co., 1938. Octavo, brown cloth, 149 pp. Very Good. 
Notes in pencil and pen on the endpapers.

[#15516]
$25.00

470. Sodden, Isaac. "Sefer Toldot Yitzhak: Helek A." Brooklyn, New York, 1924. Small
octavo, minor fraying at the spine ends, 152 pp. Foxing to the endpapers. Good.

[#15487]
$25.00

471. Steinberg, Ephraim Mordechai. "Sefer Degel Mahaneh Ephraim: Kovetz Shiurei
Halakhah. Helek Sheni." New York, 1971. Octavo, blue cloth, 95 pp. Very Good.

[#10799]
$15.00

472. Stern, Eliezer. "Ishim veKhivnim: Perakim BiToldot Ha-Idial Ha-Hinukhi Shel
Torah im Derekh Erets/ The Educational Ideal of Torah im Derekh-Eretz." Ramat-
Gan, Bar-Ilan University Press, 1987. Small octavo, paper covers, 160 pp. Very
Good.

[#14939]
$20.00

473. Sursky, Aharon. MeMeinot Ha-Netzakh: Maqrozat Peninim al Pirkei Avot. Israel,
1979. Octavo, red cloth, 400 pp. Very Good.

[#11741]
$20.00
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1979. Octavo, red cloth, 400 pp. Very Good. $20.00

474. Tishby, Isaiah. "Mivhar Safrut Ha-Musar: Perakim Nivkharim NeTziruf Tzionim,
Biurim uMevorot/ Hebrew Ethical Literature: Selected Texts with Introductions,
Notes and Commentary. 10th-12th Centuries." Jerusalem, M. Newman Publishing
House, Ltd., 1970. Royal octavo in edgeworn and soiled dust jacket, xiv, 357 pp.
Free front endpaper corner clipped. Very Good-.

[#12635]
$40.00

475. Tur-Sinai, N.H. (H. Torczyner). "The Book of Job: A New Commentary."
Jerusalem, Kiryath Sepher Ltd., 1957. Royal octavo, tan cloth, lxxvi, 588 pp., index.
Very Good.

[#13651]
$50.00

476. Weiss, Joseph. "Hasidut shel Mistikah veHasidut shel Emunah Birur Tipologi."
Jerusalem, Hebrew University, 1950. Octavo, sewn paper wraps, 16 pp. Very Good-
. 
Copy #56 of ? copies.

[#10900]
$15.00

477. Weiss, Moshe. "Sefer Rushino of Rabbi Samuel of Roshano on the Books of
Numbers - Bamidbar Deuteronomy - Devarim with commentaries and annotation."
Jerusalem, Mossad Harav Kook, 1996. Octavo in dust jacket with some rough tears
at the base of the spine and a small chip, 184, 16 pp. at the rear in English. Very
Good. 
In Hebrew except as noted.

[#10597]
$25.00

478. Weitz, Joseph. "Pardes vaGan." Tel Aviv, Hotzaat Amanut, 1932. Duodecimo,
paper covers, 100 pp., b/w illustrations, glossary, index. Very Good.

[#13036]
$30.00

479. Yonah of Girondi. "Perushei Rabeinu Yonah MeGirondi al Maseket Avot."
Jerusalem, Machon Torah Shlomo, 1969. Octavo, red cloth with gilt lettering and
blind stamped decorative borders, 111 pp. Very Good.

[#11738]
$25.00

480. Zafrani, Abraham. "Pirkei Mikra LeYom Ha-Zikharon LeShoah uleGevurah Kh"Z
beNissan." Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, 1975. Small octavo, paper covers, 80 pp.,
Music in notation at the rear. Very Good.

[#14998]
$15.00

481. Zahavi (Goldenbaum), Joseph. "Midrashei Eretz-Yisrael: Otzar Midrashei HaZ"L
Me'eineini Eretz Yisrael veShivkhah. Helek A." Jerusalem, Hotzaat Makhon
"Tehilah", 1949. Small octavo with the remnants of a dust jacket, green cloth spine
with pale green paper covered boards, 224 pp. Very Good.

[#13446]
$25.00

482. Ziegler, Ignaz." Die Königsgleichnisse des Midrash beleuchtet durch die römische
Kaiserzeit." Breslau, Schlesische Verlags-Anstalt v. S. Schottlaender, 1908. Octavo,
black cloth with hand-written labels on the spine and one small label near the base
of the spine on the front board, xxxii, 454, cxcii in Hebrew pp., indices. Mildly
yellowed paper. Good. 
In German with the actual text in Hebrew in the later section.

[#13650]
$65.00

Science
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483. James, William. "Sikhos Psikholoiot Le-Morim. Jaffa, Hotzaat Agudat Ha-Morim
beEretz Yisrael, 1913." Large duodecimo, orange cloth spine, printed boards with
mild wear to the corners, 129 pp. Lacking free front endpaper. With the one line
library stamp of the "Herzliah Jewish Teachers Seminary Library," on the title page,
bottom and top edge and base of the last page. Good+. 
Translated from the English by Dr. N. Turov.

[#10899]
$45.00

484. Levy, B. Barry. "Planets, Potions and Parchment: Scientifica Hebraica from the
Dead Sea Scrolls to the Eighteenth Century." Montreal, Canada, McGill-Queen's
University Press for the Jewish Public Library, 1990. First Edition. Quarto in dust
jacket, xii, 140 pp., b/w and color plates, glossary, bibliography, index. Very Good.

[#15271]
$75.00

485. Lorenz, Konrad. "Peruk Ha-Tzelem Ha-Enoshi/ Der Abbau des Menschlichen." Tel
Aviv, Sifriat Poalim Publishing House, Ltd., 1985. Small octavo, paper covers, 182
pp., notes, bibliography. Very Good.

[#11801]
$12.50

Theatre

486. Gavai, Yehudah, edited by. "Teatron "Ohel."" Sippur HaMaaseh. [Tel Aviv],
Merkaz LeTarbut veleHinuch shel HaHistadrut, 1983. Oblong royal octavo in dust
jacket, 166 pp., b/w and duotone photos. Very Good.

[#14831]
$40.00

487. Goldfarb, Israel and Samuel E. "The Jewish Songster." Brooklyn, NY, Religious
Schools of Congregation Beth Israel A.E., 1918. Duodecimo, stapled paper covers,
a little loose, 64 pp., minor water staining along the top edge. Good. 
Songs in Hebrew and in English transliteration.

[#10858]
$20.00
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